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Note on Dates and Transliterations

regarding the name Shajar al-Durr, Arabic speakers will naturally want to correct the spelling of the sultan-queen’s name from Shajar al-Durr (shajar, “trees” of pearls, but also tree in the general sense of a collective plural) to Shajarat al-Durr (“tree” of pearls). But curiously, the Arabic sources spelled it both ways, and here I have chosen to use the simpler, shorter version of her name. For dates, I generally refer to the Common Era, except in a few places where the Hijri date seems important, as in architectural inscriptions. In those few instances, the Hijri date will be clearly identified, as for example: 2019 (1439 H.). Regarding transliterations, I generally follow the style of the Encyclopaedia of Islam, 3rd edition. Thus, while some texts transliterate Shajar al-Durr as Shagarat ud-Durr, and Salih Najm al-Din as Salih Negm ud-Din, I do not follow this colloquial Egyptian spelling, even though it is phonetically more realistic. Where the diacritics matter, as in the introduction of a new Arabic term, they are supplied, but thereafter, for the sake of simplicity, I ignore all but the ʿain and hamza. The exception to this rule is the bibliography where all diacritics are supplied. With personal names and place names, I usually drop the nearly ubiquitous al- (except within word and name strings). Thus I refer to Salih, rather than al-Salih, and Qahira, rather than al-Qahira, but Shajar al-Durr.


1

Who Was “Tree of Pearls”?

while few architectural historians have ever heard of Shajar al-Durr, the concubine-queen who ruled Egypt in the summer of 1250, most people in Cairo know who she was. When I told an Egyptian colleague about this book project, she said, “Every person, every taxi driver, in Cairo has heard of the infamous Shajar al-Durr! Whenever a woman is too bossy toward her husband, they call her ‘Shajar al-Durr’.” Shajar al-Durr, whose name means “Tree of Pearls,” ruled as the legitimately appointed sultan of Egypt in May, June, and July 1250, and for seven years afterward remained a powerful figure at the side of the military commander who replaced her as sultan. A complex historical figure who broke the mold of correct womanly behavior, hers was a rare case of a woman ruler in Islam and in world history. In her lifetime, her status changed from slave-concubine to wife, regent, widow, and eventually sultan, and her problematic reign marked the shift from the Ayyubid dynasty’s rule of Egypt, Syria, and the Jazira (upper Mesopotamia and southern Anatolia) from the mid-twelfth to the mid-thirteenth century, to rule by the Mamluks, an elite corps of military slaves, beginning in 1250. Her architectural patronage of two building complexes that combined the civic function of education with the commemorative function of a memorial changed the face of Cairo and had a lasting impact on Islamic architecture. Moreover, it opens up timely questions about the degree to which even the most empowered of women could exercise personal taste as art patrons. It is the interconnections among these aspects of politics, slavery, gender, agency, and architecture that I explore in the pages of this book.

I first read about Shajar al-Durr twenty-five years ago in Fatima Mernissi’s Forgotten Queens of Islam, in which she excavated historical examples of other woman rulers to show that the Pakistani prime minister Benazir Bhutto (1953–2007) was not an anomaly among Muslims.1 As much a feminist manifesto as a historical study based on primary sources, the book had an enormous impact on many readers, myself included. I was later reintroduced to Shajar al-Durr in an insightful scholarly essay that Yasser Tabbaa contributed to a volume on female patronage that I edited. He compared her unfavorably to her thirteenth-century contemporary, Dayfa Khatun, who ruled as regent for a young grandson but, despite holding a considerable grip on political power in Aleppo, had had the good sense not to overstep the proper feminine role.2 Playing by the rules, that venerable lady enjoyed a relatively full life: Dayfa Khatun was given in political marriage to her cousin in 1212 and died of natural causes in 1243 at about forty-five or fifty years of age. Shajar al-Durr did not live so long or die as comfortably: at about thirty-five years of age (in 1257), she was beaten to death in the bathhouse of the Cairo citadel in revenge for an equally brutal murder that she had instigated a few days earlier. The woman responsible for Shajar al-Durr’s violent death was the mother of the heir apparent—ʿAli—and legend has it that she celebrated the sultan-queen’s demise by concocting a sweet dessert known as Umm ʿAli, “mother of ʿAli.”

After reading about her dramatic rise from slavery to the sultan’s throne and her disastrous fall, I then encountered her works of architecture in one of the many editions of Caroline Williams’s comprehensive Islamic Monuments in Cairo: The Practical Guide, in K. A. C. Creswell’s encyclopedic two-volume Muslim Architecture of Egypt, and in Doris Behrens-Abouseif’s numerous books about Islamic architecture in Cairo.3 These ultimately led to my first pilgrimage in 2006 to see the two tombs that Shajar al-Durr built in Cairo (figs. 1.1 and 1.2). To visit the first of her buildings, I walked down the central street of the historic walled city of Cairo, a dusty avenue lined with many fine mosques, madrasas (theological colleges), monumental public fountains, and other buildings, mostly from the Mamluk period (1250–1517), but the social importance of which has long since been eclipsed by more fashionable outlying areas like Heliopolis, Zamalek, and Maadi. Formerly an elite quarter with handsome architecture built by noble patrons, the walled city is now frequented largely by local tourists and shopkeepers, and it is not far from the immensely popular bazaar called the Khan al-Khalili. The tomb—which she built for her husband, Sultan Salih Najm al-Din Ayyub (r. 1240–9)—was added onto one end of a larger architectural complex, now in ruins. But the mausoleum itself still stands in good condition, restored thirty years ago by the German Institute of Archaeology and the Egyptian Antiquities Organization and tended today by a custodian. Although in the centuries after the tomb’s construction small shops had attached themselves to the outer wall of the complex, constricting what had once been a broad avenue and hiding Sultan Salih’s buildings from view, these were removed in the early twentieth century. Nonetheless, the façade remains obscured by shops that, while not attached, have opportunistically occupied the avenue and now block the view of the façade.4
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Fig. 1.1 Tomb of Sultan Salih, c. 1250.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.
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Fig. 1.2 Tomb of Shajar al-Durr, c. 1250–1.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.



In contrast, the other tomb, where the queen herself was buried, was sadly neglected when I first saw it. It is located south of the old walled city, and although taxi drivers had no idea how to find the tomb, it stands near the popular shrine of Sayyida Nafisa, and so I quickly learned to direct them to that monument instead. The buildings that had formed part of Shajar al-Durr’s larger architectural ensemble have been replaced in the intervening centuries by dense, substandard housing, with the tomb left isolated, protected from encroachment by a modern wall with a padlock that did not deter passersby from tossing rubbish into the enclosure. On that first visit to the site, there was a dead cat in the small courtyard and no guardian.

In both cases, the tombs themselves still stood in reasonably good condition and were ample reward for the patience required in obtaining permission from the Cairo archaeological authorities to see them. Although diminutive by the standards of later Mamluk patrons, they were remarkable for their time and highly innovative with respect to their urban location, decorative program, and political purpose. Since that initial visit, the tomb of Shajar al-Durr has been the subject of a meticulous conservation campaign led by May al-Ibrashy. In removing layers of grime from the interior wall surfaces of the tomb, the conservators have recently revealed an astonishingly complete array of large-scale wall paintings of elegant vine scrolls and lozenges framing lotus buds that resemble the ornament of illuminated Qurans while also evoking pharaonic motifs. These, together with the tomb’s mosaic mihrab—golden glass mosaic being a new introduction to Cairo in the 1250s—offer proof of the sultan-queen’s architectural and artistic innovations. Yet, the mosaics have been dismissed as later additions by many modern scholars, who likewise ignored Shajar al-Durr’s impact on the development of Cairo’s walled city and her identity as the first Mamluk. Indeed, when her impact is measured by the number of months that she reigned formally as the official sultan, she appears to be a minor player in the complicated political scramble of 1250. But this lamentable misperception is precisely why we must look at her two surviving works of architectural patronage, both of which were finished after she was no longer sultan, and it is why we should seek to understand her political role in terms very different from those of a man.

The sultan-queen’s mausoleum stands in the congested and dilapidated quarter of Cairo just south of the Mosque of Ibn Tulun and north of the great Southern Cemetery. In Shajar al-Durr’s own time, the area had many tombs from the Fatimid and Ayyubid period, to which more tombs were later added by the Mamluk rulers and their amirs. The sultan-queen’s tomb originally belonged to an ensemble that included a madrasa and mosque, but of that complex only the domed mausoleum still survives. It stands across the street from a cluster of important mausolea and a shrine where members of the Prophet Muhammad’s family, including a number of women, are interred or commemorated. Although the category of “saint” does not officially exist in Sunni Islam, the tombs and shrines have baraka (spiritual blessing) that attracts men and especially women seeking help from the deceased. When I had obtained the key and was able to enter Shajar al-Durr’s tomb on that first visit, I could see from the debris piled outside as well as within the structure that the place had not been visited in quite some time, despite the steady stream of pious visitors to the well-tended tombs across the street. However, both the tomb of Shajar al-Durr and those across the street have benefited greatly from the recent restoration, and Shajar al-Durr’s tomb is under the stewardship of a group called the Athar Lina, which has offices in the adjacent building where it is developing programming for the local low-income community.

Shajar al-Durr’s other major work, the tomb for her husband Salih in the walled city, was once attached to a large madrasa, but the madrasa has since fallen into serious disrepair. Originally consisting of two parallel structures, only the madrasa’s street façade, tall and handsomely ornamented minaret, and a much-restored part of one of its interior īwāns (immense niches) still remains. However, even despite the madrasa’s fragmentary state, the madrasa and mausoleum together form an important architectural complex and a rare surviving example of Ayyubid Cairene architecture that appears in every survey of Islamic architecture. Cairo has a great many mausolea from different periods, scattered around the city, and consequently it is the madrasa that receives the most attention as a lone survivor of an important educational institution introduced to Egypt in the twelfth century.

In teaching my university classes on the history of Islamic architecture, I had long introduced Sultan Salih’s madrasa as a key monument in the development of that important building type. The madrasa’s parallel twin structures, each with a central courtyard and a cavernous iwan at either end, adroitly accommodated the structure of education so that form reflected function. In it we see an important transformation in the planning of madrasas in which the four branches of the curriculum, which were the four major schools of Islamic law, were for the first time reflected in the spatial layout of the madrasa’s four iwans. Thus curricular specialization was realized as architectural spatialization, as in academic department suites in modern universities. But there was an electrifying moment when I realized that the greatest innovation in Sultan Salih’s complex was not the plan of its celebrated madrasa but the unusual presence of its tomb, and that the tomb had been added not by the patron himself but by his widow. Cairo had had the tomb of a saint in its center city before this, but this was a “political tomb” whose primary purpose was not to provide a place for veneration of a respected saint but to commemorate the life of a ruler. Such a mausoleum had not been seen in Cairo since the early Fatimid period, and this raised many questions. With so much burial space outside of the walled city, and a vibrant tradition of funerary architecture in Cairo’s vast Southern Cemetery—as Shajar al-Durr knew perfectly well, since she later chose to situate her own tomb just north of that neighborhood—what was the purpose of shifting the memorial function into the heart of the city, squeezed between the city’s active main thoroughfare and the madrasa it adjoined? And why would a patron risk public censure by attaching the mausoleum of an individual, who had no pretense to sainthood and was not revered as a descendent of the Prophet, to a publicly endowed educational institution whose purpose was to serve the city as a charitable gesture? The egotism of the deceased cannot be blamed for this, because he could no longer enjoy the benefits of residing in such a context, and in any case it was not he who built the tomb.

In commissioning this memorial to her husband, Shajar al-Durr may have consciously followed the model of other important madrasa-mosque-mausoleum complexes in Damascus, a city chock full of distinctive Islamic monuments dating from the early eighth century onward. She had probably visited the city as Sultan Salih’s consort in earlier years—he reportedly kept her at his side at all times5—and although there is no concrete evidence, the most likely date for her presence in Damascus is January to May 1239, when Salih marched into the city in a bid to gain control of it in the bitter power struggle that ensued after the death of his father Kamil (as discussed in the following chapter). We cannot know for certain how free her movements were and what sights she might have seen while in Damascus. Nonetheless, it stands to reason that any tour of the city that Salih’s group made would have included the Umayyad Mosque with its magnificent mosaics, and the tombs of important Ayyubid leaders. The visitors may have seen the tomb of Nur al-Din (r. 1147–74), ruler of the Zangid line in Damascus and patron to Salah al-Din (known in the West as Saladin), the effective founder of the Ayyubid dynasty. In 1167 Nur al-Din had built a madrasa with a fountain and a central pool and with an attached mausoleum for himself featuring a magnificently ornate, eleven-tiered muqarnas dome. They would also have visited the tomb of his protégé Saladin and perhaps observed the current construction of the nearby tomb of the recently deceased Sultan Kamil, whose body would be interred on 21 October 1239 (21 Rabiʿ I 637) in a commemorative monument adjacent to the exterior of the north wall of the Umayyad Mosque.6 One can only wonder whether the fact that Kamil’s tomb was commissioned by three of his daughters may later have provided a model for female patronage to Shajar al-Durr. The madrasa-tomb and mosque-tomb ensembles beg the question of the relationship between Damascus and Cairo and how architectural patronage in one city may have affected the architecture in the other. Each was a prized possession, fought over by the princes who competed for primacy in the Ayyubid confederacy.

In addition to this likely visit to Damascus by Shajar al-Durr, there were later times when some of her advisors would surely have seen examples of madrasa-mausoleum or mosque-mausoleum ensembles in Damascus. During the brief periods when the two cities fell under one rule, as occurred under both Salih and Shajar al-Durr, and during times of anxious political negotiations when competing princes held Damascus, their advisors and agents scurried back and forth as messengers and diplomatic envoys. There was also a moment in January 1254 when entire battalions of mamlūk soldiers fled Cairo to seek refuge in Damascus.7 These movements are particularly important in light of the fact that Ayyubid and Mamluk rulers relied heavily on high-ranking amirs (princes and high-ranking officials) and trusted mamluks (slaves) for administrative advice and diplomatic communication. Similarly, in making decisions about politically important architectural patronage, any sultan would have sought the counsel of such advisors. Thus, if builders and artisans were brought from Damascus to Cairo to work in the service of one of its sultans, as many modern scholars believe, it was probably on the advice of these highly mobile advisory agents. In the case of Salih’s tomb, while it may have been inspired by earlier Ayyubid monuments in Damascus, its most innovative aspect was its location within the walled city, its visual prominence in the urban fabric, and its political purpose.

However, since the patron was not the man interred there but his wife, it is her motivation for building the mausoleum in that location and her role as architectural patron that must be investigated. Shajar al-Durr is an enigmatic and complicated figure, not a member of a noble Syrian or Egyptian family but a slave from elsewhere who was given to Sultan Salih as a gift, became his favorite consort, and eventually bore him a son. Women—particularly concubines—are typically defined in regard to their relation to an elite man, because such women appear in the historical record solely on those terms. But while these few facts provided me with a starting point for trying to understand her objectives as architectural patron, I wanted to know more about where she came from and how that early cultural formation might have affected her career as political actor and architectural patron. Although very little is known about the private lives of women in premodern Islamic society, I wanted to understand how she had gained the sultan’s trust and love—and there is plenty of evidence of affection on his part.8 I also wondered why, after the sultan’s demise, his key advisors had supported her and believed her capable of governing, when she was such an anomaly. How did she dare to take on the title and duties of sultan, a role that in the Egyptian and Syrian world a woman had never assumed previously?9

To answer those questions, I trace a path from the slave trade between the Turkic steppe and Egypt, to the internecine politics of the Ayyubids, the development of the madrasa as a social and education institution, the changing urban plan of Cairo, and the pious and political function of commemorative buildings. As a character involved in all of these, Shajar al-Durr appears first as an ambitious, attractive young woman with absolute loyalty to her master and husband; later as a brilliant political strategist who negotiated the removal of the Crusaders from Egyptian shores and the continuity of the Ayyubid dynastic line; and finally a schemer who became distrustful of her second husband to the point of murderous rage. As an outsider in the Ayyubid house, she was not unlike Tamta, a thirteenth-century Christian princess of the Caucasus whose life story cannot be told except in conjunction with the biographies of her Ayyubid and Mongol husbands and whose life reveals the turbulence and violence of that period of Mongol invasions.10 But unlike Tamta, who was born to royalty yet buried in an unknown grave, Shajar al-Durr began with nothing but found eternal rest in a splendid mausoleum.

History presents Shajar al-Durr to us in the words that were written about her by contemporary observers. The most important of these is Ibn Wasil (1208–98), who was appointed by Sultan Salih as a professor at the Mosque of al-Aqmar, located just down the street from the madrasa that the sultan eventually built. Ibn Wasil not only witnessed the events he described, he was a participant in them. Also important is the chronicler Sibt ibn al-Jawzi (1185 or 1186–1256) who had lived briefly in Cairo and was favored by Sultan Salih. The third contemporary is al-Makin Ibn al-ʿAmid (1205–73), a Coptic historian who had held government posts in both Cairo and Damascus and who relied on Ibn Wasil for much of his information. Bar Hebraeus (known in Arabic as Ibn al-ʿIbri) (1226–86) was a Christian bishop of the Syriac Orthodox Church and lived variously in Antioch, Tripoli, Aleppo, and Baghdad, but not Cairo. Nonetheless, he was fluent in Arabic and drew from Muslim sources for his history, which contains information about the queen and her time.

Shajar al-Durr also captivated the interest of numerous later historians. An important one was Abu’l-Fidaʾ (1273–1331), who wrote after the end of the Ayyubid era and therefore was not an eyewitness, but he clearly had access to Ibn Wasil’s account and included a description of Shajar al-Durr’s reign in his universal history. Qirtai (or Qaratai) (d. 1333) wrote a history of Egypt and Syria from a Syrian perspective during the time of the early Mamluks that adds new material to that offered in Ibn Wasil, Sibt ibn al-Jawzi, and al-Makin, but he seems to have made little impact on later authors. Maqrizi (1364–1442) is a key source for everything Egyptian, writing about both people and monuments, including the buildings erected by Shajar al-Durr and her first husband. Maqrizi is without parallel for his detailed descriptions of Cairo, but he wrote long after the events in question, by which point, as the modern historians Götz Schregle and Hans Gottshalk have pointed out, the dramatic end of the Ayyubids had become the stuff of legend. Likewise his student Ibn Taghribirdi (c. 1410–70) is important because he relied on Ibn Wasil and Abu’l-Fidaʾ (essentially the same informants as Maqrizi) while also possibly having access to additional sources.11 Finally, Ibn Iyas (1448–c. 1524) was a historian of Mamluk Egypt who was not regarded as particularly important in his own day; but for the present book, he matters as one of the conveyors of a letter ostensibly written by the Abbasid caliph regarding the unsuitability of Shajar al-Durr to rule.12

Among modern historians, R. Stephen Humphreys, From Saladin to the Mongols, provides a thorough history of the Ayyubids in Damascus, in which Salih, his father, and brothers played important roles.13 Many of the primary texts have not been issued in modern editions or translated, but fortunately Götz Schregle, Die Sultanin von Ägypten: Sağarat ad-Durr in der arabischen Geschichtsschreibung und Literatur, has plumbed those portions of the sources that pertain to Shajar al-Durr, including many available only in rare manuscripts. His study, together with Sabine Soetens’s examination of three key sources, provides not only a solid chronology of the events but also a comparative assessment of what the primary authors said and the degree to which each is reliable.14 Key accounts by contemporary observers Ibn Wasil and Sibt ibn al-Jawzi have been translated from the manuscripts by Peter Jackson, although because his focus is on the Crusades, the sultan-queen is represented only insofar as her history intersects with Crusader history.15 Amalia Levanoni has analyzed the phenomenon of Shajar al-Durr’s political rise to power despite her status as a slave, a foreigner, and a woman; and Caroline Olivia Wolf has written about gendered aspects of her patronage.16 In all of these, our protagonist is almost never called by her Muslim name, ʿIsmat al-Dunya wa al-Din (an honorific meaning “Virtue of the World and the Religion”), but is variously referred to as either Shajar al-Durr or Shajarat al-Durr (in this book I employ the simpler version, Shajar al-Durr) or as the mother of the Sultan’s son.17 The slippage of these names reflects the way that she both appears and disappears in the historical and modern accounts of her life, mirroring that ways that she was both visible and invisible to the public eye in her own time.

Alongside the textual sources, and providing a different record of her existence and her political agency, is the material record. One such trace of Shajar al-Durr occurs in the gold dinars that she struck in 1250 and that bore her titles inscribed on the coin’s reverse face.18 In these coins, the titulature names her as princess, an assertion of princely status among the Ayyubids, and as the mother of Salih’s son Khalil, an assertion about her place (through him) in that dynasty’s bloodline. These offer insight into how she wished to be known, and yet we must be cautious in ascribing free will and agency to her. Like any woman of her time, her appearance in the historical record is primarily a consequence of her relation with elite men, such as Salih and his son (and briefly successor) Turanshah, and her activities in an otherwise entirely male public sphere.19 As with any other ruler, her movements and choices were partially guided by a group of advisors who had strong political investments of their own and who mediated between her and the world she ruled. Especially in her case, it would be easy to assert that for a woman at that time and in that society, all actions and decisions must have occurred through intermediaries who were exclusively men and that, as a sequestered woman, she had little or no agency of her own. But the primary witnesses indicate otherwise. Regarding the tense series of events that occurred during her unprecedented elevation to the throne, those observers all portray her as a perceptive, strategic, and forceful decision maker. Moreover, her works of architecture testify to her values and ambitions as a patron. In their unusual urban location, relationship to the street and to the buildings around them, structure and unusual dome profiles, highly inventive ornament, and inscriptions, her buildings reveal a great deal about the person and the transitional age in which she lived. She was an unusual personage who did not conform to ordinary standards, and her architecture was similarly extraordinary.

Shajar al-Durr could emerge as such a dramatic figure in Egyptian history only because of specific historical conditions. She was not simply an exceptional woman but was also the product of a turbulent and unpredictable historical moment. As we will see, these conditions included half a century of seemingly unresolvable Ayyubid feuds, Crusader attacks in both Syria and Egypt, the rapidly increasing presence of Turkic slaves in Egyptian society and above all in its army, and the need for not simply a viable Ayyubid heir but an experienced and wise leader to rule Egypt. As unlikely as it sounds, that person was a woman with no military training who was not even of the Ayyubid bloodline but a former concubine of lowly slave origins, a foreigner to Egypt. To understand how she became sultan, against all such odds, we must examine the historical context that produced her.


2

Sultans and Slaves: Salih’s Rise to Power

when shajar al-durr, a former slave of Turkic origins, was named Ayyubid sultan in 1250, Egypt already had a long history of rule by outsiders whose sectarian or ethnic identity did not correspond to that of the majority of the Egyptians over whom they governed. The dynasty of Fatimid rulers who reigned Egypt from the middle of the tenth century until 1171 had swept eastward from Ifriqiya (modern Tunisia), where they had staged their initial coup on the basis of their claim to Prophetic lineage, supported by the Berbers of the eastern range of the Atlas Mountains. They entered Egypt and conquered the city of Fustat (now part of modern Cairo) in 969. While the Egyptian population largely followed the Sunni rite of Islam, the Fatimids were adherents of Shiʿi Islam, claiming direct descent from the Prophet Muhammad through the line of his cousin ʿAli in marriage to the Prophet’s daughter Fatima. Because of disputes regarding the legitimate successors of the Prophet, the Fatimids rejected the caliphate of the Abbasids (who oversaw most of the Islamic world from Baghdad), insisting that they had the more legitimate right to lead as caliphs, identified in Islam by the title “Commander of the Faithful.”

In architecture, the Fatimid emphasis on blood lineage, and especially descent from the Prophet, led to the patronage of freestanding tombs and tomb chambers in Cairo that honored the individuals of Muhammad’s line. These included the tomb for Sayyida Nafisa (d. 824), a great–great granddaughter of the Prophet (due to fire, the present site holds a more recent building, likewise dedicated to Sayyid Nafisa); the tomb of the Prophet’s descendant Umm Kulthum, which was built earlier but restored in 1122 by a Fatimid vizier, as well as the nearby tombs of her brothers and father; the Tombs of Sayyida ʿAtika and Muhammad al-Jaʾfari (the son of the sixth Shiʿi imam), built c. 1122; and a shrine in 1133 for ʿAli’s daughter Sayyida Ruqayya, although the woman herself was buried in Damascus near the Great Mosque. More than a hundred years later, Shajar al-Durr erected her own tomb across the street from these last three.

Sunni Islam initially resisted tomb building because mausolea could turn into shrines and their occupants become worshiped as saints, a practice intolerably close to the apparent polytheism that Muslims observed disapprovingly among Christians. Nonetheless, the tomb was a building type that had emerged in the Islamic world possibly as early as the lifetime of the Prophet, and had begun to proliferate in the tenth century.1 The impetus came independently from the east and west. From the west came the regional ascendancy of the Fatimids and the rise of Shiʿism, with its emphasis on genealogical descent from the Prophet and veneration of the Shiʿi imams.2 While this provides one well-documented motivation for building tombs, it does not preclude an even earlier interest among Sunnis, as seen in the Abbasid patronage of the Sayyida Nafisa tomb in Cairo in the ninth century.3 In the east, the rise of small heterodox dynasties on the northeastern frontiers introduced new cultural practices pertaining to death and commemoration, which included a fascinating array of different formal mausoleum configurations, and these spread through the Islamic world.4

If on the scale of the individual monument the Fatimids had endowed the city with mosques and a great many tombs that served as places for popular prayer and supplication for blessing from the spiritually exalted deceased, on the larger urban scale they had an even greater impact. When the Fatimid caliph had entered Egypt in victory in the mid-tenth century with his enormous army, he did not settle in Fustat. Although the old city had a handsome mosque and urban amenities, its congestion and twisted streets made it a poor site for an administrative center and would not have allowed the new regime to stamp the space with their own new buildings. Instead, on a plain to the northeast he established a new city called al-Qāhira (from which derives the modern name Cairo), which means “The Victorious” and might possibly also have been a reference to the sign of Mars, in ascendance when Qahira was built. The city was enclosed by thick, high, mudbrick walls, took the rectangular plan of a military camp, and was positioned between a key canal on the west side that flowed into the Nile and the Muqattam Hills on the east side, causing the city to be aligned 20° east of north (fig. 2.1).5 Over the next hundred years, the city grew, the walls were moved outward and reconstructed of stone, and monumental new gates were erected. The congregational Mosque of al-Azhar (finished 972) was founded first, followed by the Mosque of al-Hakim (mostly built between 990 and 1002–3), and the smaller but beautifully appointed neighborhood Mosque of al-Aqmar (1125), built not by a Fatimid caliph but a powerful vizier. The caliphs resided in two handsome palaces, built in the last quarter of the tenth century, that faced each other on the east and west sides of the main avenue that ran through the walled city.
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Fig. 2.1 Map of greater Cairo in the Fatimid Period.

Credit: Faezeh Ashtiani and D. F. Ruggles, after J. Bloom, Arts of the City Victorious.



The Rise of the Ayyubids

The Fatimids had begun at an immediate disadvantage on the larger stage of the eastern Mediterranean where they were politically isolated, having rejected the legitimacy of the Sunni Abbasids and thereby causing a deep rift in the unity of the Islamic world. By the mid-eleventh century, they had begun to weaken at home and to cede political and military power to their viziers. Despite temporary alliances with other rulers in Syria, they ultimately proved incapable of staving off the Crusaders and lost Jerusalem in 1099 and the frontier fortress of Ascalon in 1153. But the situation was more dire than the loss of a few key cities: both Syria and Egypt were in serious danger as the Crusaders gained what appeared to be a permanent foothold along the Syrian–Palestinian coast, especially in the compact but militarily formidable kingdom of Jerusalem. Resistance to the Crusader threat in politically fragmented Muslim Syria was initially sporadic and only occasionally effective, but the political consolidation brought about by Nur al-Din ibn Zangi (r. 1146–74) laid the foundation for a far more energetic policy. Out of this political turmoil emerged a new leader: Saladin.

In 1169, Saladin (al-Malik al-Nāṣir Yūsuf b. Najm al-Dīn Ayyūb), a military commander of Kurdish origins who had served under the Zangids and then as vizier to the last Fatimid ruler, took charge of Egypt and ended Fatimid rule, thus launching what was to become the Ayyubid dynasty. He returned Egypt to the Sunni rite, declared loyalty to the Abbasid caliphs, took Damascus in 1174, and wrested Jerusalem from the Crusaders in 1187. In control of these cities as well as Aleppo, and forging an alliance with Mosul, he ultimately unified Syria and Egypt.

Saladin made important architectural contributions to the city of Cairo that would affect the lives of his grandnephew, Sultan Salih Najm al-Din, the last Ayyubid ruler of Egypt, and Salih’s wife Shajar al-Durr. The first of these was the construction of the Citadel, which he began in 1176–7 and into which Salih made his triumphant entrance in 1240. Today, the Citadel is a confusing mixture of Ayyubid, Mamluk, and Ottoman phases, of which only the walls remain from the Ayyubid period; but the fact that it was expanded and rebuilt so many times reveals its enduring importance as the locus of state administration.6 He also built and endowed three madrasas (colleges), each dedicated to teaching one of the Islamic schools of law. None of these madrasas survive. However, because of this burst of early patronage, the madrasa rose in importance as an important civic institution that promoted Sunni education and formalized it as, if not precisely a state apparatus, an institution in which the state took a strong interest and gained benefits. In the Ayyubid period, education continued to be offered in mosques, schools, libraries, and teachers’ houses as had occurred previously, but it became more formalized and gained prominence in an architectural ensemble that was both physically and administratively independent of a mosque. Because the Shafiʿi branch of Islamic law to which the Ayyubids adhered did not allow the city to have more than one congregational mosque (called a jāmiʿ), the opportunities for mosque patronage were limited to small neighborhood mosques (called a masjid). A patron wishing to make a truly large impact on the city’s public image, therefore, had to endow a different kind of building, yet preferably one that expressed pious intention and served the people. The madrasa became that institution, and a great many of them were erected in Cairo under the Ayyubids and later under the Mamluks.

History remembers Saladin as the leader who turned back the Crusades, which he did by exerting constant military force as well as through diplomatic wrangling to unify Egypt, Syria, the Yemen, and the Jazira. When Saladin died in 1193, he had secured peace with the Crusaders and brought a kind of stability to Syria, albeit at the cost of ceding some key cities. His two greatest achievements were his strong position against the Crusaders and the coalition of Syrian and Egyptian territories. However, once those domains were brought under his control, he distributed the actual governing of them to various Ayyubid family members so that he could remain focused on defense and diplomacy.7 The long-term result of this power dispersal was internecine fighting and disintegration. After Saladin’s death, his descendants began to undermine Ayyubid unity through their constant struggles for control of the various territories in Syria and Egypt, which came to resemble city-states more than a cohesive empire. Their squabbles were legion. Indeed, if they had not periodically had to join forces to repel the Crusaders and other problematic threats such as the Khwarizmis, the Ayyubid sultanate might have fallen apart entirely.

At first, the Ayyubids seemed to keep their internal struggles in hand. Saladin’s brother ʿAdil ruled Ayyubid Egypt and Syria from 1200 until his death in 1218. He chose Cairo as his political seat and followed Saladin’s example by appointing his sons to govern the key cities of Aleppo and Damascus. He was followed by his son Kamil (al-Malik al-Kāmil Muḥammad b. al-ʿAdil Muḥammad, r. 1218–38), who likewise ruled the Ayyubid lands from his seat in Cairo and managed—after a decade of struggle—to reassert territorial coherence. Yet, serious discord plagued the Ayyubids, and although Kamil had come to an agreement with his brother Ashraf that allowed the latter to rule Damascus, Kamil repossessed the province after Ashraf’s death, refusing to acknowledge the latter’s designated heir, a brother to both Ashraf and Kamil. With Kamil’s death, the fragile Ayyubid unity dissolved entirely.

Since Saladin, the Ayyubids had allocated gubernatorial authority within the family on the basis of bloodlines. A future ruler had to be a prince (malik) of the Ayyubid house, but not necessarily the eldest of the available sons if a younger one proved especially capable. While this had the advantage of ensuring rule by strong leaders, it made succession a messy business, as can be seen in the case of Kamil’s sons. Kamil had begun to groom as heir his eldest son, Salih Ayyub (al-Malik al-Ṣāliḥ Ayyūb b. al-Kāmil Muḥammad Nāṣir al-Dīn, Najm al-Dīn), by appointing him to govern Egypt in 1228, a significant responsibility. But when this Salih (not to be confused with his uncle Salih Ismaʿil) began to raise a large army of slave soldiers, it suggested a preamble to revolt and independence, so Kamil banished Salih to the hinterland of Jazira without an official portfolio. In place of the disgraced Salih, he elevated his younger son ʿAdil as his heir and successor, and the Egyptian amirs recognized ʿAdil—known in history as ʿAdil II—as such.8 Thus at the time of Kamil’s death, there were two viable choices for the future leadership of Egypt and Syria: Salih, the disgraced presumptive heir, and ʿAdil II.9

From this point onward, the Ayyubid political map becomes nearly incomprehensible, as the dynastic charts for Syria and Egypt reveal.10 For the sake of clarity, the names of principal players such as Salih (identified as Salih II) appear in bold.

In Egypt:






	1169–1193
	al-Malik al-Nasir I Yusuf b. Najm al-Din Ayyub b. Shadhi, Abu al-Muzaffar Salah al-Din, called Saladin in the West



	1193–1198
	al-Malik al-ʿAziz I ʿUthman b. al-Nasir I Salah al-Din Yusuf, Abu al-Fath ʿImad al-Din



	1198–1200
	al-Malik al-Mansur Muhammad b. al-ʿAziz Fath ʿImad al-Din ʿUthman, Nasir al-Din



	1200–1218
	al-Malik al-ʿAdil I Muhammad (or Ahmad) b. Najm al-Din Ayyub, Abu Bakr Sayf al-Din



	1218–1238
	al-Malik al-Kamil I Muhammad b. al-ʿAdil I Muhammad (or Ahmad) Sayf al-Din, Abu al-Maʿali Nasir al-Din



	1238–1240
	al-Malik al-ʿAdil II Abu Bakr b. al-Kamil Muhammad Nasir al-Din, Sayf al-Din



	1240–1249
	al-Malik al-Salih II Ayyub b. al-Kamil Muhammad Nasir al-Din, Najm al-Din



	1249–1250
	al-Malik al-Muʿazzam Turanshah IV, b. al-Salih Ayyub, al-Salih II



	[1250
	reign of the first Mamluk: Shajar al-Durr]



	1250–1252
	al-Malik al-Ashraf II Musa b. al-Masʿud Yusuf Salah al-Din b. al-Kamil Muhammad al-Nasir al-Din, Muzaffar al-Din







In Damascus:






	1186–1196
	al-Malik al-Afdal ʿAli b. al-Nasir Yusuf Salah al-Din I, Abu al-Hasan Nur al-Din



	1196–1201
	al-Malik al-ʿAdil I Muhammad (or Ahmad) b. Ayyub Najm al-Din, Abu Bakr Sayf al-Din



	[1201–1218
	al-Malik al-Muʿazzam ʿIsa, Sharaf al-Din—as governor]



	1218–1227
	al-Malik al-Muʿazzam ʿIsa b. al-ʿAdil Muhammad (or Ahmad) Sayf al-Din, Sharaf al-Din



	1227–1229
	al-Malik al-Nasir II Dawud b. al-Muʿazzam ʿIsa Sharaf al-Din, Salah al-Din



	1229–1237
	al-Malik al-Ashraf I Musa b. al-ʿAdil Abu Bakr Sayf al-Din, Abu al-Fath Muzaffar al-Din



	1237–1238
	al-Malik al-Salih I Ismaʿil b. al-ʿAdil Abu Bakr Sayf al-Din, ʿImad al-Din (first reign)



	1238
	al-Malik al-Kamil I Muhammad b. al-ʿAdil Muhammad (or Ahmad) Sayf al-Din, Abu al-Maʿali Nasir al-Din



	1238–1239
	al-Malik al-ʿAdil II Abu Bakr b. al-Kamil Muhammad Nasir al-Din



	1239
	al-Malik al-Salih II Ayyub b. al-Kamil Muhammad Nasir al-Din, Najm al-Din (first reign)



	1239–1245
	al-Malik al-Salih I Ismaʿil b. al-ʿAdil Abu Bakr Sayf al-Din ʿImad al-Din (second reign)



	1245–1249
	al-Malik al-Salih II Ayyub b. al-Kamil Muhammad Nasir al-Din, Najm al-Din (second reign)



	1249–1250
	al-Malik al-Muʿazzam Turanshah IV b. al-Salih II Ayyub



	1250–1260
	al-Malik al-Nasir II Yusuf b. al-ʿAziz Muhammad Ghiyath al-Din, Salah al-Din







The point of displaying these charts is to show the brevity of many of the reigns and the entanglement of the two dynastic strands, binding Damascus and Cairo together even as the temporarily installed leaders of each city fought against each other. The confusion would be further compounded if we were to glance at the charts for Aleppo, Baalbek, Hamat, Hims, Amid (Diyarbakr), the Yemen, and minor Ayyubid principalities.

Before Kamil’s death, Salih had managed a partial rapprochement with his father, who made him governor of Hisn Kayfa (in the Jazira) in 1232–3. In that position, he achieved a significant comeback in 1236 when he was able to recover Ayyubid lands that had been lost to the Saljuqs. As a sign of his father’s renewed trust in him, he was put in charge of an expanded territory in the Jazira. This was a frontier area that required constant defense, for which Salih sought the help of the armies of the Khwarizmi, a violent marauding tribe from central Asia. These Khwarizmi were all that remained from the Khwarizmi Sultanate that had been crushed by Chinggis Khan in 1218. The surviving troops continued to fight under the flag of the last Khwarizmi sultan’s son, fighting the Mongols for ten years and then turning their energies toward Saljuq Anatolia. When their leader was killed in 1231, they became stateless, leaderless raiders.11 They did provide support, although he would come to regret associating with them since they were not well disciplined, acted invariably from their own mercenary interests, and turned out to be very fickle allies.

Although the chroniclers do not mention it, another important event occurred during 1236–8, the time that Salih was regaining his status in the distant Jazira. Shajar al-Durr entered his life, apparently as a gift bestowed on him by the future Abbasid caliph al-Mustaʿsim.12 But in the sequence of political events that occurred during those tumultuous years, as narrated by the historians of the thirteenth and fourteenth centuries, she was not mentioned because, quite simply, she was not yet important. Not until June 1240, when she gave birth to Salih’s child, did she figure on the chroniclers’ manuscript pages and then only because she bore Salih a much-needed son. Whether we read the report of the contemporary Sibt ibn al-Jawzi or Maqrizi’s later description in the Suluk of how the sons of Kamil fought for Damascus and Cairo, and how Salih made his way from the Jazira to Damascus and to Egypt, ultimately positioning himself over both Egypt and Damascus, we would learn only the following: that in June 1240 “Shajar al-Durr, wife of al-Malik al-Salih, gave birth to a son whom they named Khalil and who was described as al-Malik al-Mansur.”13 As told in the texts, her place in history was contingent on her proximity and service to the future sultan.

To some extent, this is true of all major figures in the historical chronicles: they enter the record only when they gain real or potential political agency. Thus, we know little about the boyhood of the future Sultan Salih, only his feats as governor and sultan. The historians of the period focused almost entirely on documenting and explaining political events such as the rise and fall of dynasties, and to the extent that they wrote a history of personal life, it was in the form of hagiographies of saints or biographies of important intellectual figures such as philosophers and poets, citing their bloodlines, intellectual formation, and list of important works or positions. Royal sons, typically produced in large numbers for the security of the bloodline, did not matter much as individuals, and indeed in the accounts of a ruler’s reign historians often simply enumerated the number of his sons (rarely bothering to mention the daughters) as though listing a capital resource. One son among several possible heirs to Sultan Kamil’s throne would not have been given much attention until he became a person of political consequence, governing territories, waging battles, and rising to power among the Ayyubids, as Salih did. Salih took his place in history when he became a key actor in the Ayyubid battles for dominance and waged a successful defense of Ayyubid territories against the Crusader threat.

In much the same way, Shajar al-Durr was not featured in the chronicles until she emerged as regent and sultan. Her childhood was obscure and, since she had no bloodlines to speak of, her early biography did not matter. For these reasons, little is known about her youth other than that she was very likely the property of the future Abbasid caliph who gave her as a gift to his subordinate, that she was Turkic, and the few speculations we can make about her age based on the date of her son’s birth. In this her history is utterly unlike the detailed history that we have been tracing of Salih’s rise to power, training in Egypt and then the Jazira, earning and then losing his father’s favor, amassing troops, and gaining allies. Shajar al-Durr appears first not as a contender for leadership in the Ayyubid family but as an object of exchange between men.

From here the history flows onward, one Ayyubid prince against another, a history of men waging battles, invading fortified cities, forging alliances, making treaties and then breaking them. The written history does not include women, and yet the women are present. Gayatri Spivak’s by now iconic question, “Can the subaltern speak?” resonates here.14 When she referred to the subaltern as “men and women among the illiterate peasantry, the tribals, the lowest strata of the urban subproletariat,” she was thinking primarily in terms of a class created by the operation of colonial authority, not gender. Yet the lowest strata of society is not alone in being rendered mute by history. Feminist historians have often argued that gender is different from other categories of social analysis in that women live at all levels of class and social strata, enjoying the privilege of wealth and intimate proximity to the seat of power, effectively distanced from women of the lowest laboring class. But despite these advantages, they often remain invisible and without voice, similar to those anonymous individuals of society’s lowest ranks. A central argument among modern historians of gender has been that the invisibility is partly due to the way that we, as modern scholars, have framed our questions about history and selected our evidence. We know that official chronicles paid scant attention to the women except as royal mothers or wives exchanged as part of diplomatic treaties (sometimes more in the sense of hostage than spouse). But while women were variously hidden from the historical chroniclers or failed to interest them, we can find information about them in other places, looking not only at different kinds of texts, such as legal cases where they were plaintiffs and defendants, but also in material culture and especially the built environment, which constitutes its own kind of record.15 The additional benefit of using these kinds of archives is that they register interactions at all levels of society, recording the existence not only of the princess for whom a handsome summer palace was built but also the poor widow from whom the land was illegally appropriated.

Although at the time of Kamil’s death in 1238, Salih ruled in the Jazira, that marginal territory was not important or large enough for the ambitious eldest son of the former sultan. Thus, when Salih was presented with the opportunity to take Damascus, he directed his attention to that mission. The attraction of becoming the sultan of Damascus cannot be underestimated: the ancient city was the capital of the first ruling Muslim dynasty, the Umayyads, and it had the uniquely prestigious Great Umayyad Mosque (finished 715). Equally important from a strategic point of view, the city was well situated in the center of the Ayyubid world and was currently ruled by an unpopular prince. Salih had lived in Damascus as the heir apparent and governed Egypt under his father. He was now dispossessed of both territories and wanted them back.

His cousin Jawad was precariously positioned in Damascus, having been placed there by decision of a junta comprised of members of the upper echelon in Kamil’s military.16 But otherwise, Jawad did not enjoy high standing among his Ayyubid family members and lacked the strong support of powerful supporters, amirs, and mamluks (slaves). Although he had enjoyed a few military successes that demonstrated his merits as a leader, he grew proud, extorted money unjustly from the populace which he then spent recklessly, angered ʿAdil II—who ruled Egypt and dominated everything among the Ayyubids in this period—and eventually lost the support of the very junta that had elevated him in the first place.17 Recognizing his own vulnerability and fearing that ʿAdil II would unseat him, the cousin offered to swap lands with Salih: Jawad would cede Damascus, which although strategically important had become too contentious to hold securely, in exchange for Raqqa and other less central lands held by Salih.18

Thus Salih went to Damascus in 1239. From there he planned to regain Egypt, from where he would oust the unpopular ʿAdil II, the brother who had supplanted him and for whom he harbored an intense hatred. It was a reasonable plan, since there was considerable support for Salih in Egypt from the days when he had ruled it in the name of his father. But to conquer it, he needed a larger army. This was initially offered by yet another cousin, Nasir Dawud of Karak in Transjordan, who, since losing to Jawad in the junta’s machinations to allocate the throne of Damascus, had been searching for a way to reclaim the city. He was willing, therefore, to aid Salih in his bid to take Egypt, but as always among the Ayyubids, it was a calculated offer: the price of Nasir’s support was that Salih would have to cede Damascus to him. Salih demurred. And so the anxious Nasir teamed up with ʿAdil II instead.19

Despite the forces lining up against him, Salih’s chances of success in Egypt looked favorable. He had the support of the old amirs who had served his father and resented having been cast aside by ʿAdil II, and they brought not only political backing but their own troops as well. Meanwhile ʿAdil II was having troubles with his own army due to feuding among the Kurdish and Turkic factions. So, Salih left his son Mugith in charge of Damascus and in May 1239 headed south to Egypt with his army.20

While all this was going on, the Abbasid caliph, who still nominally oversaw the Sunni Islamic world from Baghdad (although actual political power was held primarily by the sultans), became more and more worried about the instability of Syria. He brokered a peace agreement which seemed to have some chance of success for a while, but it all fell apart when Salih’s uncle Ismaʿil, ruler of Baalbek, took advantage of the accord and suddenly seized Damascus in September that year. He cannily made his alliances clear, sending word to ʿAdil II that he would govern Damascus as vicegerent, thus leaving intact ʿAdil’s authority and providing the latter with suzerainty over the two key Ayyubid cities, Cairo and Damascus. He also imprisoned prince Mugith, and thereby paralyzed Salih with fear for his son.21 This was an exceedingly low moment for Salih. He had lost Damascus, seemed uncertain of getting Egypt, and his son was being held hostage. The situation became even worse when, of his 6,000 soldiers, all but some seventy abandoned him, and he was made prisoner by Nasir who saw him as a useful pawn in Nasir’s thus far unsatisfactory negotiations with ʿAdil II.

Salih was held captive in Karak (in modern Jordan) for six months, during which time Shajar al-Durr—who had accompanied him on his travels thus far, as far as we know—stayed by his side.22 Meanwhile ʿAdil II was jubilant about ridding himself of his fiercest opponent, and he celebrated by ordering up a huge feast that featured 2,500 roasted cattle, edible castles made of sweets, and tanks of lemonade.23 Much is made in the sources about Shajar al-Durr’s loyalty to her master during this low period. But given that Salih’s concubine and the soldiers who remained at his side were slaves, the question arises as to whether they had sufficient agency to make the choice to desert or stay. The answer requires an explanation of the legal status of the slave, called a mamluk, and the rise of the institution of the mamluk under the Ayyubids.24

Slaves from the Steppe

In the volatile Ayyubid landscape in which princes fought to gain one territory only to lose or cede another, the military was the key element in their successes and failures. Many of their soldiers were slaves, imported forcibly as children from the margins of the Islamic world and trained to become professional soldiers. Cut off from their natal families, the soldiers became loyal to their regiments, which were organized in ethnic groups. We have seen that one of ʿAdil’s weaknesses was the fact that he could not unite the ethnically divided factions of his large army. Salih’s various gains and losses likewise depended on his military strength—indeed, his fall from favor with his sultan father was the result of having formed a large army of slave soldiers, and his subsequent rehabilitation was only achieved when his troops successfully recuperated land from the Saljuqs. These troops were not loyal to an abstract concept of the state or even the dynasty: rather, their allegiance was to the master who had raised and trained them. Likewise, when an amir pledged to support Salih, he brought his own personal army of devoted soldiers who fought alongside Salih’s army but, because of their loyalty to their master, did not blend with it. Most of these slave soldiers came originally from Christian and pagan communities where enslavement seemed a much better option than starvation, and they were the very soldiers from whose ranks would emerge Egypt’s next dynasty of rulers, the Mamluks. How did this impoverished group of non-Arab, non-Muslim people rise from slavery to gain so much political power in the Arab world?

In Islamic history, slaves were primarily acquired as booty of war, the loss of freedom being the price that the vanquished paid in exchange for survival. However, in the Ayyubid era (1169–1250), and even earlier in the Fatimid period (969–1171 in Egypt), slaves began to be imported to Egypt not only as a consequence of war but through trade connections organized expressly for the purpose of obtaining labor. The Fatimids had obtained many of their slaves from the African lands to the south,25 but in Egypt in the later Ayyubid period, children were typically purchased at a young age from destitute parents who were pagan or recently Christianized Turks and (to a lesser extent) Kurds on the frontiers of Islam (fig. 2.2). Salih’s slaves were obtained specifically from the Qipchaqs, a Turkic people on the harsh steppe northeast of the Black Sea (today western Kazakhstan and southern Russia).26 The already poor Qipchaqs suffered terribly from the Mongol onslaughts in the 1230s, and the ensuing social upheaval and starvation made them a prime source for slaves. The market was flooded with slaves who were presumably fattened and groomed so that they would be valued for the “perfection of their physique and beauty of their visage.”27 The youths were purchased by dealers and then brought to Cairo where they were educated in Islam and the military arts, with the luckiest incorporated into the elite military corps of the sultan, the slightly less lucky being bought by amirs of lower rank to serve in their corps, and the truly unlucky assigned to menial or agricultural labor.28
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Fig. 2.2 The Mamluk slavery route.

Credit: Faezeh Ashtiani and D. F. Ruggles, using information from M. Ruthven, Historical Atlas of Islam.
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Fig. 2.3 Mamluk horsemen, from Niyahat al-sul, treatise on horsemanship, dated 1371.

Credit: British Library, Add. 1886, fol. 135, copyright: British Library Board/Bridgeman Images.

Permission obtained from Bridgeman Images.



Ibn Khaldun, writing in the fourteenth century, described the progression of boys—brought to Egypt “in batches, like sandgrouse”—from slave to soldier:


They place them in a government barracks where they give them good and fair treatment, educate them, have them taught the Qurʾan and kept at their religious studies until they have a firm grasp of this. Then they train them in archery and fencing, in horsemanship, in hippodromes and in thrusting with the lance and striking with the sword until their arms grow strong and their skills become firmly rooted. When the masters know that they have reached the point when they are ready to defend them, even to die for them, they double their pay and increase their grants [iqṭāʿ], and impose on them the duty to improve themselves in the use of weapons and in horsemanship (fig. 2.3), and so also to increase the number of men of their own race in the service for that purpose.29



These mamluk (literally meaning “owned”) soldiers were by definition foreigners and non-Muslim. They enjoyed status as members of the sultan’s personal bodyguard and the elite army, in which they could rise to positions of military and political leadership. Because they lived in their own barracks, and as Turks were unlikely to have spoken fluent Arabic, they formed an isolated community whose entire loyalty was to the master who provided them with their education and new status.30 The relationship is expressed in a Persian verse quoted in the Siyasat-nama (Book of Government) of the eleventh-century vizier, Nizam al-Mulk:


One obedient slave is better

than three hundred sons;

for the latter desire their father’s death,

the former his master’s glory.31



When a mamluk soldier completed his training, he was formally manumitted.32 Freedom did not mean disengagement, however, because a slave in Islam, even when freed, did not separate from the former master but became a client (mawlā) with a lifetime of continuing obligations between patron and former slave. Because the relationships all involve some sort of dependence, it is unclear from the textual sources which of the soldiers serving Salih were slaves, which were mawlas, and which were freeborn. The freemen and the mawlas could desert him when they saw him as a lost cause, and seem to have done so in Karak. His concubine could not desert, however, for where could she go? Slave women did not enjoy a ceremony of manumission upon completion of their training, because they did not receive training as soldiers. Instead, for a slave woman the route to freedom was motherhood.

The mawla, or freed slave, remained attached to the household, adopted the family name of the former master, and derived social status from that relationship. In the case of the mamluk soldiers, the circumstance of their conscription as slaves and subsequent rise of an elite few through the ranks of the army to become generals shows how slavery could work to ensure steadfast loyalty to the master.33 For some individuals, slavery might therefore offer a means of social advancement; for Islam as a community, it resulted in the acquisition of large numbers of people from elsewhere—these were Armenians, Kurds, and above all Turks, after all, not Arabs from Egypt—who were then “domesticated.”

In the Ayyubid period, slaves were acquired variously as the conquered peoples in the aftermath of war, as the progeny of existing slaves, from slave dealers, through forced conscription, and through the sale of children by destitute parents.34 The institution of slavery was never benevolent or fair in any part of the world at any moment in history. But unlike slavery in the West, where the institution was tied to large-scale agricultural labor, capitalism, and concepts of racial superiority, slavery in Islam did not divide society along racial or ethnic lines but instead offered multiple opportunities for social integration as mawlas and concubine-mothers.35 The result was a society that was highly porous, allowing non-Muslims and foreigners to become integrated and invested in Islamic society, many of them eventually converting to the faith. Slavery thus allowed some people rapid social mobility, primarily through service to influential masters. The mobility occurred at every level of society, including at the level of the court, where it caused an intimate form of heterogeneity: into politically and dynastically important families, women were introduced whose cultural formation was very different from the dominant culture in which they now lived.36

Female Slaves

Large numbers of male slaves were imported into Egypt through the strategy of creating an elite army of Turkic troops, but female slaves from the same areas were also acquired in large numbers. While it has been estimated that elsewhere in the Islamic world women were imported at rates up to double that of men to serve as maids, nurses, cooks, laundresses, and for sexual service,37 in Egypt the demand for boys may have been exceptionally high so as to stock the army. Nonetheless, historians of this era have estimated that the demand for slave girls in Egypt was even higher than the demand for boys, both because the freed mamluks exercised ethnic preference in choosing wives and concubines who were from the same Turkic origins as themselves and because gender restrictions dictated that free women could only be attended by female servants and eunuchs.38 Yet, the fascinating story of how the mamluk army was created and trained; how it provided powerful support for the last Ayyubid ruler; and ultimately how its members came to rule as sultans of the Mamluk dynasty (1250–1517) has led modern historians to focus on military slavery and men. In contrast, very little has been written about female slaves and concubines, in part because, as we have already seen in the case of Shajar al-Durr, the historians of their own time wrote little about them.39
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Fig. 2.4 A Slave Market, the Maqamat of al-Hariri, illustrated by al-Wasiti, 1236.

Credit: Ms. Ar. 5847 fol. 105. Copyright: Bibliotheque Nationale, Paris/Bridgeman Images.
Permission obtained from Bridgeman Images.



Female slaves and concubines are largely absent from official histories, yet they appear as characters in literature such as the short story genre called maqāmāt, thus giving us insight into their lives. The story genre was begun by al-Hamadhani (969–1008) and continued by al-Hariri (1054–1122), whose own group of fifty short tales compiled, written in Arabic in Iraq, and read aloud to large audiences beginning in 1110, was immensely popular. One of the reported 700 manuscripts was read by the Andalusian author Ibn Ashtarkuni (or Ashtarkuwi) al-Saraqusti (d. 1143), who then composed his own collection in 1126–38.40 It was not uncommon for these Maqamat collections to be illustrated with lively, often humorous scenes that added details from ordinary life to the narrative, many of which were stock tales. For example, a manuscript copy of Hariri’s Maqamat that was illustrated by Wasiti in 1236 includes a stock scene of a slave market. The image is horrific from a modern perspective, showing three dark-skinned slaves from Africa in plain white robes, a light-skinned slave lurking behind one of the Africans, and, approaching from the left, a well-dressed man in a gold-trimmed red robe gesturing toward a slight figure of a light-skinned girl, whose expression is clearly one of dismay or fear (fig. 2.4). Above, the venality of the transactions about to take place is signified by the scales where money and human lives will be measured. The scene could only have been appreciated as comic by a viewer identifying with the seller or purchaser, presumably male and white. In Ibn al-Ashtarkuni’s version of the same tale, witty repartee is exchanged between the vendor and the girl whom he wishes to sell. The narrator, who is shopping for a slave, describes the scene:


Today, I entered the slave-market with a yearning soul and a tender heart, where a slave-girl—and what a slave-girl!—was put up for sale; one whose beauty penetrated and flowed into men’s souls; one who played with men’s passions and fantasies as maysir [a pre-Islamic game of chance] players do with gambling arrows, and who deposited in men’s hearts, a love for her by which they were distracted from all other loves. She left a flame in my heart and heaped affection and yearning for her in me and, indeed, had you been near her, you would have overheard her conversation, as she agreed and disagreed with her master, responding to him in rhythm and rhyme, when he said to her: “O product of my upbringing, do not forget my love and affection! O sister of my son, you are never far from my heart! O offspring of moons, how much love do I conceal for you!”



The master continues at some length, proclaiming his affection for the slave girl as “his son’s sister” and extolling her beauty. She then retorts:


Why do you, along with your cymbal, with the invocation of your passion, and with the melodies of your lute and shawn,

Demand a separation from me, and then complain of it, if Fate has precedence in the matter, as well as its own course of action?



Shifting to prose, she castigates him:


As for your having brought me up properly, shown me kindness, out of love for me, made me second only to your son, and a dweller in your heart, a companion to ladies fair as stars and moons, and one to whom you entrusted your secrets and confidences, I reciprocated by pleasing you with my beauty and kindness, while nothing distracted me from you or made me forget you until, when Time struck you down, and a price seduced you, you exposed me to the baseborn, degraded my virtue, divulged my secret, and broached what was sealed, for you did not appreciate my value, or really gaze upon the sun or moon of my beauty. Thus, if there were a true flame in your heart, no gold coin would have tempted you to sell me—how far is a paltry silver coin from love, or water from a lizard.41



The story then proceeds to describe the auction that ensues. At its conclusion, the highest bidder, who is the narrator, delivers the money under the supervision of the market inspector and the girl is handed over as chattel. While the story is fictional and the figures in Wasiti’s painting are invented, the transaction reflects an everyday reality of the thirteenth century, one which Shajar al-Durr is likely to have experienced. Indeed, the date of Wasiti’s painting is 1236—about the same time that Shajar al-Durr was given as property to Salih. Moreover, the scene is set in the Yemen, which was under Ayyubid rule between 1173 and 1235.42 The popular Maqamat story thus provides insight into an otherwise hidden facet of life among the people in whose society Shajar al-Durr was introduced. While historical texts regrettably tell us very little about her early life as an individual, we know enough about slavery and slave–master relations among the Ayyubids to be able to imagine the route that she followed from cradle to slave market.

Shajar al-Durr’s date of birth is unknown, but she was a Turkic slave girl, probably a Qipchaq, and young—perhaps about 15 years of age, since she seems not to have had any children yet—when she was given to Salih just before 1239 and became his favored concubine.43 Therefore we can infer a birthdate sometime around 1224. At some point Salih married her, possibly while they were held in captivity together in Karak, but certainly soon after she gave birth to his son. She had also presumably converted to Islam by that point, as was common among slaves when they integrated permanently into their new households or communities. Perhaps it was at that moment that she was manumitted and that she acquired her Muslim name, Ismat al-Dunya wa-al-Din.44

According to Muslim law in the time of the Ayyubids, a Muslim man could take on as many slave women as his means allowed, but he could only marry up to four wives at a time. The marriages were contractual unions in which property and personal rights were guided by law and tradition. In marriage, a man had obligations to fulfill: the wives had to be treated absolutely equally, so that a house for one meant a house for the others, and a gift for one meant gifts for the others. Divorce was possible if the wife did not produce children or proved to be ill-tempered, but it could be expensive since it meant returning her dowry. In contrast, union with a slave was much easier since equity among the wives or other concubines was not necessary, and if she behaved badly she could be cast aside or sold for profit. A slave had little say in whether she wished to be used for sex by her owner, a right given to him by the Quran which identifies the concubine as she whom “your right hand possesses” (4:24). However, sexual relations could work to her advantage, because if she gave birth to the master’s son, she would enjoy a significant improvement in status and gain legal rights, as happened to Shajar al-Durr. Although the Quran is ambiguous regarding the rights of the umm al-walad (mother of the master’s child), examples from the ḥadīth (sayings of the Prophet) indicated that she should not be separated from her child (male or female), nor sold, and should be manumitted upon the death of her owner.45 Nonetheless, the fact that some jurists debated the question of the concubine’s right to remain in the master’s family indicates that while it may have been a commonly accepted expectation, it was not universally recognized as law.46 (In any case, there were cases where these soft rights were ignored: it was the father who decided whether or not to acknowledge paternity. In the case of denial, the legal status of his own child would revert to that of its slave mother, and the mother’s rights would not be recognized; and whatever the actual relations might have been, with respect to the father’s death, the manumission of slaves by his heirs incurred a financial loss that they might wish to avoid.) The children born of such unions were supposed to be treated as family rather than property, and to have the same status as progeny born to wives. Yet some scholars have argued that equality in Islamic history was not initially the norm, pointing out that until the end of the Umayyad dynasty, sons born to concubines did not rise to become caliph. While stigmatization might explain the unimpressive careers of concubines’ sons in the early period, another explanation points to the mothers’ dearth of resources. Unable to drawn upon powerful families of their own, the mothers could not offer their sons much-needed political or economic support, causing them to lose to rivals with better political connections. In time, however, this very lack of kinship would come to be valued as an asset, because slaves lacking natal families were more likely to stay loyal to their adoptive family.47

There was an important legal and economic ramification to a father’s acknowledgment of his offspring, because the children could then expect a percentage of the estate upon his death.48 Sunni law dictates that the individuals cannot bequeath the bulk of their estates according to whim, so that they cannot heavily favor a particular wife, son, or close friend. Instead, the estate is divided according to a formula found in the Quran, according to which all children are treated equally regardless of the legal status of the mother.49 Although the women of the household were ranked according to the order of the wives, followed by concubines, the children had a fairly level playing field that did not reflect the legal status of the mother. Therefore, any first-born or exceptionally qualified son could rise to become governor, sultan, or caliph, as occurred with Sultan Salih, who was himself the son of a slave mother named Ward al-Munā.50 In sum, in the eyes of the law, the slave mother had status, could expect freedom, and could retire in ease, provided for by the inheritance that her son received. Motherhood was therefore highly desirable.

Although Islamic law recognized the shift in legal status from slave to free, manumission and marriage probably did not greatly impact Shajar al-Durr’s social standing, which was entirely the result of her liaison with the sultan. Whether slave or free, she earned respect and privileges as the mother of Salih’s son. The infant Khalil did not survive beyond a few months, and yet the fact of his brief existence was sufficient to endow Shajar al-Durr with political stature for the rest of her life.51 She retained the title of Wālidat al-Malik al-Mansūr Khalīl (Mother of the prince al-Mansur Khalil) or variously Umm Khalīl (Mother of Khalil), using it in the seal for her letters and in the gold and silver coins that she struck in 1250–1.52 During the critical and trying period in Karak when Salih’s fate was uncertain—and thus also the fate of his consort—Shajar al-Durr gained his trust and evidently his affection. In the following decade, she would also gain his respect for her ability to manage his affairs and even his kingdom, when called upon to do so as regent.

This next phase of her life unfolded in Cairo. After being held for six months as Nasir’s captive at Karak, Salih’s fortunes improved dramatically when, by pitting brother against cousin in typical Ayyubid fashion, he managed to negotiate his release from captivity in April 1240. He had been invited by the amirs of Cairo to rule that province, and in order to gain his release he promised to help Nasir win Damascus. On gaining his freedom he immediately reneged on the promise to Nasir but entered Cairo triumphantly in June 1240, reigning as sultan until his death in 1249.53 Shajar al-Durr was at his side.


3

The Streets of Cairo and the Salihiyya Madrasa

when salih marched in Cairo on 17 June 1240, it was an entry made in triumph and, with the hindsight of history, the solution to Egypt’s political instability and need for a strong, capable ruler who could defend Egypt from the Crusaders. Although Salih had lived in Cairo during his brief tenure as governor twelve years earlier, Shajar al-Durr had never visited the city. In the absence of historical accounts, one can only imagine how it might have looked to the new mother as she peered from between the curtains of the palanquins that brought the women of the court through the city to the Citadel where Salih and his household initially took up residence. As Shajar al-Durr looked down from the high towers of the Citadel on its rocky bluff, she saw a great city, praised by Arab historians as a beauty to which other cities could only hope to be compared.

It was also a complicated place with diverse populations of Muslims and Copts, Arabs and Turks, Sunnis and even a small number of Shiʿis, and with the multiple urban centers of Fustat (the old settlement founded after the Muslim conquest of Egypt in 641), ʿAskar, Qaṭāʾiʿ, and most importantly Qahira, which had grown beyond the Fatimid walled city to enfold the other areas. By Salih’s time, Qahira had eclipsed Fustat in importance, although Fustat had the distinction of having the city’s congregational mosque, the Mosque of ʿAmr, founded in the seventh century, and the city was still needed for its river port, which Qahira lacked. Between the two cities was a lightly settled expanse of gardens and tombs, a gap in the urbanization that kept the two cities apart until, in the Mamluk era, urban pressure finally brought more settlement to the area.

Beyond the rectangular walled Fatimid city of Qahira, Saladin had begun to construct a new strong wall during his reign. Between Fustat and Qahira, on high rocky ground at the base of the Muqattam Hills, he built the great Citadel beginning in 1176, which became “the keystone in [the] wall encompassing the cities of al-Qahira and Fustat.”1 The result was a continuous line of defense that ran from north to south on the east side, with the Nile riverbank forming the western margin.2 Although Fustat and Qahira never truly merged, they were drawn together spatially by the wall. Sunni religious policy also kept them united. Because the Shafiʿi rite of Sunnism (which prevailed in Egypt) allowed only one congregational mosque in a city for the community Friday prayer, and thus only one mosque from which the khuṭba (the weekly sermon read in the name of the caliph) could be issued, the Mosque of ʿAmr became the congregational mosque.3 The former congregational mosques of Ibn Tulun (876–9), al-Azhar (970–2), and al-Hakim (990–1013), while still large and prestigious, no longer represented the entire community and were reduced from the status of masjid al-jāmiʿ (congregational mosque for Friday prayer) to a masjid (mosque for all other prayer times). From this point onward, the two cities began to grow toward each other, and henceforth I will refer to the expanded Ayyubid city as Cairo, while Qahira will denote the original Fatimid city.

When Shajar al-Durr gazed southward from the windows of the Citadel, 75 meters above the rest of the city, she could have seen the five minarets of the Mosque of ʿAmr, founded in 641–2 and rebuilt in 673, as well as the minarets of the smaller mosques that served the various neighborhoods of Fustat.4 Closer at hand, directly south of the Citadel, stood the large shrine of Imam al-Shafiʿi, erected in 1180 by Saladin to mark the burial site of the founder of the Shafiʿi branch of law, who had died in Egypt in 820. Its dome (which was replaced in the eighteenth century) was added in 1211 by Salih’s father.5 To the west, she would have seen the distinctive spiral minaret rising from the outer courtyard of the enormous Mosque of Ibn Tulun (completed 879).6 Between the Citadel and the Mosque of Ibn Tulun was an area of gardens and trees favored by the Fatimids for tombs and shrines and that had gradually attracted a thin settlement of living residents. South of Ibn Tulun and on the west side of the Muqattam Hills was the great Southern Cemetery. Qahira stood to the north, its southern wall pierced by one of the great Fatimid gates, Bab Zuwayla (1092), with the neighborhood mosque of the Fatimid vizier Salih Talaʾiʿ (1160) standing just outside the walls next to the gate. Inside the walled city, and less visible from the distant vantage of Citadel, stood the Fatimid mosques of al-Hakim adjoining the northern wall between the great gates of Bab al-Nasr and Bab al-Futuh, the Mosque of al-Azhar in the southeastern quadrant, and the smaller neighborhood Mosque of al-Aqmar (1125), built by another Fatimid vizier.7

Cairo was a well-endowed city with Tulunid, Fatimid, and Ayyubid layers. But Salih would make changes, building palatine quarters on the Rawda Island and erecting an imposing educational institution where formerly had stood the Fatimid palaces.

Salih’s Architectural Patronage

Shajar al-Durr and the other members of Salih’s household, which included a second wife named Bint al-ʿAlima about whom very little is known,8 may have initially been installed in the Citadel, but they did not stay there for long. When, sixty years earlier, Saladin had begun building the great Citadel, he had needed a place to live while it was under construction. That initial residence was the Dar al-Wizara (vizier’s palace), located northeast of the Eastern Palace in the walled Fatimid city.9 Earlier, the Fatimid caliphs had built the Eastern and Western Palaces on either side and at about the midpoint of the main avenue that ran along a north–south axis from the Mosque of al-Hakim down to the Bab Zuwayla, thus placing themselves at the very center of their new city. But under the Ayyubids, as the Citadel took over the ceremonial functions, those old palaces were reconfigured and slowly replaced by other buildings with new functions. Saladin converted part of the old Fatimid palace into a hospital, built a khānqāh (Sufi convent) across the street from the Dar al-Wizara, and founded three madrasas, thus initiating a tradition of urban redevelopment that would be continued by his descendants.10

By Salih’s day, the Citadel was largely complete, although it continued to be expanded and reconstructed for centuries thereafter, including the hall known as the Qaʿat al-Salihiyya, added by Salih, and the throne known as the Martabat Khatun, added by Shajar al-Durr.11 Huge and imposing, the Citadel stood as a sign of the military force of the Ayyubid state, and even today remains a highly visible presence dominating the city. Yet Salih followed the example of Saladin and chose not to reside in the Citadel but instead to house himself in the Dar al-Wizara in the center of the walled city, and later in the palace that he built on an island in the Nile.

Although the Fatimid palaces were slowly disassembled and converted to new institutional uses by the Ayyubid (and later) patrons, they left a lasting impression on Cairo’s urban footprint, and some of the more sumptuous materials that had been removed during demolition found their way into new construction. Carved wooden beams from the Fatimid palaces, for example, were later used in the tomb of Shajar al-Durr, and columns, probably from these same palaces, were used in the new palace that Salih built on the Rawda Island in the Nile. The main avenue that ran between the palaces continued to be known as the Bayn al-Qasrayn (“Between the Two Palaces”) long after the actual palaces had vanished, and in the Ayyubid and later periods it remained the most elite area of a sprawling city. One visitor in 1243 remarked that while Cairo’s other streets were narrow and labyrinthine, the Bayn al-Qasrayn was like a plaza, broad enough to hold troops and spectators.12

Although none of Salih’s residential works survive today, the sources state that he took a great interest in building belvederes and palaces on the banks of the Nile and on a hill southeast of the Mosque of Ibn Tulun. These would presumably have been resorts for pleasure, offering fresh breezes during the hot season when temperatures in Cairo average in the 90os (30os C). One palace had grounds for polo, a sport that he loved to play.13 Most importantly, he needed a place not only for his household but also the thousands of Turkic slave soldiers he had imported to build and strengthen his army. He decided not to house them in the Citadel, where his predecessors had stationed their troops, but instead to build a new palace. The reason for this, according to sources of the period, was that the soldiers were unruly, and he wanted to segregate them from the rest of Cairo to prevent friction with the residents of that city. It is also possible that he wished to avoid exposing them to the intrigues and divided loyalties of the older troops and staff who remained in the Citadel from the days of ʿAdil II.14 Thus, beginning in 1241 he built the new Rawda Palace on an island in the Nile. He spent huge sums on the new residence and cleared ground for it by dismantling a Christian church that adjoined the island’s Nilometer (the structure used for measuring the annual rise of the Nile’s flood waters), incorporating its vestiges into the palace.15

The brick and stucco Rawda Palace, which was closer to Fustat than Qahira, had a variety of trees—including 1,000 palm trees, according to Maqrizi—which he planted there, and towers and belvederes that must have offered lovely views of the river. The descriptions of it provide an image of a pleasant place very different from the stern Citadel on its rocky plateau above the city.16 For safety, the Rawda Palace was surrounded by a fortified wall, but its isolation and protection were primarily achieved by deepening the channel on the island’s eastern side that separated it from the mainland. It was then reconnected to the mainland through a bridge, across which movement back and forth could be carefully monitored. This palace, also known variously as the Qalat al-Bahr (“Citadel of the Sea”) and the Dar al-Saltana (“House of the Sultanate”) is where Shajar al-Durr moved when its construction was complete a few years later.17

Maqrizi said Shajar al-Durr also built a residence for herself in what had been the garden attached to the Tulunid palace, next to the shrine of Sayyida Nafisa in the area southwest of the Citadel.18 The palace had been erected by the governor Ahmad Ibn Tulun, who ruled Egypt 868–84, nominally in the service of the Abbasids but actually behaving more like an independent king. North of Fustat (and long before the existence of Qahira), he had founded the quarter known as al-Qataʾiʿ where he built his great congregational mosque and a grand complex of sumptuous halls, courtyards, and huge gardens that reflected his exalted status. The Fatimids subsequently used this area for cemeteries and shrines, and it gradually attracted commercial development and dwellings. But when its residents instigated a rebellion in the late twelfth century, Saladin cleared the entire quarter. Thereafter, under the Ayyubids, the northern portion of this former palatine zone—an area that stretched between Cairo’s great southern gate, the Bab Zuwayla, and the tomb of Sayyida Nafisa, the city’s most popular shrine—reverted to gardens.19 Thus in the mid-thirteenth century, plenty of land was available for development in that area. Maqrizi’s statement that Shajar al-Durr built a residence near Sayyida Nafisa is also supported by the fact that in that same area she built a madrasa (now vanished) as well as the tomb which still stands. However, given that other accounts state that she was domiciled in the Dar al-Rawda during Salih’s lifetime, and subsequently at the Citadel during her brief rule and marriage to her second husband, this palace is unlikely to have been her primary residence.

The Endowment of Salih’s Madrasa

Although Salih built far more residential buildings than civic institutions, it is for the latter that he is remembered, in particular the splendid college known as the Salihiyya Madrasa (fig. 3.1). The madrasa (like the Rawda Palace) was built with the labor of Frankish prisoners of war taken in the many battles against the Crusaders, which intensified the building’s symbolic importance.20 The madrasa, although in ruined condition today, was a major urban embellishment that stood proudly on the Bayn al-Qasrayn avenue (fig. 3.2). It was built as two structures sharing a continuous façade along the street but separated by a passageway (the Harat al-Salihiyya), with a tall minaret marking the entrance. Of these structures, the minaret and half of the façade still remain, but most of the southernmost building has completely disappeared. Of the northern building only one of its iwans (great niche chambers) still stands, and even that is in crumbling condition. Because the Salihiyya Madrasa was such an important monument in its own day and remained a functioning madrasa for several centuries thereafter, it was described by Maqrizi in both the Khitat and the Suluk:


This madrasa is in the quarter of Bayn al-Qasrayn in Cairo. Its site was part of the Great Eastern [Fatimid] Palace, and al-Malik al-Salih Najm al-Din Ayyub . . . constructed the two madrasas there. He began by demolishing the part of the palace which occupied the site on 13 Dhu’l-Hijja 639 (14 June 1242). The foundations of the two madrasas were laid on 14 Rabiʿ I, 640 (11 Sept. 1242). . . . He established four courses there for jurists of the four schools of law in the year 641 (1243–4). He was the first in Egypt to institute courses for all four schools in one place. These madrasas included the gate of the palace which was known as Bab al-Zuhuma, the site of which is now occupied by the qāʿa of the Hanbali Shaykh. He then laid out the ground behind these madrasas in 650 odd (1252–) and assigned the revenue of that plot to the Salihiyya Madrasa.21



Maqrizi goes on to state that it was endowed with income not only from “the ground behind these madrasas” but also from the goldsmith market across the street, as well as other pieces of property outside of Cairo. Such a bundling of properties, in which the rents from one—often outside the city—provided funds for the maintenance and salaries of an urban institution like a madrasa or hospital, was common practice in Islam. Rents were a way that income could be generated from a capital resource without resorting to the forbidden practice of obtaining interest from usury. The capital that yielded the rental income was often either from shop buildings in the city or farmland in the villages (Maqrizi specifies that for the Salihiyya Madrasa, the lands were in the provinces of Giza and Atfih), so that the agricultural landscape provided a resource for the city while also benefiting from it as the center where agricultural products were sold and consumed. Although from the perspective of the twenty-first century we make a distinction between rural and urban, endowed institutions such as the Salihiyya Madrasa reflect the fact that they were economically and legally bound together in the premodern period.
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Fig. 3.1 The Salihiyya Madrasa.

Credit: Caroline Williams.
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Fig. 3.2 Map of Cairo in the Ayyubid Period.

Credit: Faezeh Ashtiani and D. F. Ruggles.



This manner of endowing an important institution was made possible by means of an economic strategy called waqf. Waqf has its basis in the ḥadīth (sayings of the Prophet) in which the Prophet reportedly permitted individuals, for motivations of piety, to set aside property in trust, assigning a beneficiary or beneficiaries (often an institution such as a mosque, or services such as perpetual mosque recitation) as well as a salaried trustee (mutawalli).22 The endowment deed might stipulate the plot of land to be used for the foundation; instructions and funds for not only the building construction but also maintenance, custodians, and staff such as professors and Quran readers; and other lands or buildings that would likewise be set aside to generate income for the upkeep of the former. It was designed to last forever, thus removing the real estate from the normal cycle of inheritance, sale, or government confiscation.

Waqf was a charitable instrument intended for the greater good, but it could serve other purposes as well. Because the beneficiaries and salaried trustees could be designated by the donor, it was possible to draw up the deed in such a way as to give these lucrative positions to specific family members, thus providing them and possibly their descendants with steady income in perpetuity. Moreover, in this way the donor could circumvent very strict Islamic inheritance laws that dictated which family members would inherit and in what percentages from the estate of the deceased, instead directing the waqf salaries to a favorite son or daughter, or even a trusted slave. During his or her own lifetime, the donor could designate himself or herself as trustee and draw a salary (thus substituting salary for what might, in another economic framework, have been interest on capital).23 Moreover, because the property was no longer in private hands but in an inalienable trust, it could not be seized by the sultan, the waqf designation thereby offering a form of economic safety and continuity. As the ruling sovereign, Salih did not worry that his property would be subject to seizure during his own lifetime but might have wished to protect his property from usurpation by a subsequent ruler. For all of these reasons, by the time of Salih’s reign, madrasas, like most other major civic institutions, were always waqf endowments. They were presented to the public as acts of religious piety, but they had the additional purpose of displaying the power, wealth, and benevolence of the sultan, influencing the theological elite, promoting education, embellishing the city, and winning the gratitude of the people.

Once a waqf was drawn up, it was a permanent instrument; the donor could not dissolve it and had to abide by the stated terms. Most waqfs deeds required that the owners relinquish their claims to the entailed property, a category of “emancipation” (waqf al-taḥrīr) in which the donor gave up all rights other than those stipulated in the deed itself (such as the assignation of trustee benefits).24 But madrasas were slightly different in that owners often retained the right to select the trustees who administered the endowment and the staff who taught in the institution. The resultant ongoing personal relationship between the benefactor and the madrasa meant that the donor could control what was taught at the madrasa, and it also meant that he was in some sense present in the madrasa’s activities. A waqf imposed many legal and economic restrictions, yet the instrument did not cause stultification because as institutions expanded and either more space or more services were required, new endowments could be attached to the existing waqf. This is precisely what occurred at the Salihiyya Madrasa in 1278–9 when Nasir al-Din, son of the Mamluk ruler al-Malik al-Zahir Baybars, endowed four instructional posts there.25 The new endowment provided the salaries for the professors who taught the four branches of Islamic law (the Hanafi, Maliki, Shafiʿi and Hanbali schools) that prevailed in Egypt at that time. It also paid the salaries of the staff: two Quran readers, imams, and muezzins. Finally, the students who studied there could expect some form of support in the form of housing and an allowance for food.

The selection of the old Fatimid palaces site for the Salihiyya Madrasa was significant. The Fatimid palaces had been partially inhabited and rebuilt since the days of Saladin, largely because they had passed into the hands of the new rulers; were available; and were centrally located along Cairo’s main avenue. But even as the palaces fell into ruin or were demolished in the early Ayyubid period, the area may have continued to be favored not only because of its central location but also because of its former prestige, notwithstanding the fact that it was a prestige associated with a dynasty of Shiʿi Muslims whose sect of Islam the Sunni Ayyubids sought actively to suppress.26 The Ayyubids had a curious attitude toward their Fatimid predecessors: Saladin had risen to power in the service of the Zangids and then as a vizier for the Fatimid caliphs, but once he claimed sovereignty, he set about suppressing Shiʿism by removing the religious elite of Cairo from their positions of power, replacing them with Sunni scholars, and building madrasas to ensure the teaching of Sunni doctrine. Yet with respect to the economic structure and the built environment, he did not eradicate so much as reassign. Thus, he retained administrative staff in secretarial and fiscal offices who had served under the Fatimids.27 Likewise mosques that had been built under Fatimid patronage, such as the handsomely appointed al-Azhar, al-Hakim, and al-Aqmar mosques, were not rejected outright for their past associations but simply reemployed for Sunni prayer (which required little or no adaptation). The walled Fatimid city of Qahira remained the center and most active part of greater Cairo, architectural materials were reused from Fatimid buildings for new construction, and existing sites were repurposed with no discernible impediments. Therefore, Salih’s placement of his new madrasa on the site of the old Fatimid palace was not a triumphant erasure—in any case, Saladin had already reclaimed the palace complex decades earlier and begun rebuilding it—but rather a practical reuse.28 It was strategically choice real estate, and in building there the sultan revived the central city.

The Salihiyya Madrasa

Sultan Salih’s madrasa was built in 1243–9 on the east side of Cairo’s Bayn al-Qasrayn avenue. Although the madrasa actually consisted of two self-contained buildings, they shared one long façade of smooth-dressed masonry with a tall minaret marking the entrance and point of juncture between the two halves (figs. 3.3 and 3.4).29 The façade is divided into three parts. The center block (10.40 m wide) consists of the entrance portal (2.8 m wide) surmounted by the minaret. The southern portion (to the right as we face the portal) as it now stands is 33.75 meters long, and the northern portion is 37.95 meters long; both are 11.5 meters high (although, since the level of the street has risen over time, this does not reflect its original height). However, these measurements do not represent the façade as built by Salih’s masons, because the northern building’s façade was shortened to make room for the mausoleum that was added to the ensemble ten years later, and the southern building’s original façade seems to have been truncated by later construction.
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Fig. 3.3 Plan of the Salihiyya Madrasa.

Credit: Drawn by Saeed Arida, reproduced courtesy of Nasser Rabbat.
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Fig. 3.4 Reconstruction Drawing of the Salihiyya Madrasa façade.

Credit: Comité de Conservation.
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Fig. 3.5 Mosque of al-Aqmar, 1125.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.



In later centuries, as the madrasa fell to ruin, its façade was lost behind a row of small shops. As explained by Nairy Hampikian, the madrasa’s conservator, with the building’s decline, its various parts have fallen under the jurisdiction of different administrative bodies: the façade and the minaret are overseen by the Supreme Council of Antiquities (now the Ministry of Antiquities); the interior iwan (all that survives of the interior) falls under the jurisdiction of the Ministry of Waqfs; and the southern wing, which formerly had some historic fabric and excavated foundations, is in private hands. Taking advantage of the fractured stewardship, merchants erected small shops against the southern end of the façade, even removing the wooden door panels and iron grills of the windows so that they could obtain more space.30 Along the northern wing, a narrow alley separates the shops from the façade, so that even though it can be examined at close range, it can no longer be viewed in its entirety and thus lacks its former impact on the street. The corner where the madrasa was later joined to the patron’s mausoleum is entirely obscured by the two-story fountain and Quran school (sabīl-kuttāb) of Khusraw Pasha that was placed there in 1535.

The façade is stately with a row of seventeen rectangular niches that flank the more elaborate center portion, echoing similar arrangements at the Fatimid Mosque of al-Aqmar (fig. 3.5) and, to a lesser extent, the Salih Talaʾiʿ Mosque.31 These niches were formerly open as windows or doors but all are now blocked. Many of them have ornamental lintels, and one has an inscription in the space between the lintel and the arch above it: “O God, perpetuate the reign of our sultan al-Malik al-Salih.”32 Open at street level (which was lower in the thirteenth century), the windows enabled pedestrians on the street outside to hear Quran recitation and lectures echoing within the madrasa. From the mid-twelfth century onward, mosques and madrasas typically had windows at street level for the education and spiritual benefit of the passersby, and in many such establishments, Quran recitation by a dedicated shaykh shubbāk was a service provided by waqf funds.33
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Fig. 3.6 The minaret of the Salihiyya Madrasa, lower portion.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.
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Fig. 3.7 Drawing of the Salihiyya Madrasa minaret.

Credit: Comite de Conservation.



The ornament of the Salihiyya’s façade is rhythmic and subdued except where it gathers visual energy in the center block, dominated by the tall minaret. In that block, the doorway is spanned by a lintel of joggled voussoirs (so called for their interlocking shapes) surmounted by a relieving arch of voussoirs (figs. 3.6 and 3.7). On either side of this doorway there are narrow panels that resolve upward in beautiful, fluted, keel-arched hoods. The keel arch, characterized by straight sides, straight sloping shoulders, and a pointed apex, was the prevalent arch style among the later Fatimids, and it was one of many Fatimid motifs and techniques adopted later by Ayyubid builders.

Above this doorway and its flanking panels there is an inscription frieze in naskhī script, an elegant cursive style introduced to Egypt by Saladin:


Blessings of God, the construction of these blessed madrasas was ordered. . . . desiring the pleasure of God Almighty, and seeking the fullness of his reward, by our lord the great sultan al-Malik al- Ṣāliḥ Najm al-Dīn, sultan of Islam and of the Muslims, Abū’l-Fatḥ Ayyūb, son of the sultan al-Malik al-Kāmil Muḥammad, son of Sultan al-Malik ʿĀdil Abū Bakr b. Ayyūb, friend of the commander of the faithful, may God glorify his reign and grant victory to his friends and associates.34



The inscription has lost its beginning words, but based on parallels with the madrasa’s other inscriptions (discussed below), its content can be surmised. The announcement of the sultan’s name on the building exterior was a form of “public text” that was begun by the Fatimid rulers and continued into the Ayyubid and Mamluk periods, becoming an increasingly important form of communication. It claimed the building in the name of its patron, exalted him, and—as Irene Bierman argued—constituted a public audience by virtue of the address. This was different from the Quranic texts inscribed on mihrabs in mosque interiors because the script was large enough to be read by the people on the street, and it was placed on the building exterior where it could not be missed.35

Directly above the minaret’s doorway and the aforementioned frieze is a stone plaque that contains an inscription of seven lines in naskhi script:


In the name of God, the great sultan al-Malik al-Ṣāliḥ Najm al-Dunyā wa’l-Dīn, Abū’l-Fatḥ Ayyūb, Friend of the Commander of the Faithful, may God glorify his victory, ordered the construction of these blessed madrasas in the year 641 [1243–4 ce].36 



The plaque is the central and dominant element of the upper portion of the entrance block. It is framed by two concentric ornamental bands, which in turn are framed by an arch, slightly rounder in profile than a keel arch (at least on its outermost edge), consisting of four concentric rows of muqarnas (stacked niches) radiating outward. Flanking this are rectangular panels with four rows of muqarnas running horizontally in the upper portion, the lower portion plain except for a single medallion.

The minaret that towers above this entrance is the only minaret to survive from Ayyubid Cairo, an early example of a lovely ornamental type that would be enthusiastically repeated by architects in the early Mamluk period (fig. 3.8).37 The façade on either side of the minaret rises to a slightly higher level than the rest of façade, thus preparing the eye for the vertical rise of the minaret. The minaret, made of brick coated with plaster, soars 21.35 meters above the stone entrance block with a distinctive form that would later become common: a square or rectangular base that culminates in a highly ornamental upper portion, visible from afar. The 13.8-meter high square base of the Salihiyya minaret has three keel-arched panels on each face, then rises to an 11-meter high octagonal shaft with eight doors that give onto a wooden balcony (reached from a wooden stairway inside the minaret) for the use of the muezzin’s call to prayer. The shaft then rises to an ornate double row of muqarnas that forms a cornice on which rests a distinctive fluted dome. This type of octagonal shaft with fluted cap is popularly known in Egypt as a mabkhara (meaning “incense-burner”) for its distinctive shape. Because the minaret’s decoration is concentrated on its upper portion, the madrasa’s exterior has two points of visual emphasis: at ground level, the portal entices the eye with its door surmounted by the great recessed arch filled with inscription and visually complex muqarnas, while overhead the tall minaret’s lively decorative program attracts attention from a distance.
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Fig. 3.8 Salihiyya Madrasa minaret, upper portion.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.



The façade of the Salihiyya Madrasa both masks and represents the divided structure behind it. The façade’s tripartite organization reveals that the Salihiyya was comprised of two parts separated by the entry portal. Instead of one madrasa building, the Salihiyya was an ensemble of two semi-independent buildings, entered through the large central portal. The portal led to the covered alley, perpendicular to the main street, which in turn gave access to each madrasa building. There was formerly a marble plaque on the iron door leading into this alley, and although the door is no longer present, the inscription was recorded by a modern visitor.


In the name of God . . . our lord, the great sultan, al-Malik al-Ṣāliḥ Najm al-Dīn b. Muḥammad b. Abū Bakr b. Ayyūb has ordered the construction of this blessed madrasa in the year 641 [1243–4 ce ].38 



Sadly, the complex is in ruins today, and the only standing remains are the exterior façade and the northern madrasa’s west iwan, both of which have been heavily restored. Standing in the former courtyard, one can discern a few fragments of walls that may have formed the students’ living cells, but for the rest one must rely on the imagination. Any description of the southern building is speculative, since it disappeared long ago, but the uniformity of the façade suggests that the southern building would have approximated the plan and structure of the northern building.

The northern building consisted of a large rectangular central courtyard (28.03 m by 20.90 m) with an enormous iwan—an open-faced hall resembling a huge niche—on the east and west ends (see fig. 3.3). Almost nothing remains of the east iwan, but much of the material of the west iwan still stands, showing that it was made of brick and measured 9.33 meters wide by 11.70 meters deep by 13.40 meters to the inner apex of the arch’s tunnel vault (fig. 3.9). In the courtyard, the vestigial remains of column bases along the northeast and southwest sides indicate that an arcade on seven columns ran along each side. Behind and above the arcade were three stories of rather cramped student chambers (each 2.60 m wide and of varying lengths). On the bottom floor, the rooms gave directly onto the courtyard arcades; the second-story chambers looked through the arcade via windows; and at the third-story level, the rooms looked across the roof of the portico directly into the courtyard.39
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Fig. 3.9 Salihiyya Madrasa, interior iwan.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.



The terms “east iwan” and “west iwan” are used here for the sake of simplicity, but they are not entirely accurate. Although the exterior façade runs along a north–south axis that was defined by the preexisting avenue, the interior courtyards and their iwans were skewed to shift the two madrasa structures at a discernible angle. The result is two distinct orientations, one corresponding to the Fatimid urban plan (determined by the cardinal points of the city at the time of its foundation), and the other to the requirements of prayer, oriented toward Mecca to the southeast of Cairo. The street was there long before the madrasa was erected—this was the Bayn al-Qasrayn avenue that ran between the two Fatimid palaces—but the religious function of the madrasa required that its structures be oriented like a mosque, so that the so-called east iwan, where the students and teachers would gather for prayer, faced Mecca (136 degrees southeast of Cairo). This was the qibla iwan (the qibla being the direction of Mecca). Although its vault has fallen, enough remains at ground level of the structure to indicate that at 14.85 meters in depth, it was deeper than the one facing it from the other end of the courtyard. The additional volume would have been necessary to accommodate the people praying there, and its function as a place of prayer is confirmed by the three mihrabs on the qibla wall.40

The fact that one façade would serve two buildings was an innovation in its day and a sign that the exterior face of the complex had grown in importance. Although the façade implies that there are two wings, separated by an entry emphatically marked by the great minaret, it does not reveal much else about the Salihiyya’s organization. This is because the façade’s function was not primarily to provide a logical explanation of the building’s interior organization. Instead, the endless parade of tall simple niches, which bespoke the enormity of the complex within, was addressed to the street and designed for urban impact.41 The emphasis on the street as a space in its own right gained new importance with this monument (and may reflect earlier lost stages of Ayubid architecture in Cairo). The ornamentation and skewing of the façade show the way that building exteriors were developed as urban embellishments, a phenomenon that began in the early Fatimid period. Instead of a medieval streetscape consisting of a labyrinthine series of twisted spaces left over after the construction of major architectural complexes with high plain walls—in other words, streets treated as surplus exterior space—some major streets began to emerge as important areas in which a succession of adorned façades attracted people’s eyes.

An early harbinger of this was the Mosque of al-Hakim, dated by inscription to 1003 in early Fatimid Cairo. Its stone façade was developed with a projecting central portal and pinned at either end by tall salient minarets (a configuration echoed by an even earlier Fatimid mosque in Mahdiyya) (fig. 3.10). The public address of the Mosque of al-Hakim was heightened by the ornament and large bands of Kufic inscription on the minarets that included Quranic verses and named the caliph Hakim as the patron. These words were directed not to a small group of worshippers within the mosque, but to the world at large.42 The visual impact of the minarets was increased when they were enclosed by rectangular bases in 1010, and new marble inscription friezes were added.43 Jonathan Bloom has explained the noticeable shift here from the minaret’s utility as the place for the call to prayer to something with much more visual prominence and greater symbolic function, tying it to Shiʿism and Fatimid ceremonial. The emphasis on the exterior ornament proved a lasting legacy that endured through the Fatimid and Ayyubid periods to become a hallmark of Mamluk architecture.
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Fig. 3.10 Mosque of Hakim.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.
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Fig. 3.11 Madrasa of Sultan Zahir Baybars, reconstruction of its original plan.

Credit: Drawn by Saeed Arida, reproduced courtesy of Nasser Rabbat.



The idea of the decorative skewed façade crystallizes at the late Fatimid Mosque of al-Aqmar (built 1125) (see fig. 3.5). Its portal projects from the façade in a tripartite scheme, with the entrance set within a grand fluted arch flanked by smaller blind niches and the entrance block itself flanked by smaller fluted blind arches. Across the uppermost part of this highly articulated façade runs a large legible foundation inscription in a frieze of floriated Kufic script. A smaller inscription traverses the façade at a level just above the door’s lintel, and a third runs across the entrance block at a level just below the door’s lintel. The entrance block of the Salihiyya portal likewise consists of a door set within a highly ornate arched panel flanked by smaller panels, surmounted by a monumental inscription. A genealogy of ornament can be traced between the two buildings, as between any Ayyubid structure and its Fatimid predecessors, but especially significant in this case since there are few intervening architectural monuments that survive from the 122 years between the Salihiyya Madrasa and the Aqmar Mosque. The most important parallel is with respect to the development of an extensive exterior program of ornament in that particular urban setting.

The Mosque of al-Aqmar was the first in Cairo to be built with a skewed façade that conformed to the street in front of it, at an angle to the interior space of the prayer hall.44 The older mosques of ʿAmr, Ibn Tulun, and al-Hakim had to conform to the same qibla orientation as the Aqmar Mosque (always to the southeast toward Mecca), but because the city was not yet densely built, they were not inserted into a preexisting network of streets and buildings. Consequently, their plans did not have to make an adjustment between the actual urban layout of the streets and the religious orientation mandated for prayer. In the case of the Mosque of al-Hakam, it initially stood outside the city walls, until the walls were rebuilt to enclose it, and so there was never any tension between urban fabric and the qibla orientation. Similarly in the case of the Mosque of Ibn Tulun, the area did not become an urbanized zone until after its construction. But the Mosque of al-Aqmar was different in that it was inserted into an area of Cairo that was not only thoroughly urbanized but also adjacent to the Eastern Palace of the Fatimid caliphs (see fig. 3.2).

In that highly charged palace quarter, there was already a kind of normative architectural code, as Doris Behrens-Abouseif has asserted. First, the Fatimid caliph Amir (r. 1101–30) had begun the practice of displaying his person to the public on feast days from specially designed balconies overlooking the street, so that the street itself became a site for court ceremonial writ large. As the idea of a performative streetscape developed in this manner, the expectations for how public space should look developed in response. Second, Amir’s concern for the public appearance of the architecture in the palace neighborhood was demonstrated by his distaste for the sight of commercial storefronts, as reported by Maqrizi. When he built a mosque nearby, he ordered that the ground-floor shops (which provided the revenue for the mosque’s maintenance and staffing) face away from the main avenue so as not to intrude on its solemnity. The Aqmar Mosque stood at the northeast corner of the plaza between the palaces, which meant that it would have been in full view and perhaps even formally associated with the palace precinct and the ceremonial that occurred there.45 Its exterior appearance mattered.

The desire for attention exceeded the architectural sphere, as evidenced by the early Fatimid caliphs’ practice of parading through the city, creating what Paula Sanders identified as a new set of urban rituals that extended sovereign signage and protocols beyond the reception hall.46 It began in 990 when the Fatimid caliph ʿAziz, accompanied by 5,000 men, rode to the Mosque of al-Azhar to attend Friday prayer during the month of Ramadan. By the time of his successor, Hakim (r. 996–1021), the procession passed through the city to each of the major mosques on successive Fridays, thus creating a physical link between the political center where the caliph lived and the mosques that formed the center of communal religious observance. Such processions on important feast days gradually developed into parades where the caliph was on display in full regalia with handsomely outfitted troops bearing swords and golden belts, and riding or leading horses and elephants similarly bedecked with gold and jewels. The events were performances of political and social unity in which troops of disparate ethnic origins and even sectarian practice formed one body under their leader. They were also performances of urban unity, tracing or perhaps even forging connections between Fustat, Qahira, and other quarters via the route of the royal parade as it went out from the palace in center Cairo to the four major mosques.47

Although the Ayyubids had expelled the Fatimids and rejected the Shiʿi practice of Islam that the earlier dynasty had promulgated in Egypt, the new dynasty retained many of the urban and ceremonial elements that made Cairo an attractive, well-functioning city. Fatimid mosques were preserved and continued to be used for prayer, although reduced in rank from congregational jamiʿ mosques to masjids. The old palaces were not demolished in one symbolic act of erasure but instead were rebuilt to suit new functions, and much of the spolia material that came from their dismantling found its way into new Ayyubid (and early Mamluk) buildings. Finally and most importantly, the Ayyubids, like their Fatimid predecessors, continued to treat the city as a stage for ceremonial display, lining its avenues with majestic architectural façades that projected a sense of order. Long after the demise of the Fatimids, the mosques of al-Hakim and al-Aqmar continued to be important urban places on the same major thoroughfare as the Salihiyya Madrasa. Together, their decorated façades did not simply occupy the public space of central Cairo, they defined it. The ornamental and epigraphic program of the Salihiyya façade and the madrasa’s adroit adjustment to the preexisting urban fabric were not entirely new architectural ideas, but they reveal the attention paid to public space in that period in Cairo, especially the public space of the street.

Madrasas Emerge as Institutions

The madrasa built by Sultan Salih was one of many state-sponsored colleges built by the Ayyubids to teach religious law as well as the related disciplines of hadith, grammar, and literature. From Saladin onward, the madrasa was an institution favored by the dynasty as a tool for promoting Sunni Islam and discouraging Shiʿi as well as populist interpretations of Islam. However, the Salihiyya is significant not for its success in suppressing Shiʿism (which by the late Ayyubid period was not a threat) but for having brought the four main schools of Sunni law within one enclosure. Indeed, the Salihiyya was first in Egypt to house the four main schools of law, and only the second such combined institution in the Muslim world.48

The very early schools of law were formed around religious authorities who taught their disciples in study circles held in their homes or at the mosque.49 While in the first centuries of Islam there were hundreds of such master–student circles, by the mid-thirteenth century the numbers had dwindled to the four principal Sunni schools called the madhhabs. The Hanafi, Maliki, Shafiʿi and Hanbali schools became dominant not because the others were deliberately stamped out, but because these four proved the most useful in addressing legal matters.50 As the madrasa emerged as a formal educational institution with appointed professors and curricula of study, some of them remained attached to a mosque, occupying side rooms or corners of the courtyard and typically teaching only one school of law; but in other cases the madrasa developed as an independent architectural site with its own prayer hall, instruction rooms, and living quarters for students and teachers. In addition to instructors, qāḍīs (judges) were appointed to supervise the institutions, giving the qadis the opportunity to enhance their own stature and confirm the importance of their branch of legal interpretation. The qadis also often secured positions as waqf administrators, including the waqfs of madrasas, and gained the authority to appoint others to positions of moral importance in the waqf administration. Thus, schools gradually grew from being bodies dedicated solely to legal education, to powerful social entities with a religious authority that equaled the political authority of the sultan or caliph. Occasionally they could even place a check on some of the ruler’s actions.51

The madrasa was an institutional entity that was unique to Islam. Both as an endowed institute for formal study and as a building type, it was new, but these two aspects of its character did not emerge at the same time or evolve together. The educational and social frameworks predate the architectural structure by hundreds of years because they took place in the existing spaces of mosques and ordinary houses. The madrasa did not really emerge as an architectural type in its own right until it disengaged from the mosque and became a designated place for both instruction and residence. The architectural origins of the madrasa are unclear but may derive from informal sources in Iran. As a building, the madrasa eventually took the form of an open courtyard surrounded by small student living cells, with one or more halls for study and prayer (separate chambers in the Maghreb, but usually open-sided iwan chambers in eastern Islam), sometimes organized in cruciform manner as in the classic four-iwan plan. Creswell argues that the first four-iwan madrasa dedicated to the four schools of law was the Salihiyya, followed by the first four-iwan plan organized in a cruciform layout at the Madrasa of Sultan Zahir Baybars built adjacent to the Salihiyya in 1262–3 (fig. 3.11).52

Given the asynchronous development of the madrasa’s form and function, it is not surprising that scholars disagree about its historical birth as an important urban institution and monumental architectural form. Did the patronage of the powerful eleventh-century Saljuq vizier Nizam al-Mulk, who built madrasas in Nishapur, Baghdad, Tus, Basra, Isfahan, Balkh, and Herat, mark a singular moment of development in which the madrasa emerged as an institution promoted and financed by the Abbasid and Saljuq state, as Creswell, Hillenbrand, and others have argued? Or did it follow a more gradual path and remain outside the structure of state government, as Georges Makdisi and others have argued?53 Yasser Tabbaa writes that, although the concept of institutionalized study centers predated Nizam al-Mulk’s madrasas by centuries, the issue of architectural history must be taken into consideration. He insists—and I agree—that Nizam al-Mulk “pulled an important religious institution out of its vernacular beginnings, recreated it in an imperial image and in the capital city, and duplicated it in the major cities of the realm.” He concludes: “[T]he madrasas founded by Nizam al-Mulk and other high officials and sultans after him were, if not state institutions, then institutions for the state.”54

With the introduction of the madrasa as a new functional type, it is important to clarify that no architectural plan belonged to the madrasa exclusively. Four-iwan plans and courtyards lined with residential cells can serve many purposes in Islamic architecture, from sufi khanqahs to caravanserais and hospitals. Therefore, when we say that we can observe the emergence of the madrasa as an independent building complex that was distinct from the earlier (and concurrent) iteration of madrasa education held in mosques, this is not to say that the new institution adhered to a new formal layout used exclusively for education.

The Salihiyya Madrasa, as we have seen, was not cruciform. It represented an early point in madrasa design, successfully integrating all four madhhabs into one complex but not arraying them around a central point, as occurred later in cross-axial planning. However, the Salihiyya was a particularly significant moment in the madrasa’s institutional development because it did not focus on one favored school of law but taught the four principal ones, all housed in its innovative plan of twin structures with two iwans each. In the surviving structure, the western iwan (near the street) contained the Maliki school, while the much larger iwan at the qibla end of the courtyard with its three mihrab panels would have served the Shafiʿi school, which, as the branch officially adopted by the Ayyubids, would necessarily have been larger. It also would have provided prayer space for the madrasa’s residents and members of the nearby community. In the now-lost southern structure, the Hanbali school was at the street end, and the Hanafi school at the qibla end. Within a few decades, the Salihiyya’s non-cruciform four-iwan plan was succeeded by Mamluk madrasas in Cairo that taught the four madhhabs in buildings that arranged the iwans cross-axially, such as the Madrasa of Sultan al-Zahir Baybars which (until its destruction in 1874) stood next door and adjacent to the Salihiyya, and the Madrasa of al-Nasir Muhammad (1304), which still stands diagonally across the street from it.55

The extraordinary surge of the madrasa from the twelfth century onward in the Islamic world was almost certainly due to the clash of values between the Shiʿism espoused by dynasties such as the Fatimids, and the Sunnism of the Ayyubids and Saljuqs.56 Particularly in Egypt, the need to insist on a pronounced shift in official policy after the fall of the Fatimids in 1171 led Saladin and his group to build not one but five madrasas between 1170–6: the Madrasa Qamhiyya (which taught the Maliki school), the Madrasa Shafiʿi ʿAshari (which taught the Shafiʿi school), the madrasa in the Mashhad (“shrine”) al-Husayn (Shafiʿi), the Madrasa al-Nasiriyya (Shafiʿi), and lastly the Madrasa al-Suyufiyya (Hanifi).57 In addition, four more madrasas were established by Saladin’s amirs, another three by members of the Ayyubid family, and one by a qadi. All of these were single-madhhab institutions, which is to say, they taught one school of law.58

The Salihiyya, with its unification of all four madhabs in one institution, represents a new strategy that managed to favor the dominant school of law without excluding the other three schools. The early Ayyubids had favored the Shafiʿi school, because it already had broad support in Egypt, but they eventually moved toward supporting all four madhhabs as part of a “pan-Sunni policy” that expressed religious unity.59 Therefore, in the Salihiyya Madrasa the sultan was not only furthering this policy of unity but positioning himself expansively as the patron of the four branches of law. Moreover, his madrasa complex was the first institution in Egypt whose layout reflected the teaching of the four branches of law by providing four separate wings, comparable to academic departments today that are housed in their own suites or buildings.

In political history, Sultan Salih is important as the man who led the Ayyubids in successfully repelling the Crusaders, much as Saladin had done. He holds an equally important place in architectural history because of the innovative spatial complexity of his madrasa. Buildings are powerful signs that communicate through their visible presence and sheer size, and the impact of this great monument was felt at all levels of society. Although the patron was politically elite and the students intellectually privileged, the building had a popular effect on Cairo’s public for generations because its walls held students and teachers whose lessons and Quran reading emanated to passersby on the street. Also, while not a mosque per se, its prayer hall must certainly have welcomed those who wished to drop in at the designated prayer times, called by the muezzin in the minaret overhead. Moreover, its façade did not look blandly outward toward the municipal space of central Cairo but actively defined it. Its solemn yet extensive ornament, dedicatory inscriptions, large projecting entrance block, and tall ornamented minaret reveal the attention paid to urban space in that period in Cairo, especially the public space of the street.

Salih died six years later, at age forty-four in 1249, at the edge of the battlefield in northern Egypt where his troops were preparing to attack the Frankish Crusaders. Although his death occurred after long periods of illness, he had not yet built himself a tomb, perhaps because he was too busy defending his territory against foreign invasions and maintaining peace with his Ayyubid kin. Therefore, it fell to his widow, Shajar al-Durr, to build a mausoleum to house his mortal remains and commemorate his deeds. While in modern times the Salihiyya Madrasa—the former scholarly jewel of central Cairo—has slowly fallen into ruin as the old city has been abandoned for newer neighborhoods, the tomb remains. In its own way, it too, is an extraordinarily innovative monument.
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Crisis in Cairo: From Sultan to Sultan-Queen

the salihiyya madrasa was completed in 1249. In the ordinary course of things, its patron might have continued to improve and expand it as one of the city’s major institutions, and perhaps added more such handsome buildings to the city, but it was not to be, because Sultan Salih died later that same year while on campaign against the Crusaders. Consequently, the next enhancement to Cairo’s Bayn al-Qasrayn avenue was the mausoleum added onto the corner of the madrasa for the purpose of housing his body and perpetuating his memory. The year that elapsed between the time of the sultan’s death and the date that his body was finally installed in the tomb was a period of fear and chaos. There was the very real threat of conquest by the Crusader army, which was camped on Egyptian soil and threatening to march on Cairo; in Cairo itself a frenzy of political machinations among its leaders meant that any plans were vulnerable to overthrow; assassinations occurred at the highest level; and finally, the Ayyubid dynasty came to an end as a true political power and in its place, a new succession of Mamluk rulers was launched (although no one realized at the time that the shift was happening). These events occurred in ways that were entirely unpredictable, amazing even to the chroniclers of the day. Eventually, Shajar al-Durr was raised to the throne, albeit only briefly, and the Egyptian line of the Ayyubid dynasty ended, to be replaced by a long succession of so-called slave kings. Through the tumult, the mausoleum for Salih became an important symbol of Ayyubid continuity.

Among the Ayyubids, Damascus and Cairo were the prize cities for which the princes fought most vigorously. During the almost ten years that Salih had ruled Egypt, building his madrasa and the palace on the Rawda island, his uncle Ismaʿil had ruled Damascus. Cairo was the more politically dominant center because of the extent of Salih’s territory and stability of his control, yet Damascus had more prestige as the site of very significant Islamic monuments: the Umayyad Mosque (finished 715) and the tombs of some of the Prophet’s Companions, the Umayyad caliphs, and Saladin (finished 1196). In Chapter 2 we saw that when Salih had secured Damascus in late 1238 or early 1239 (636 H.) and headed south to Egypt, he had placed that city under the deputy rule of his son Mugith. But when Ismaʿil captured Damascus in September 1239, he took Mugith hostage.1 Once a fragile accord was reached among the Ayyubids in 1243, Ismaʿil agreed to acknowledge Salih as nominal ruler of Damascus and to release Mugith from imprisonment, which he did. But the agreement fell apart in an atmosphere of distrust fueled by intercepted letters. Mugith, who had been freed but not allowed to leave Damascus, was again imprisoned, and he died there at the end of August 1244 (22 Rabiʿ I 642). Whether Mugith succumbed to an accident, natural causes, or murder is unknown, but Salih understandably held Ismaʿil responsible for his son’s death.2

Ismaʿil certainly knew that this had caused Salih to feel lasting rancor toward him and was justifiably worried that Salih would march forth from Cairo and attempt to regain Damascus. Thus in 1244, Ismaʿil made a devil’s bargain with the Frankish Crusaders, buying their support against Salih in exchange for ceding Jerusalem to them, with its uniquely holy sites of the Church of the Holy Sepulchre, the Temple Mount, the Aqsa Mosque, and the Dome of the Rock. It was a remarkably stupid tactic, in which he lost whatever moral stature he may have possessed as the Muslim defender of the most profoundly important historic cities of Syria and Palestine.

Salih’s attention at that point focused on building up his army and attacking the Yemen. All of the Ayyubids were now aware of the looming threat of the Mongols who had swooped in from the east to defeat the Saljuq ruler Kai Khusrau II in Anatolia in June 1243, forcing him to acknowledge their suzerainty. Salih’s response was to invite the opportunistic Khwarizmis, who had joined forces with him in the past as mercenaries, to retake Jerusalem and Palestine later that same summer. They met up with Salih’s troops in Gaza and ejected the Franks in October, whereupon Salih now controlled both Egypt and Palestine. 3

Damascus was a prize that had been in Salih’s sights all along, but the suspicions attached to the death of his son and heir must have served as an especially powerful catalyst for revenge. He retook Damascus in October 1245, and that significant addition to his territory meant that he now ruled an enormous kingdom that was nearly equal to that of Saladin fifty years earlier.4 Although Ismaʿil enlisted the capricious Khwarizmis to attack Damascus in an attempt to recuperate the city, the other Ayyubid princes had grown tired of the Khwarizmis as a wild card on the military map of the Jazira, Syria, Palestine, and the Yemen, and they were disgusted that Ismaʿil had allowed them to wreak such damage on the noble city of Damascus. Consequently, the princes united to totally vanquish the marauders, which they succeeded in doing by May 1246.5

In March 1247, Salih took a victory tour through Syria, demonstrating his lordship through his presence and making charitable donations and gifts to his subjects (which his brother ʿAdil II had not done, an oversight contributing to his downfall and expulsion from Egypt). By now, Salih had built a capable and dependable mamluk army supervised by trusted amirs and mamluks. He was supreme among the Ayyubids and ruled both Egypt and Damascus. However, although at the pinnacle of political and military strength, his body was weakened by the tuberculosis that would ultimately kill him, and so he returned to Egypt in 1248.6 His madrasa in Cairo was nearing completion, and its grandeur must have been a source of satisfaction and pride. He needed a respite from the demands of leadership, but despite the allures of the capital city and the fatigue of his ill body, he was once more required on the battlefield, this time to secure Homs, with Damascus serving as his base in that siege.

Again successful, he returned with his army to Egypt in April 1249, not to rest but to deal with the grave threat posed by the Seventh Crusade.7 The invading troops, led by the Frankish King Louis IX—called “Reydafrans” by Ibn Wasil—had landed on June 5 in Damietta on the Mediterranean coast of Egypt’s delta, dangerously near to Cairo.8 King Louis had already sent a letter to Salih that threatened: “The soldiers that have come hither under my obedience fill the mountains and the plains, their numbers being as those of the pebbles on the shore, and they will descend upon you with the swords of Fate.” Undaunted, Salih responded in kind: “No wing of our army has been destroyed but we have renewed it, and no oppressor has arisen but we have crushed him. If your eyes could see . . . you would then bite your fingers in regret.”9 Despite his forceful reply, the situation could not have been more dire and absolutely demanded his presence at the battlefield, but by that point Salih was so weak from an ulcer in his leg or groin (the sources are not clear) that he had to be carried in a litter because he could not ride on horseback. The sultan was a very ill man, emaciated and unable to eat.10

Salih set up camp inland from Damietta in the city of Mansura, from where he sent troops, ships, and supplies to combat the Franks. Initially matters seemed under control, with reinforcements on the way and the Egyptians well poised for victory, but inexplicably the Ayyubid army commander Fakhr al-Din retreated just after the reinforcements arrived, ceding his advantageous position and allowing the Franks to seize Damietta. The retreat was a terrible and costly mistake, leading to doubts about Fakhr al-Din’s competence and even his loyalty. Salih castigated him for his weakness, “Could you not stand one hour before the Franks?”11 However, the historian Dhahabi ascribes the commander’s failure not to cowardice but to a lack of communication, explaining that Salih had taken a narcotic to alleviate his pain, and that people simply assumed that he was already dead and the battle lost before it had begun.12 Angry and defeated, Salih had to shift his army back to the other side of the river in Mansura. At this point he was suffering grievously from pulmonary tuberculosis, of which the painful ulcer was only the most evident symptom. In this perilous moment, coughing up blood and pus, he died in Mansura sometime during the night of 22 November 1249 (14 Shaʿban 647) or early the next morning, at age 44.13

The Plot to Hide Salih’s Death

Where was Shajar al-Durr during these momentous events? Sibt ibn al-Jawzi, who was alive during that time, wrote that she was on the battlefield with Salih when he died in Mansura, which is not surprising given their history of close companionship.14 This is critically important in light of what happened next. Because the sultan had not been actively leading his troops on horseback but directing the operations from his tent (dihlīz), and thus had not been seen by his soldiers for some time, it was easy to maintain the fiction that he was ailing in bed. Hence his death could be concealed while Shajar al-Durr and his closest advisors hastily concocted a plan that would first keep the Franks from immediately exploiting Egypt’s weakness by attacking, and second, forestall any uprising in Cairo itself (a city that had, in the past, proved willing to oust an unsatisfactory leader and select a new one). Ibn Wasil describes what happened:


When the death of Sultan al-Malik al-Salih occurred at such a critical juncture, his wife, Shajar al-Durr, recognized that nobody would be equal to this situation and to holding disorderly troops in check like the amir Fakhr al-Din; and she and the cavalry commander Jamal al-Din Muhassan (he was the closest of the cavalry commanders to the Sultan and was in charge of the affairs of his jamdāriyya and Bahriyya mamluks, who had grown to be a formidable force and wielded considerable power) agreed to summon the amir Fakhr al-Din. They informed him that the Sultan had died, and [the three of them] agreed to keep the event a secret from everyone in order that the Franks should not learn of the Sultan’s death and so gain the upper hand over the Muslims, who might conceivably not withstand them since there was no one to hold them together.”15



Salih’s demise could not have occurred at a worse moment. Since the imprisonment and death of Mugith in 1244 and the earlier death of another son, al-Malik al-Qahir in 1240, only one heir remained alive: al-Malik al-Muʿazzam Ghiyath al-Din Turanshah, an unworthy son who, by all accounts, Salih disliked and distrusted. Still, the sultan had no other successor and therefore had made Fakhr al-Din and others swear an oath to uphold Turanshah’s succession.16 However, at the time of Salih’s death, Turanshah was far away, serving as governor in Hisn Kayfa (Hasankeyf, in southeastern Anatolia), and the road back to Cairo was fraught with so much peril that both Turanshah and the group secretly organizing on his behalf in Cairo feared that he might be assassinated before ever reaching the city and claiming the throne.

Ibn Wasil related that the powerful trio—Shajar al-Durr, Fakhr al-Din, and Jamal al-Din Muhassan—agreed that until Turanshah returned home, the amir Fakhr al-Din should take over the reins of the kingdom, serving as the army commander (atābakīyat al-ʿaskar) and master of the mamluks (tadbīr al-mamlaka), and that the troops, nobles, and Fakhr al-Din himself would all be required to take an oath of loyalty to Sultan Salih (whom they were pretending was still alive) and to Turanshah.17 Meanwhile, to buy time with which to effect the transfer of authority, it was essential that no one know of Salih’s death. Sibt ibn al-Jawzi and Ibn Wasil, our two contemporary witnesses, agreed about the sequence of events and what was at stake. Sibt ibn al-Jawzi reported: “Umm Khalil [Shajar al-Durr] who had the matter in hand, altered nothing in the tent. The meals were delivered daily, the amirs would come to pay their respects, and she would say, ‘the Sultan is ill, no one can go to him.’ ” To further the fiction that the sultan still lived, doctors visited his tent morning and night, as though in attendance. Salih’s personal physician was ordered to wash the body and pray over it, but only at night so as to avoid suspicion.18 They even kept the secret from the viceroy of Egypt, the amir Husam al-Din, who by rights ought to have been included in the plan, by sending letters from the sultan’s tent that were purportedly signed by Salih, but, according to Ibn Wasil, were actually written in the hand of Salih’s slave Suhayli.19 Sibt ibn al-Jawzi reported that Shajar al-Durr was equally able to forge his signature “in a hand that resembled his,” a skill that had no doubt been developed during the many periods when Salih was at the battlefield, leaving her in charge as his regent.20

Hiding a sultan’s decease until the successor could be firmly placed on throne was not an unusual tactic at a time in history when information moved as slowly as it did. For example, when the Artuqid ruler of Mayyafariqin (eastern Anatolia) died in 1122 outside the city, his wife and son hid the fact by propping his corpse upright on his horse and leading him into the city. Only when they were back in the Citadel and had matters firmly in control did they announce the ruler’s death.21 In Egypt, however, the ruse was only partially convincing and could not be sustained for very long. While the amirs in Cairo at first believed that the signed documents were truly coming from Salih, Ibn Wasil wrote that he himself already realized that the sultan had died within three days of the event and that he immediately drew Husam al-Din’s attention to the discrepancy in the writing by comparing it with another, older document.22 But in general the Ayyubid side kept up the fiction to maintain the appearance of order and to keep the Franks from sensing Egypt’s vulnerability. Even the khutba—one of the key signs of sovereignty—continued to be pronounced in Salih’s name during Friday prayers.

Meanwhile, in Cairo and Mansura, unease and distrust permeated the highest ranks. If the greatest fear among the people was that the Franks would seize the advantage and launch a decisive attack, a concern for the viceroy Husam al-Din—who was not on the scene in Mansura but back in Cairo overseeing matters of state—was that Fakhr al-Din would himself seize the moment and, in Ibn Wasil’s words, “gain control over the throne, by taking possession of it in person or by installing a boy from among the descendants of al-Malik al-Kamil and [himself] acting as his atabeg.”23 (Fakhr al-Din must certainly have considered these options. He served as Salih’s atabakiyat al-ʿaskar [atabeg], or army commander, but he must have feared for his future career with the impending change.) As an experienced military commander, Fakhr al-Din’s military prowess and political acumen were needed to stave off the Crusaders, and yet with his ill-timed retreat at Damietta he had already caused one spectacular and inexplicable military failure that looked suspiciously deliberate. Consequently, his loyalties were not entirely trustworthy, and, if Husam al-Din’s suspicions were correct, Fakhr al-Din’s personal ambitions were the very thing that could undermine the smooth transition in Ayyubid rule from Salih to Turanshah. Indeed Fakhr al-Din did start acting in a high-handed manner, freeing prisoners on his own say-so and dispensing robes of honor to the amirs to win their favor. By behaving like a sultan, he led people to understand that the actual sultan was dead. In response, Husam al-Din took the precaution of sequestering the most likely candidate for succession among the available Ayyubid grandsons of Kamil and sending his own messenger to Turanshah, warning him of Fakhr al-Din’s ambition and telling him “If you delay, the game is up.”24

Through all this, the Franks were positioned in Damietta, awaiting their opportunity. As soon as they realized that Salih was dead, they advanced to a more strategic position on an island in the Nile facing Mansura, more than 20 kilometers upriver closer to Cairo.25 With the Crusader army now poised and ready to cross the river for battle, the situation looked dire in Egypt. To stir the people against the Franks, a letter with Salih’s forged signature was read from the pulpit of the congregational mosque in Cairo, stating that the Franks were invading and exhorting “Muslims to rush to arms against them and expel them from the land.”26 But this only instilled mass panic because by then, the people realized that they had no sultan and that Egypt was on the verge of succumbing to the Crusader troops. In the course of the battle for Mansura, Fakhr al-Din died (9 February 1250), and although the battle was ultimately won by Egypt, it left Egypt with neither its sultan nor its army commander.27

Two weeks later, Turanshah arrived in Egypt. Given how badly things transpired in the next several months and how seriously Turanshah managed to alienate the members of the old guard who had faithfully served his father, it is not implausible to imagine that Fakhr al-Din—had he lived—might have successfully contested the throne. In Fakhr al-Din’s obituary, al-Dhahabi wrote: “If Fate had only given him time, he would have been our sovereign master.”28

Turanshah’s Troubled Reign

When Turanshah received the news of his father’s demise and his own elevation as successor, he was serving as governor of Hisn Kayfa, almost 2000 kilometers (1240 miles) away. He left his ten-year-old son, al-Malik al-Muwahhid ʿAbdullah, with capable regents in mid-December 1249 and made the long voyage, arriving in Mansura on 24 February 1250, three months after his father’s death, to take his place at the head of the army.29 It was a dangerous journey in many respects, since there were plenty of other aspirants to the throne and thus potential assassins both in the territories he had to pass through and in Egypt itself. For this reason he traveled slowly and cautiously, heading first to Damascus, where he arrived at the end of Ramadan (early January 1250) to celebrate the ʿId al-Fitr feast breaking the month-long fast, and where for a week and a half he distributed robes of honor, made lavish gifts to secure the loyalty of the Syrian amirs, confirmed the amir Jamal al-Din Musa ibn Yaghmur as his vicegerent of Damascus, and freed his father’s prisoners—behaving precisely like a proper sultan.30

When his entourage reached Gaza, they were met by high-ranking members of Salih’s court who accompanied the heir into Egypt, thus ensuring his safety and demonstrating their loyalty. Turanshah took possession of Egypt the day of his arrival, 25 February 1250 (21 Dhu’l-Qaʿda 647) according to Ibn Wasil, or perhaps two days earlier according to al-Makin.31 Only at that point was Salih’s death finally confirmed in public after three months of concealment. The new sultan installed himself at Mansura, taking in hand the government, facing off the Franks, and consolidating his control.32

One might have expected that, as heir, Turanshah would already have been at his father’s side for some time, learning from and supporting him, but father and son notoriously did not get along. Salih had expected to leave his eldest, Mugith, as heir, but Mugith had died in Damascus in 1244; his third son, Qahir, had died in 1240; and Khalil, his son with Shajar al-Durr, had died in infancy in 1240 or early 1241. By 1249, the only remaining son was Turanshah, the second eldest of the four, whose relations with his father had been hostile on account of the youth’s poor character.33 The enmity was such that, according to Ibn Wasil, Salih had given instructions to Husam al-Din not to summon Turanshah to take up the throne when the inevitable moment arrived: “Do not trust the country to him, for I know that nothing good will come from him.”34

That there were deep concerns about Turanshah’s integrity and ability to rule is illuminated by a highly unusual document that Claude Cahen and Ibrahim Chabbouth published in 1977 from an unedited volume of the encyclopedic Nihāyat al-arab fī funūn al-adab of al-Nuwayrī (d. 1333). The authors believed it to be a lengthy, authentic, deathbed letter dictated by Salih, which Nuwayri had seen in the original and transcribed.35 Writing forty years after the Cahen and Chabouth publication, Peter Jackson questions the letter’s authenticity “at least in the form in which it has reached us.”36 Above all he notes that Ibn Wasil had expressly stated that Salih left no will. According to Ibn Wasil, “Had he left a will, he would not have omitted his viceroy, the amir Husam al-Din, since he relied on nobody but him. He did not trust Fakhr al-Din . . .” Instead, Ibn Wasil continues, he wrote to Husam al-Din to tell him that he was on the mend and asked him to “insert this good news into your letters.”37 It was because Salih believed that his health was improving that he did not make a last will and testament.

In general, Ibn Wasil can be relied upon as a trustworthy eyewitness observer of many of the events he described; however, he was not present in the tent where the sultan died and did not see the way matters unfolded in this particular and very important instance. Moreover, he consistently spoke disparagingly of Fakhr al-Din and was clearly loyal to Husam al-Din (as we saw when he pointed out the forged signatures to Husam al-Din). Ibn Wasil’s testimony aside, there are plenty of other reasons to discount the letter. First, as we have already seen, there were at least two people willing and able to forge the sultan’s signature to official documents. The letter speaks highly of Shajar al-Durr, and it is not inconceivable that she might have composed it to persuade Turanshah to treat her with the same respect that she had enjoyed during the reign of her husband. If so, the strategy failed, because Turanshah treated her abominably. Second, the letter also praises the mamluks, and it is possible that one of their number—perhaps the aforementioned mamluk scribe Suhayli—may have written it with the hope of securing respect and privileges. Again, if that was the strategy, it too failed. The third party who stood to gain from the letter was Fakhr al-Din, and Jackson notes that the letter speaks favorably of Fakhr al-Din, whereas all other documents indicate that Salih distrusted him.38 One credible scenario is that the letter was not drafted at the time of the sultan’s death but was fabricated post facto to emphasize the point not only that Turanshah behaved very badly but was expressly barred from succession by his own father, thus preserving Salih’s reputation as an astute leader. That it extols the fidelity of Fakhr al-Din at such length suggests that it could have been written sometime between Salih’s death in November and the death of Fakhr al-Din in his military camp on 9 February 1250, after which the extolling of his virtues would have been pointless.

We cannot know for sure if Salih himself composed the letter, but regardless, it is as illuminating as any other document written about people and events from the viewpoint of their own time. It reveals the anxiety felt as Turanshah’s arrival was anticipated. The letter says that Salih delayed in realizing his son’s desire to be recognized as heir because he had observed Turanshah’s inconstancy and fickle character, traits which do not go well with power. The letter counsels him to be wise and good and to lead the army as Salih himself would have done, urging him to respect the status quo, especially Fakhr al-Din, Shajar al-Durr, and above all the mamluks.39 Salih recommends Fakhr al-Din to Turanshah multiple times and bids his son: “Consider him as a father.” Regarding the mamluks, the letters says: “Without the cooperation of the mamluks, I would never have been able to mount a horse, nor return to Damascus or any other city. Keep on good terms with them.” He offers advice on military strategy, how to negotiate with Ayyubid kin, which prisoners to free and which to keep in prison, and routine administrative matters: “As director of the habus [the waqf endowments] appoint Ibn al-Nahwi. That’s what the elite want.”40 Whether or not the testament was an authentic message from Salih, it was reasonable advice that seems to have been written by a close observer of the political context.

The statement regarding Shajar al-Durr—whom he calls by her title as mother of Khalil—is noteworthy for the respect and affection that it accords her:


“O my son! I recommend Umm Khalīl to you. She was my regent and has rendered such services which I don’t know how to describe. Treat her benevolently and respectfully. Put her at the highest rank, a rank which she had from me. My heart was gladdened by her company, and my soul was confident of her respect. Consider her as your own mother. Do all that you can to assure her tranquility, win her heart, trust her to take care of your affairs and your property. Never say a word to her that might anger or pain her. Do not deviate from her counsel or her example. Such is my advice to you; do not disobey me on any count. You are to serve her as you would me. Have respect for her as you do for me. Let no one place his hand on her.”41



Sensible instructions, but they do not reflect what actually happened. In fact, Turanshah treated the amirs and mamluks in Egypt with contempt, refusing to distribute gifts of honor to them as he had done in Damascus, and openly disparaging the deceased Fakhr al-Din for having spent the treasury and opened the prisons, complaining “What did he leave for me?” Sibt ibn al-Jawzi’s comments on Turanshah’s pettiness and unfairness to Fakhr al-Din are withering: “Yet Fakhr al-Din had preserved the throne for him, maintaining discipline among the troops and confronting the enemy—these were in fact his greatest offences.”42

It is common for the new ruler to clear house, ejecting the old guard from their positions of power so as to stabilize the government with his own loyal followers, but Turanshah did this with a vengeance, replacing his father’s staff with his own new men and treating the old ones ignominiously.43 Regarding the new sultan’s manners toward the Ayyubid amirs and mamluks, Ibn Wasil commented: “If he had only treated them favorably and behaved towards them as his father had done, showing them kindness and being accessible to them, they would have given him their help and support. But he completely rejected them and treated them harshly, giving precedence over them to those who were unfit to take precedence over them.” His behavior was so erratic that soon the amirs refused to be in his presence except to take meals. At the lowest point, Sibt ibn al-Jawzi reported: “When he was drunk he gathered candles together and cut off their tips and said ‘That’s what I’ll do to the bahri mamluks!’ and then he named individual mamluks. He favored the worst people and repressed the better ones. He insulted his father’s highest mamluks.”44 In short, he committed many of the same errors as had his uncle ʿAdil II, whose reign in Egypt had ended so badly, paving the way for Salih’s conquest.

If his domestic behavior was deplorable, Turanshah was more successful in the role of military leader. The Crusaders, who were still besieging Egypt’s northern delta region, had taken advantage of Salih’s demise to make a combined land and sea attack on Mansura in January and February, during which Fakhr al-Din died. When it failed, they retreated back to Damietta with disastrous consequences, including heavy casualties and the capture of Louis IX and his brother by the Ayyubids on 5 April 1250. After the end of the Battle of Mansura, Turanshah and his army moved to Damietta via Fariskur, because the Crusader attack—Egypt’s greatest threat—had been successfully repelled.45 Yet the internal affairs of Egypt were in an increasingly fragile state.

Treated with such hostility, the amirs and mamluks became frightened for their lives, and Shajar al-Durr likewise became angry at the young heir’s disrespectful treatment of her and worried about her own fate. She was both vulnerable as an unprotected widow and potentially threatening as a member of the old regime. The last straw was when Turanshah sent an insulting message from Mansura demanding that she hand over the state treasury and her jewels.46 She then sought the support of the mamluks who had formerly served Salih in high positions of power and been dismissed by Turanshah. Maqrizi wrote that these Bahri mamluks “were much moved for her, and were indignant with the actions of the Sultan.”47 Their indignation was well founded, for, having enjoyed many privileges as the most elite cohort of Salih’s army and government, they had now been abased, replaced by Turanshah’s own troops. Salih’s mamluks may have turned to Shajar al-Durr in common cause against Turanshah’s mamluks, or perhaps they felt a loyalty to her because of their shared origins as Qipchak slaves. In any case, their leaders resolved to assassinate Turanshah. If anything demonstrates the deeply personal nature of mamluk loyalties, it is this critical moment: they did not simply serve the state and its leader, but rather retained loyalty to the master who had educated, trained, elevated, and in a sense adopted them. Thus the mamluks of Turanshah and the deceased Salih were pitted against each other. Had Fakhr al-Din lived, the divide may not have led to such violence, because as an amir and not a mamluk, he might have offered a third alternative for leadership and loyalty.48

The historians of the period vary as to the precise date when Turanshah was murdered, placing it at some moment in the last days of April or early May in 1250, but they relate the events in similar terms. Ibn Wasil, the closest to being an eyewitness, wrote that one of the killers was the mamluk Baybars al-Bunduqdari, later to become sultan of Egypt. He rushed at the sultan with his sword, mildly wounded Turanshah’s hand, and then fled in fear. When asked who the perpetrator was, Turanshah said that it was one of the Bahri mamluks, causing all of them to become yet more afraid. Turanshah retreated to the wooden surveillance tower next to his tent and called his physician to attend him, while below “The Bahriyya gathered in fear for their lives. They realized that thereafter he would not spare them, and they resolved to kill him, reinforcing what was already in their minds. They drew their swords and surrounded the tower . . .” Ironically, their leader, Baybars, was the very man who had risked his life to go to Hisn Kayfa to bring the heir home to Egypt. Turanshah yelled from the tower windows for help but none came, because by then he had so few allies. The mamluks brought torches and called for Turanshah to descend, promising him no harm, but when he did descend, Baybars went after him again with his sword, chasing him to the river. Turanshah had run toward some docked ships, perhaps hoping to make an escape, but he did not make it in time and was struck down and killed by Baybars.49

Was Shajar al-Durr part of the murder plot? The closest observers do not mention her, but the anonymous author of the Hawadith, writing not long after the events, stated that the assassination was committed with her compliance.50 Although very little could have occurred without the awareness of the former regent, nonetheless the murder does not seem well planned or executed, suggesting that the perpetrators were driven to an acute spontaneous rage by Turanshah’s behavior: this was shortly after the famous instance when he drunkenly slashed at candles and shouted that he would kill his father’s mamluks. One sign of the chaos and fear of the moment was the horrific fact that Turanshah’s body lay on the riverbank for two days before some dervishes took it to the western bank and buried it.51

In Maqrizi’s words: “With the killing of al-Muʿazzam [Turanshah] the reign of the Ayyubids came to an end in the land of Egypt.”52

Shajar al-Durr Becomes Sultan

There were no surviving sons of Sultan Salih. His only other wife besides Shajar al-Durr was Bint al-Alima, and very little is known about her other than that after the sultan’s death, she was married to one of his mamluks.53 If Bint al-Alima had been the mother of any of Salih’s three adult sons, she would have been identified as such in the texts, but they do not assign her the maternal titles of “wālida” or “umm.” Turanshah had a son who could have inherited, but the boy was young, lived far away in Anatolia, and the people of Egypt could not wait for the three months that it might take for that boy to make his way to Cairo. In any case, although it was expected that the heir would belong to the Ayyubid house, direct inheritance from father to son was not required among the Ayyubids. Any descendant of Saladin could have qualified.54

So the question was: who should succeed Turanshah, and who could bring stability back to Egypt? We have already seen that there was bitter dissension among the mamluk factions in Egypt and among the various Ayyubid princes. We have also seen that Shajar al-Durr was trusted by Salih, signed documents in his name, and controlled access to him while he lay critically ill. She had extraordinary influence over his highest ranking confidants and, with their support, served capably as regent in the complicated aftermath of the sultan’s death, thus securing the necessary transition from Salih to his son. There had been several other instances of women governing in lieu of their husbands and sons in this period: Dhayfa Khatun (a niece of Saladin and wife to Zahir Ghazi) had served as regent for her Ayyubid grandson, ruling Aleppo from 1236–43; Malika represented her husband (Muzaffar al-Din Uzbek) in Tabriz in the early 1220s; and Tamta was regent for the Ayyubid Ashraf in Akhlat in the same period.55 But while a female regent was not uncommon in the Islamic world of that period, a female sultan was unheard of.

It was an unprecedented historic moment because there was no obvious Ayyubid heir, the mamluks were in control, the caliph in Baghdad was ineffectual, and the only living link to the late Salih was his widow and former slave-concubine, Shajar al-Durr through her deceased son, Khalil. And so the unimaginable came to pass. Ibn Wasil recounts that the Egyptian amirs and Salih’s mamluks met in the sultan’s tent in Fariskur (near Damietta), and they “agreed that Shajar al-Durr, the mother of al-Malik al-Salih’s son Khalil, should assume the office of sultan (al-salṭana wa al-mulk) and rule and that the sultan’s mandates (ʿalāma) should be issued in her name and under her signature.”56 Ibn Duqmaq wrote that she was selected because of her already demonstrated merits as regent, and Ibn al-Furat wrote that the selection was unanimous.57 This happened on 4 May, two days after Turanshah’s death. The newly designated sultan-queen, meanwhile, was living in the Citadel.58

They then discussed who should serve as leader of the troops. They offered the position to Husam al-Din but he refused, suggesting instead a high-ranking cavalry officer, who in turn also refused. They offered it next to a high-ranking amir, who likewise refused: surely everyone must have recognized that under such unusual conditions and with such instability, to have accepted the post would have been an enormous risk. It was finally offered it to a mamluk of middle rank, ʿIzz al-Din Aybak, who accepted. The mamluks sent word from the army encampment to the Cairo Citadel to inform the sultan-queen of the decision, and thereafter “All the business of state began to be attributed to her and documents began to be issued in her name and to bear her signature in the form of ‘Khalil’s mother.’ The khuṭba was read in Cairo, Miṣr, and the rest of Egypt in her name as Sultan.”59 That a woman should rule as sultan was extraordinary, prompting Ibn Wasil to comment, “An event like this was not known to have occurred previously in Islam.”60 In fact however, although unknown to him, the female sultan Arwa bint Ahmad (b. 1048 or 1052–d. 1138) had ruled Sulayhid Yemen more than a century earlier, and more recently Radiyya bint Iltumish had served as the regent of Delhi for her father and then as ruler (adopting the title of malik, “king,” rather than sultan) in the years 1236–40.61 But Arwa was a member of a different dynasty and had ruled a long time ago, and Radiyya’s world was very far away. In Ibn Wasil’s Egypt and Syria, a female sultan was unique, and, as it turned out, problematic.

The Ayyubids variously called themselves malik and sultan, making it difficult for us to identify who held actual sovereign authority. In the Islamic world, there are many terms to describe the highest political roles: caliph, sultan, malik, amir, and others. The caliph was the head of Islam in both a political and a religious sense, literally “the commander of the faithful” or amīr al-mu’minīn. After the first four successors to the Prophet Muhammad, the caliph (khalīfa, or “successor”) became a hereditary position in Sunni Islam, held first by members of the Umayyad dynasty (661–750) and next by those of the Abbasid dynasty (750–1517). However, the Shiʾi, assigning authority only to the descendants of Muhammad, recognized the legitimacy of neither the Umayyads nor the Abbasids, and in the early tenth century a separate Shiʾi caliphate, led by the Fatimids, emerged in Ifriqiya (Tunisia) and in 969 conquered Egypt. The Sunni Ayyubids of Syria and Egypt served nominally under the Abbasid caliphs, but in reality the caliphs’ influence by the late eleventh–twelfth century was limited to the resolution of disputes among Ayyubid princes, and after the Mongol sack of Baghdad in 1258, they were caliphs in name only.62

In Arabic, malik means king, indicating a purely political position with no claim to righteousness or religious leadership. However, the Fatimids had used the term malik not for the head of state but as an indication of high rank, like “prince,” and this practice was followed by the Ayyubids. For the Ayyubids, malik was a term that referred to noble bloodline. Thus, Ayyubid princes were dubbed malik whether or not they ruled, and so, for example, Shajar al-Durr’s infant son Khalil had the title al-Malik al-Mansur. Among the Ayyubids, “sultan” was the higher title, indicating autonomous political sovereignty. The term “amir” simply means prince, commander, or governor, and among the Ayyubids that title was conferred on any senior military officer.63

“Sultan” began as a term referring to political power in the abstract. But under the Saljuqs it evolved into a sovereign title conferred (often from father to son) upon the next in succession, in which sense it first appeared in the titulature on Saljuq coins in the mid-eleventh century. In Ayyubid Egypt, the use of the title “sultan” was inconsistently used, and on coinage the title malik was more common than sultan.64 Until the Mongol conquest of Baghdad and the collapse of the Abbasids in 1258, the Abbasid caliph could bestow the title of sultan, but it could also simply be voluntarily adopted, probably because it did not designate a singular rank but rather a position that was assumed in practice: there could be simultaneous sultans in Cairo, Damascus, Aleppo, and other cities. In any case, as Stephen Humphreys explains, the Ayyubid rulers did not need such recognition. The title only gained significance in the reign of Salih, when its use helped him to claim dominance over the other Ayyubid princes. According to Humphreys: “The title itself was not important, since the Ayyubid princes called themselves ‘al-sultan’ rather freely, but gradually al-Salih Ayyub must have begun to see that to have the caliph confer this title on him formally would give him a real advantage in prestige over his rivals.”65

However, in the case of Shajar al-Durr, her formal designation as sultan matters immensely because it marks the period when her role shifted from that of a regent working on behalf of her husband, to an agent who, despite drawing her legitimacy from him, now had political autonomy and followed a new political playbook.66 This is the moment that marks the end of effective Ayyubid rule of Egypt and the beginning of rule by the Mamluk sultans, the first of whom was the slave-queen herself.

The Signs of Authority

In thirteenth-century Islam, there was no coronation ceremony with sacred anointing by a priesthood to designate the new ruler as sultan. Instead, the signs of authority occurred through the swearing of oaths, the pronouncement of the weekly khutba (sermon) in the mosque, the issuing of decrees, and the minting of coins, all of which now occurred in the name of the new sultan-queen. Of these, the two clearest signs of power were the khutba and the mint. Another indication of appointment as sultan was to receive the approval of the caliph in Baghdad, which Shajar al-Durr did not get. An additional sign that might have underscored her elevated rank was the ceremonial parade, such as occurred in Cairo in June 1233 when Kamil invested his eleven-year-old son and heir, ʿAdil II, “with the style and title of sultan and, arraying him in the insignia of royalty, paraded with him through the streets of Cairo.”67 But such public display was not possible for a woman, no matter her rank, and in any case a procession to claim the Citadel might have brought visibility to the change in power but did not constitute it.

In these symbols and performances, a clear difference can be discerned between Shajar al-Durr and the aforementioned queen-regent Dayfa Khatun of Aleppo, to whom Shajar al-Durr is often compared. Dayfa Khatun ruled in the name of her grandson, the legitimate ruler, and did not claim for herself the title of sultan, was not named as such in the khutba, and did not mint coins in her own name. Although both Dayfa Khatun and Shajar al-Durr led Ayyubid governments, only the latter ruled autonomously in her own name and was plainly identified as sultan in the historical sources.

The ceremony of the oath served to articulate loyalties and affirm the chain of command. During the tense period between the death of Salih and the arrival of Turanshah, a stratagem for securing control was to demand that the soldiers and amirs take oaths of loyalty to Salih and Turanshah.68 Likewise, after Turanshah’s assassination, Ibn Wasil reported that the Egyptian amirs and Salih’s mamluks met in the sultan’s tent first to plan the succession and then to take the oath of loyalty to Shajar al-Durr as sultan and to Aybak as her military commander (atabeg).69 Al-Makin (generally less reliable than Ibn Wasil but important here because he reiterates the same information) likewise emphasizes the oath: “After these events, the amirs decided that the Mother of Khalil, concubine of al-Malik al-Salih, whose name was Shajar al-Durr, would reign. They took an oath and made the entire army of Egypt and Syria take an oath; and they made the amir ʿIzz al-Din Aybak the Turkman the atabak.”70

If the swearing of an oath could secure the position of the new sultan, it could also contribute to the sultan’s unseating, as occurred a bit later with Shajar al-Durr. After the events described above, an envoy was dispatched to Damascus to demand that the city’s governor (nā’ib al-salṭana), amirs, and mamluks should swear loyalty to the new sultan-queen, but the demand led to a power struggle between two powerful mamluk groups in Damascus: the Syrian Qaymariyya (a Kurdish group with ties to the Khwarizmi) and the Egyptian Bahriyya. The Qaymariyya won the dispute, and instead of recognizing Shajar al-Durr as sovereign, they called upon the Ayyubid sultan from Aleppo, Nasir Yusuf, asking for his support in opposing the Egyptian bid for power. Nasir Yusuf met the call for help happily, and on July 11 he arrived in Damascus, the gates of which had been opened for him by the Qaymariyya.71 For their service, the Qaymariyya received robes of honor, while the Bahri mamluks were thrown in the dungeon. When this became known a week later in Cairo, it was too late for a military resistance to be launched from Cairo. Damascus was lost, and the leaders in Cairo now feared that a similar fate might be in store for them.72 This loss of Damascus, which was triggered by the demand for oaths of loyalty, was an important failure that eventually contributed to Shajar al-Durr’s abdication.

Whereas the oath was the sign of fidelity, indicating that the amirs and troops were willing to follow their designated leader, the khutba was the most important public symbol of sovereign authority. The khutba, more than anything else, is a key detail in establishing Shajar al-Durr’s rank as sultan as opposed to mere regent. The khutba was the sermon—part religious discussion and part summary of political affairs—read before Friday prayer from the raised pulpit in the congregational mosques in the name of the sultan, and typically concluding with a blessing on the sultan. Although the practice of invoking the ruler dated to the earliest days of Islam, it was based on customary practice rather than religious grounds. Among the criticisms levied against the tradition by Muslim theological scholars was that the khutba could be an occasion for lying, specifically making false claims about the ruler’s justice. But in practice, it was a critically important and highly visible affirmation of the ruler’s identity, and the failure to invoke the sultan’s name could be interpreted as insubordination.73

The author of the Hawadith, writing in the first quarter of the fourteenth century, gives the exact wording of the khutba invocation in Cairo:


The preacher took care after the prayer for the Caliphs to say, “Protect O God the Sultan, the (former) slave of Malik al-Ṣāliḥ [al-jiha al-ṣāliḥīya], queen of Muslims [malikat al-muslimīn], ʿIṣmat al-dunyā wa al-dīn [her Muslim name], mother of Khalīl [umm khalīl], slave of al-Mustaʿṣim [al-mustaʿṣimīya], wife [ṣāḥiba] of Malik al-Ṣāliḥ, the friend of the Commander of the Faithful [the Abbasid caliph].”74



Maqrizi, writing in the first half of the fifteenth century, reports slightly different versions, one of which begins by alluding to the link between Shajar al-Durr and the Abbasid caliph, Mustaʿsim:


. . . slave of al-Mustaʿṣim [al-mustaʿṣimīya] and of Ṣāliḥ [al-ṣāliḥīya], queen of Muslims [malikat al-muslimīn], mother of prince Khalīl [wālidat al-malik al-manṣūr khalīl], the friend of the Commander of the Faithful.75



Scholars have debated the precise meaning of the epithet al-mustaʿsimiyya, which is a nisba, a descriptor incorporated into an Arabic name that expresses affiliation or relationship. One interpretation is that she belonged to Caliph Mustaʿsim as his slave, thus tracing her former affiliation to the Abbasid court before arriving in Salih’s household, but an alternative reading of the phrase is “submissive to Mustaʿsim,” a more general description of the obedience that any sultan or subject owes to the caliph.76 I favor the former interpretation because the grammatically parallel phrases al-mustaʿsimiyya and al-salihiyya were used by slaves and freed slaves. While she might have proclaimed political submission to the caliph, her link to the deceased Salih was far stronger. Her claim to him was as slave-consort, wife, and mother of his child. In her list of affiliations, slave status was not a source of shame—after all, the mamluks all had slave origins and commonly had names that proclaimed them to be “slave of God.” In Shajar al-Durr’s case, she had lived in the highly prestigious courts of both the caliph and the Egyptian sultan and took pride in those associations. Nonetheless, the most important title in the sermon, and one that was included in all the versions offered in the historical sources, described Shajar al-Durr as mother (walida or umm) because it was through her son that she had a blood claim on the throne. She was not of the Ayyubid line herself, but because she had produced an heir to that line, she could claim the title of “Mother of Khalil” not only in the weekly khutba but also official documents and coins.

Minting coins was an important sign of a sultan’s authority. Control of the state mint was essential for a ruler’s economic power and was a means by which quality control and the integrity of the coinage was maintained. From the late eighth century onward in the Islamic world, coins also provided widely circulating surfaces on which to proclaim the ruler’s names and titles, in fact one of the few places where such prerogatives could be visually publicized.77 Shajar al-Durr minted both gold dinars and silver dirhems, and of these only two dinars are known to exist, a small number of dirhems, and no copper fals.78 Shajar al-Durr minted a steady supply of coins, as evidenced by the need for a second die for a new issue of dinars within a space of less than three months. But few survive, probably because they were melted down by her stepson ʿAli, who became the third Mamluk sultan after Shajar al-Durr had ordered the murder of his father, Aybak.79



[image: image]

Fig. 4.1 Gold dinar minted in the name of Shajar al-Durr.

Credit: British Museum.



One of the dinars was preserved when it was incorporated into a bracelet with other coins. The second is in the collection of the British Museum (fig. 4.1). The coin is worn, causing the raised rim of the outer edge to be partially lost; nevertheless, the text that runs in the margin between this outer band and a double inner band, is perfectly legible. It is rendered in rounded Kufic with split-top serifs, continuing in the style of the coins minted by Salih and containing none of the heraldry that became a feature of later Mamluk coins. For this reason, the coins are aptly called “pseudo-Ayyubid.” The attribution reflects the political reality of the moment: even though Shajar al-Durr became the first of the Mamluks, at the time of her rule, her role was to preserve the sense of Ayyubid political authority.80 On the obverse, the inscription is as follows: “In the name of God the most gracious and most merciful, this dinar was struck in Cairo in the year 648 [1250 CE].” The central panel is arrayed in four horizontal lines that refer to the Abbasid Mustaʿsim, with his caliphal title “Commander of the Faithful” (amīr al-mu’minīn):


al-Imām

al-Mustaʿṣim

bi-llāh Abū Āhmad ʿAbd

Allāh Amīr al-Mu’minīn



The reverse side of the dinar has a central panel of five lines containing Shajar al-Durr’s titles: the slave of Mustaʿsim, the slave of Salih, queen, and mother. These are identical to the titles pronounced in the khutba, as reported in the two sources above:




al-Muʾminīn

al-Mustaʿṣimīya al-Ṣālihīya

Malikat al-Muslimīn Wālidat

al-Malik al-Manṣū[r] Khalīl

Amīr



The reverse margin has the standard bismillāh (“In the name of God . . .”) followed by part of Quran 9:33, “It is He who sent His Messenger with guidance and the true faith in order to make it superior to other systems of belief.”81

A silver dirhem from Shajar al-Durr’s mint is preserved in the collection of the American Numismatic Society New York (fig. 4.2). Its rounded edges are very worn, but Balog reads the inscription as the bismillah followed by “Wālidat al-Malik al-Manṣūr” on one side “al-Imām al-Mustaʿṣim” on the other.82
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Fig. 4.2 Silver dirhem minted in the name of Shajar al-Durr.

Credit: American Numismatic Society.



In her study of the patronage of Shajar al-Durr, Caroline Wolf draws a comparison between the coins of male rulers and those of Shajar al-Durr, explaining that titles such as “wālidat al-Malik” were “distinctly female honorifics heralding regal motherhood [that] were deployed for the first time on Shajar al-Durr’s coins.”83 This is true, but, as there had been no previous female sultan, of course the titles had to reflect innovation. The oddity of her rule was not only that she was a woman but also that she did not have any of the traditional claims to legitimacy. Since in Islam, legitimacy passes from father to son and daughter, that relationship lies at the heart of any person’s identity and any ruler’s legitimacy. A man identifies himself as being the son (ibn) of so-and-so—for example, Salih was Salih Ayyub ibn al-Kamil, and in the mere statement of that genealogy he claimed all of the privileges that such dynastic ties can confer. A free-born woman such as the queen-sultan Radiyya in Delhi could likewise assert legitimacy on the grounds of being the daughter (bint) of her sultan-father: hence, Radiyya bint Iltumish. But as a former slave, Shajar al-Durr had no such entitlement. Her name lacked patrilineal markers and was instead the kind of fanciful appellation typically given to slaves, such as nīlūfar (waterlily), ṣubḥ (dawn), or durr (pearl) that alluded to their beauty and charm. Shajar al-Durr’s name—“Tree of Pearls”—was similarly coquettish and unmarked by genealogy. She could not use the term bint because she no longer had any ties to the family of her father (somewhere back on the Central Asian steppe) nor did she belong to the family of her consort/husband except as his slave (salihiyya, “belonging to Salih”) or his wife (sahiba). Even then, in a society in which men could have many wives and an even greater number of concubines, such claims were tenuous. Therefore, lacking parentage, her legitimacy had to be justified on very different terms, namely her brief role as the heir’s mother.

Another sign of authority was signing documents in her name. Ibn Wasil had already told us that as sultan “mandates would be issued in her name and under her signature,” and this information was repeated by other historians of the period. History is fortunate in that some of these documents survived for later historians to record. Nuwayri wrote, “I have personally seen her approval written on the back side of a petition dated 12 Jumada 653 [19 July 1255] (wa qad shāhadtu minhā tawqīʿan ʿalā ẓahri qiṣṣatin).” And he quoted from it verbatim: “ʿIṣmat al-Dīn [Shajar al-Durr’s Muslim name] kisses the ground before the venerable sultan. . . .’ ” Elsewhere he wrote: “I have seen a certificate of hers (wa qad shāhadtu manshūran minhā)” which he said that she signed as “wālidat khalīl al-ṣāliḥiyya.”84 The fact that she apparently continued to do this even after her abdication offers proof of her persistent grasp of power.

Muslims of Egypt were prolific letter writers, and many of the papyri and papers on which they conducted their correspondence have been preserved. Most of the sheets record banal transactions and were scribbled by unnamed or unknown people. However, in the Louvre Museum’s collection a letter recently caught the notice of Yusuf Ragib, who has made a study of such ephemeral texts.85 Written on thick beige paper, the letter has 37 lines written in ink, with some awkward repetition, indicating that it was not the work of a trained chancellery scribe and had not been recopied from the form in which it had been dictated. The letter is addressed to Sayf al-Din Qutuz, a mamluk in the service of Aybak (and a man who would later become sultan himself), and it was sent from “The honorable, illustrious and respectable lady Umm Ghars al-Dīn Khalīl. . . .” who writes using the royal “we.” The letter conveys information about the land that she was visiting and the wheat, barley, beans, and poultry due to Qutuz, as well as a coat of mail and clothing for Aybak—in sum, a typical payment from a master to his highly placed retainer. Ragib argues that the sender is none other than Shajar al-Durr, communicating through a private scribe who wrote down verbatim what she uttered, sometime between 1252 and 1257. Unlike the khutba, coins, and written decrees, the letter is not proof of her political power, but it does show that she continued to negotiate on behalf of Aybak and that she was in communication with the highest members of the government even after her abdication.

Shajar al-Durr’s rule as legitimate sultan is confirmed by the invocation of her name in the khutba delivered weekly in the congregational mosques of Egypt, by the minting of coins bearing her name and titles, the signing of official decrees, and by the swearing of oaths of loyalty to her. But as a woman, former slave, and an affine (related through marriage but not blood) of the Ayyubid house, her position could not be anything but precarious. Although she was selected to lead the people of Egypt as sultan, she did not rule for long. The most significant action of her reign was to end the Crusader attack, thereby strengthening and stabilizing her government. The other important deed was the construction of a tomb for the deceased husband from whom she gained her authority.


5

Commemorative Architecture and Salih’s “Blessed Mausoleum”

one of first acts of Shajar al-Durr as sultan was to conclude the negotiation for the Frankish surrender of Damietta and the release of King Louis IX and his brother, who had been taken prisoner, and thus to bring the Crusader engagement in Egypt to an end. Queen Margaret, who had accompanied her husband on the Crusade (and given birth in Damietta), agreed to pay half the ransom upon Louis’s release and to depart with the troops for Acre, to the north, whereupon the remainder of the ransom would be paid. The rest of the Frankish prisoners of war were not freed until a few months later, but the Seventh Crusade was effectively over as far as Egypt was concerned, and thus a serious threat to Egypt’s security was eliminated.

Another pressing issue was to conduct a proper burial for Sultan Salih. Because no tomb had been commenced prior to his death, and because the irresponsible Turanshah had not taken charge of his father’s commemoration during his brief reign, the construction project fell to the sultan-queen, as Maqrizi tells us. While the tomb was under construction, Salih’s body was wrapped in its burial shroud and taken by boat to the palace on the Rawda Island in the third week of November 1249, where it remained in a coffin suspended in chains.1 It stayed there until its ceremonial interment in the magnificent new tomb, which took place nearly a year later on 25 October 1250 (17 Rajab 648) (fig. 5.1).2

Salih’s Tomb

When was the tomb begun? Certainly not in the period between the sultan’s death and the arrival of Turanshah, because the sultan’s demise was being kept secret. And nothing suggests that Turanshah had initiated or contributed to its construction after his arrival in Egypt in February 1250, because he was preoccupied with the battle against the Franks, and despite owing his position to his father, their relationship had been openly hostile. Instead, it was Shajar al-Durr who began the project, most likely at the beginning of her reign (4 May 1250) and continuing after her abdication in late July 1250. If the tomb was begun in May and was ready to receive its occupant in November, then construction lasted about six months or less—a reasonable estimation, considering that thirty-five years later the much larger, multifunctional madrasa-mausoleum-hospital complex of Sultan Qalawun was completed in thirteen months.

The tomb was a separate structure attached to the northwest corner of the Salihiyya Madrasa (see figs. 3.3 and 3.4). That it was not envisioned in the madrasa’s original plan is apparent from the awkward juncture, the tomb pushing out beyond the façade of the madrasa 5 meters into the street. Maqrizi tells us that it abutted the iwan where the Maliki school of law was taught (on the east side of the madrasa), with the iwan dedicated to Shafiʿi teaching serving as the qibla iwan on the opposite (west) end of the madrasa’s courtyard. This is further indication of the ad hoc placement of the tomb, since it is highly unlikely that Salih would have deliberately wished his mausoleum to stand so far from the Shafiʿi iwan that housed the principal madhhab of the Ayyubids.

One enters the tomb from the street through a framed doorway, passing under an ornamental lintel bearing a marble plaque with a carved inscription. From there one passes into a brick, groin-vaulted vestibule that at one time had stairs leading to the tomb’s roof (fig. 5.2). Its horseshoe-arch doorway gives onto a short corridor leading to a brick, barrel-vaulted chamber that offers the choice of entering into the tomb chamber via a pair of original wooden door leaves or continuing via a dog-leg corridor that bends around the tomb along its northern side to give direct access (formerly) to the madrasa. When the madrasa of Sultan Zahir Baybars I al-Bunduqdari (no longer extant) was constructed in 1263 at the north end of Salih’s tomb and madrasa complex, a portal was cut into the entrance corridor to allow access between the two establishments. In plan, Salih’s tomb, like his madrasa, is skewed to conform to the qibla orientation and is thus at odds with the street it faces. Adaption to the street occurs through the thickening of the façade’s wedge-shaped walls, changing in depth from 1.8 meters, where the wall is thin, to 5.30 meters, where the wall mass is thicker.3

The tomb structure is centrally planned with a stone square base, above which a brick dome reaches a height of almost 21 meters, although because the street level is higher today than it was in the thirteenth century, the building now appears lower. The section drawing shows the slightly pointed dome rising from an octagonal zone of transition (also of brick construction) with stepped corners (fig. 5.3). Eight rectangular windows pierce the base of the dome; if once they had latticework, it had disappeared by the time Creswell examined and described the building in 1940. However, on each of the four walls in the transition zone there is a pyramidal window divided by tracery into three openings (fig. 5.4). The tracery formerly contained colored glass, remnants of which Creswell observed, that once filled the interior with a rainbow of light (the glass seen there today is a modern replacement).4 The shape of the window openings matches that of the articulated squinches (the niches that span the corners), so that the two-dimensional and three-dimensional shapes occur in a regular rhythm, endowing the interior with a plastic spatial continuity in the critical zone wherein occurs the shift from square base to round cupola. It was the first in Egypt with interior corners spanned by squinches that were articulated as three-tiered muqarnas, an ornamental element that grew in importance and complexity in the Mamluk period.

The building’s interior was grand, sumptuous, and innovative (fig. 5.5). It consists of a square chamber (10.65 m each side) with four windows on the ground level that open to the street and one that opens to the madrasa’s Maliki iwan. In Hampikian’s restorations carried out in 1990, the floor and the walls were found to have been richly paneled with marble, only fragments of which survived but from which restorations could be made. Fatimid spolia, probably from the Fatimid palace that had formerly stood on site, was also discovered, as well as pharaonic stones which were used in the stairs leading to the roof.5 The granite doorsill is likewise from ancient Egypt, and its hieroglyphics were clearly exposed to view. A not-uncommon phenomenon in Islamic buildings in Cairo, the use of ancient spolia was neither accidental nor meaningless: it may have had either an apotropaic purpose or perhaps been intended as a sign of Islam’s triumph over paganism.6 Amid such luxury, the tomb’s centerpiece was surely the large mihrab niche (6.06 m high × 81 cm wide) on the qibla wall, the largest of its time (fig. 5.6). It was made of marble laid in alternating vertical bands of white and dark green marble—another notable early example in Egypt of a decorative technique that would subsequently feature prominently in Mamluk architecture.7 The mihrab was flanked by green marble columns with white marble bases and capitals.8 





[image: image]

Fig. 5.1 Tomb of Sultan Salih.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.
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Fig. 5.2 Tomb of Sultan Salih, plan.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles, after Herzfeld.





[image: image]

Fig. 5.3 Tomb of Sultan Salih, section drawing.

Credit: M. Guragain and D, F. Ruggles, after Creswell, MAE.
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Fig. 5.4 Tomb of Sultan Salih, interior transition zone.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.
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Fig. 5.5 Tomb of Sultan Salih, interior.

Credit: Jorge Lascar.
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Fig. 5.6 Tomb of Sultan Salih, mihrab.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.



In contrast to the costly materials used in the rest of the building, the hood of the mihrab today is plain brick, begging the question of how it might once have been ornamented. On the basis of vestiges of mosaics observed by Mahmud Ahmad in his 1939 guide, Michael Meinecke asserted that the mihrab’s hood was once handsomely decorated with gold mosaic, a type of ornament imported from Syria. However, Creswell did not mention seeing mosaics in his 1940 description of the tomb, and if such decoration had ever existed, all traces had disappeared by 1990 when architectural restorations were carried out by the German Institute of Archaeology and Egyptian Antiquities Organization. Hampikian explicitly stated that there was no evidence of any former mosaics.9

The deceased’s original wooden cenotaph (tābūt) (2.33 m long × 1.30 m wide × 1.28 m high) stands at the center of the chamber, surrounded by a wooden screen, with the actual burial chamber directly below and underground. A small rectangular room reached by a flight of six stone steps, the subterranean burial chamber had a frieze of Quranic inscriptions in naskhi script painted in blue on its walls.10 In the room above, the cenotaph bears an inscription with the death date of the sultan, which because of the delay in placing the body in its final resting place does not correspond to the founding date of the mausoleum. Beginning with the standard bismillah (dedicating the following to God), it quotes verses from the Quran pertaining to paradise as the reward for the believers (39:73–5; 9:21; 35:30–1; and 41:30–2), as for example, “Their Lord announces to them news of His mercy, acceptance, and gardens of lasting bliss” (Quran 9:21); and it has a dedicatory inscription along one side. The term qubba refers literally to a domed chamber, but was often used to mean a domed tomb. The cenotaph’s dedication reads:


In the name of God the Merciful and Compassionate. This is the qubba of the humble one who begs mercy from God almighty, the sultan al-Malik al-Ṣāliḥ Najm al-Dīn Ayyūb b. Muḥammad b. Abū Bakr b. Ayyūb, may God purify his soul and illuminate his tomb, deceased, according to God’s will, midway in the month of Shaʿban, year 647 [23 November 1249] of the hijra of the Prophet.11



Two wooden friezes run around the interior walls of the tomb chamber. One runs at the height of the tomb chamber’s square base (7.4 m above the floor), while the other runs at a level 3 meters below the upper one. The lower of the two reads:


This qubba is the tomb of he who begs the mercy of God almighty, the sultan al-Malik al-Ṣāliḥ Najm al-Dīn Ayyūb, son of the sultan al-Malik al-Kāmil Nāṣr al-Dīn Muḥammad b. Abū Bakr b. Ayyūb; he was received into the mercy of God almighty, a holy warrior in Mansura in the middle of Shaʿban in the year 647 [23 November 1249].12



The upper one begins with fragments of Quran verses and continues with a dedicatory inscription that is almost identical to the one below.13

On the exterior, the tomb’s façade continues the madrasa’s parade of blind niches. The three windows on western face and the one on its south face are framed by tall panels with four-pointed arches that echo those on the madrasa. Centered under each of the arches is a small ornamental disk. On the west façade, the center window is taller and wider than those flanking it. A thin molding rises along the side of the entrance and encircles the outline of the arched windows. Just above this molding, the 11.35-meter-high façade is capped with stepped crenellation. Creswell had noted a horizontal recessed band that ran across the door entrance at mid-height, which he proposed was for an inscription that was never carved; if so, it would have resembled the inscription running above the madrasa entrance below the minaret. But all traces of this vanished when the original stonework was removed for reconstruction in the twentieth century. The chamfered corner formed by the tomb’s west and south facades has an inscribed, three-niche squinch at its summit. The actual join of the tomb to the madrasa at this point is today hidden by the sixteenth-century sabīl-khuttāb of Khusraw Pasha.

The original exterior door may no longer be extant. A pair of door panels from the madrasa-mausoleum is preserved in the Museum of Islamic Art in Cairo, but their former location in the complex is not known. Each door leaf is pieced together from five rectangular wooden panels, their surfaces carved with a geometrical pattern that frames small arabesque designs. The two vertical and larger panels contain salutary inscriptions in Kufic (“Perfect health, joy, blessing” etc.) and hadith selections in cursive.14
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Fig. 5.7 Tomb of Sultan Salih, marble plaque over the entrance.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.



The tomb’s doorway is spanned by a joggled lintel of interlocking pieces of gray and cream-colored marble (fig. 5.7). Surmounting this is a marble plaque (180 × 80 cm) with four lines of naskhi script. Beginning with the bismillah, it continues:


“Those that fight for Our cause We will surely guide to Our own paths. God is with the Righteous” (29:69). This blessed mausoleum contains the tomb of our lord the sultan al-Malik al- Ṣāliḥ, the wise, the just, the champion of the faith, the defender of the frontiers, assisted by God, the triumphant Najm al-Dunyā wa’l-Dīn, sultan of Islam and the Muslims, lord of the kings of the defenders of the faith, successor to the kingdom of his noble forefathers, Abū al-Fatḥ Ayyūb [one of Salih’s epithets], son of the sultan al-Malik al-Kāmil Nāṣir al-Dīn Abū’l-Maʿālī Muḥammad b. Abū Bakr b. Ayyūb. By God’s mercy he died on the battlefield of Mansura fighting the accursed French [makhdhūl, meaning “abandoned by God”], presenting his neck to the sword, and his face and chest to combat, hoping to obtain the reward of God for his noble conduct in the face of the enemy and for his bravery, acting according to God’s word: “Fighting nobly in God’s cause”[from Quran 22:78]. May God let him enter paradise and bring him to its flowing waters. That occurred during the night of 15 Shaʿban 647 [23 November 1249].15



Celebrating Sultan Salih’s heroism in battling the Crusaders, the façade of the tomb thus affirmed the importance of Salih in one of the most elite places in the city, a public text the purpose of which was the exaltation of the individual. The inscription also proclaims Sultan Salih’s noble lineage as the son of Kamil, a typical theme in architectural commemoration and mausolea, but the genealogical lineage can project only in one direction, to the ancestors of the deceased. There is no mention of Salih’s sons at his tomb because by this time they had preceded him in death.

The tomb stands prominently in the architectural history of Cairo because it launched the practice of attaching the founder’s tomb to his endowed foundation and, in so doing, established a new relationship between the deceased patron and the civic work that was his most visible legacy. Although the tomb’s façade decoration continues that of the madrasa’s façade, the building’s position is distinct and prominent. We have already seen how the madrasa claimed the street and communicated with the passersby through its ornamental program, large-scale inscriptions, open windows, and beacon-like minaret, but six years later the tomb made an even more aggressive claim on city space. Through its extraordinary projection into the space of the street, together with its tall dome rising above the walls of the madrasa and inscriptions lauding Salih as a martyr and champion, the tomb had even greater visual prominence. Although today it is dwarfed by the larger and more elaborate domes of the Sultan Qalawun complex (1284–5) and Sultan Barquq complex (1384–6) across the street, those later Mamluk cupulas took their inspiration from Salih’s tomb.

Commemoration

The idea of a mausoleum to honor the deceased was not new. The hadith voiced many strictures against such building in Islam, advocating that the graves be leveled and free of buildings or places to sit, thereby hindering the veneration of the deceased as semi-divine, which could lead the worshiper to succumb to polytheism.16 Yet, despite the active discouragement, there was a long history of building tombs in the Islamic world and particularly Cairo. For the earliest decades of Islam in Cairo, textual evidence attests to tombs that do not survive; but the commemorative shrine dedicated to Sayyida Nafisa (the great-granddaughter of Hasan), who died in 824 in Fustat, still receives throngs of visitors, although the large mosque and tomb that one sees today are of much later construction.17

Funerary tombs and memorial shrines had proliferated in Cairo under the Fatimid caliphs because, for the Shiʿi rulers, such monuments to memory were tangible signs of kinship that connected them to the time of the Prophet and to his family.18 This was deeply important for Shiʿi caliphs, whose authority to rule came through genealogical ties to the Prophet, specifically through his first cousin and son-in-law ʿAli, who had married Muhammad’s daughter Fatima, producing their sons Husayn and Hasan through whom the Fatimids (also called the ʿAlids) traced their own lineage. By establishing tombs and shrines at which to commemorate and honor the Prophet’s family members and descendants, the Fatimids thus emphasized their own legitimacy. Indeed, the importance of the deceased ancestor was such that when the Fatimid caliph al-Muʿizz moved his seat of power from Tunisia to Fustat, he carried the coffins of his forebears with him and reinterred them in the Eastern Palace. In the words of Paula Sanders: “In a profound sense, al-Muʿizz had brought his genealogy with him, the proof of the direct and unbroken line through which the imamate passed to him.”19

Many of the Fatimid tombs were built in the great Southern Cemetery that stretched between the Fatimid walled city of Qahira and Fustat. They include the tomb of an eleventh-century shaykh Muhammad al-Anwar;20 the tomb of the Ikhwat Yusuf (the Joseph brothers), built sometime between the mid-eleventh and mid-twelfth centuries;21 the tomb of Umm Kulthum (a ninth-century descendant of the Prophet), built in 1122 (516 H.), of which only the qibla wall remains; the mashhad of Yayha al-Shabihi with multiple burials, built in 1150 (545 H.); the tomb of al-Hasawati, a saint and possibly a descendant of the Prophet, built c. 1150 (545 H.); and the tomb of Sayyida Atika and Muhammad Ja’fari (the sixth Shiʿi imam), built c. 1122 (516 H.). The latter belongs to an ensemble that includes a shrine, dated 1133 (527 H.), dedicated to Sayyida Ruqayya (the daughter of ʿAli with a wife other than Fatima), who was buried in Damascus.

But commemoration was not a purely Shiʿi practice. The Sunnis living under both Fatimid and Ayyubid rule likewise built mausolea and venerated saints, even as they were rejecting other Shiʿi practices and claims to legitimacy. Stephennie Mulder writes that in Syria between the eleventh and thirteenth centuries, shrines were revered by both Shiʿi and Sunni elites and that many shrines that had been built by Shiʿi patrons were reconfigured or restored by later Sunni patrons.22 A similar situation can be inferred in Ayyubid Egypt, where Shiʿism had once had an equally strong hold and where the enthusiasm for tombs—so pronounced under the Fatimids—continued under the Ayyubids and the Mamluks. Despite a rejection of the religious principles of Shiʿism by the Sunni Saljuqs and later Ayyubids—a movement often identified as a Sunni revival—tombs were still very much built, visited, and patronized by Sunnis.

In light of this, it is not surprising that the Ayyubids made so many of their own contributions to the funerary landscape of Cairo. The Southern Cemetery contains the tomb of the early ninth-century scholar Imam al-Shafiʿi (the founder of the Shafiʿi school of law and descendant of the Prophet’s uncle), erected in 1211 on the site where Saladin had founded his first madrasa. The mausoleum of Amir Abu Mansur Ismaʿil, of which only the portal and iwan with its stucco mihrab survive, was built in 1216; and the mausoleum of the Abbasid Caliphs was built c. 1242, presumably by or for an ambassador from the Abbasids, Abu Nadla (fig. 5.8).23 The tomb received Abu Nadla’s remains and the sarcophagi of several Abbasid family members after the remaining Abbasids had moved to Cairo following the Mongol sack of Baghdad in 1258, and the caliphate had declined to the point where the title no longer bore much political power. Two sons of the Mamluk sultan Baybars I were also buried there. The base of the Tomb of the Abbasid Caliphs is square and bears a transition zone on which rests an octagonal ring, from which rises a pointed dome, and its exterior is handsomely ornamented with three fluted keel arches on each wall. The clear resemblance to the Tomb of Shajar al-Durr suggests that it provided the model for the latter, and given that the Tomb of the Abbasid Caliphs was built during the reign of Sultan Salih, it is likely that the same group of artisans worked on both projects.
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Fig. 5.8 Tomb of the Abbasid caliphs, with the dome of Sayyida Nafisa behind it.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.



If the aforementioned Shiʿi emphasis on the Prophet’s lineage was not the sole or primary motive for tombs, and if tombs were not fully approved by Sunni religious scholars, then why were so many constructed during the Ayyubid period? One explanation is that tombs held popular appeal as alternative spaces for prayer and veneration. Unlike the mosques, which were dominated by male imams and juridical scholars who insisted on orthodox observance of Islam, tombs invited women—and surely men, too—to engage in a more vernacular form of faith and a more personal, emotional expression of piety, of the kind that can still be observed at Muslim shrines and tombs today.24 This suggests that some Muslims frequented the mausoleum as a different kind of place for religious practice. It also implies that the tombs were built by women to serve as places for female congregation, a conclusion for which there is scant evidence. While women may have availed themselves of tomb environments to pray and express piety, they did not seem to especially favor tombs in their exercise of patronage. Using data collected for Ayyubid Damascus, Humphreys showed that the pattern of women’s patronage there mirrored that of male patrons, indicating that there was no gap in attitudes toward the mosque between the sexes. Although women in Damascus did commission five mausolea during the period of Ayyubid rule, that number represented only ten percent of the total number of tombs that were built, and women commissioned mosques at a corresponding rate.25 In sum, the data for Damascus does not indicate that the tomb was an architectural genre particularly favored by women, and we can extrapolate from this for a similar conclusion regarding Cairo.

The third explanation is that the popularity of tombs among the Ayyubids (and especially continuing into the Mamluk period) may be attributed to practices imported with the Turkic slaves that arrived from the east in great numbers during the Ayyubid period. In the eastern Islamic lands from the ninth through the twelfth centuries, various dynasts commemorated themselves with highly individualistic tombs, examples being the Tomb of the Samanids in Bukhara (892–942) with its textile-like brickwork, the Arab-Ata mausoleum in Tim (977–8) with its grand façade, the tower-like Gunbad-i Qabus (Gurgan, 1006–7), the Gunbad-i Ali with its large muqarnas cornice (Abarquh, 1055–6), and the beginning of brick and glazed ceramic seen in the Gunbad-i Surkh (Maragha, 1148) and Gunbad-i Qabud (Maragha, 1196–7), to name only a few (fig. 5.9). The style and ornament of these mausolea varied wildly, as though the very purpose was to provide the patron with an opportunity for experimentation, unlike the more conservative patronage evident in community mosques. Could the taste for such innovative commemoration, with its emphasis on the individual interred within, have come to Egypt through the medium of the slave route? Arguing against this is the fact that the Turkic mamluks were generally enslaved as children, likely too young to have noticed and remembered such architectural practices. And yet, if they retained language—and the later Mamluk sultans were indeed Turkish speakers—why not other cultural forms?26
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Fig. 5.9 Gunbad-i Ali in Abarquh (Iran).

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.



The fourth and most compelling explanation points to the need for public expression of identity and commemoration, which was essential for any ruler wishing to draw attention to legitimacy as his father’s son and thus a key link in a longer dynastic chain. In the case of Salih, the tomb fulfilled this not only with its repetitive inscriptions proclaiming his titles as an Ayyubid son and grandson, but also by giving permanent, visible form to his body’s physical presence. It states: “I was here.” According to this explanation, the tomb demands most attention as a communicative vehicle rather than an architectural type. However, we should remember that the actual patron of the tomb was not Salih but Shajar al-Durr. And yet she was not mentioned in any of the dedicatory inscriptions (donors typically were not), and she could make no claim whatsoever to Ayyubid or any other bloodline. So the question now becomes: what did she stand to gain by building such a tomb? What communication did she wish to make?

Because tombs celebrate genealogy, free women typically built them for themselves or for their fathers or sons—members of their own bloodline—but rarely their husbands. In such commissions, the spousal relationship was far less important than blood relationship since men could form several such unions simultaneously, and since the Muslim marriage contract could be easily dissolved, leaving either partner free to remarry. Therefore, instead of honoring their deceased husbands, free women were more likely to celebrate their own relatives as an inalienable part of their social capital. The same is not true for women of slave origins because they were wrenched from their families and thus had no kin. Even their names lacked reference to paternity: whereas Salih’s other wife was named Bint al-Alima, meaning daughter (bint) of al-Alima, we have seen that the name of Shajar al-Durr was a typical slave moniker that meant “Tree of Pearls.” Like Ward al-Muna (Rose of Blessing), which was Salih’s mother’s name, it suggested pleasure and beauty.27 With no other blood relatives to support or even recognize her, a slave woman typically commemorated only her son, from whom she drew her new socially elite and legally protected status as umm al-walad. But this was more complicated in the case of Shajar al-Durr because her only child had died years before her reign, and her only other significant relationship was to Salih, first as consort, then as mother of his son, wife, and finally widow. Her titulature reflected this: we have already seen that in coins and documents she was called Mother of Khalil and salihiyya. Thus, her architectural patronage differed from that of a freeborn woman, as well as other slave women, in that she used it to honor her deceased husband.

Was the tomb of Salih a testament to devotion? Ibn Wasil reported that Salih felt deep love for Shajar al-Durr (“shadīd al-maḥabba lahā”),28 but whatever the intimacy of their relationship (which as a slave she would not have been free to choose in any case), it is unlikely that she commissioned the tomb for the deceased sultan as a purely romantic gesture. Instead, the prominent monument served her politically by insisting on the enduring public visibility of the man from whom she continued to draw her status. Like any other ruler, she was well aware of architecture’s representational potential, but as a female ruler with no heir to succeed her, she pushed the metonymic function of architecture in innovative ways to express presence and affiliation. These were subsequently adopted by her Mamluk successors, making her patronage important not only for the specific works that she built in Cairo but also for its profound impact on later foundations.

Location, Location, Location

The tomb’s placement within the walled city is significant. Many Fatimid-era tombs still stand in the area that was once the Southern Cemetery, but the Fatimid caliphs chose to inter their deceased family members within their own residences, as the Prophet himself had done. Their dynastic mausoleum was the Turbat al-Zaʿfaran (Saffron Tomb), built in 973 in the area where today the popular shopping bazaar, the Khan al-Khalili, is located.29 Other than its urban location, nothing is known about the mausoleum’s form, and it had already disappeared by Salih’s time, as, indeed, had all the royal Fatimid mausolea in the palace precinct. Of the other commemorative monuments within the walled city, foremost was the Mashhad of Husayn, built in 1154 to house the head of Husayn (ʿAli’s son) after it had been brought to Cairo the previous year. A highly revered pilgrimage site in the twelfth century (and today), the shrine was rebuilt by Salih—a clear example of a Sunni patron preserving a site with strong Shiʿi significance. Additionally, in walled Cairo there are the remains of an anonymous Fatimid-era brick mausoleum (built 1133) opposite the Khanqah of Baybars II al-Jashankir, situated outside the Fatimid palace yet inside the city walls. Unattached to other buildings, the mausoleum is a dome-on-square, open on three sides with a mihrab niche on its fourth side, “a cemetery type transposed into the city.”30 This mausoleum’s isolation makes it quite different from Salih’s tomb.

Of the tombs that survive in Cairo, many had been built outside the city walls in sprawling open-air zones like the Southern Cemetery. These were sites for populist forms of commemoration and saint worship and were quite unlike the authoritative role of the sultan’s madrasa-mausoleum complex where the strict legal interpretation of religion was taught. Perhaps the interment of Sultan Salih in the heart of Cairo was intended to shift attention away from those other cemeteries, but more likely the grave site was chosen because of the great madrasa that already dominated the street. Salih’s tomb was significantly distinct from all others in Cairo with respect to its urban location and its special relation to the madrasa. Situating the tomb—not that of a saint but of a powerful political figure—inside the walled city and attaching it prominently to the madrasa strengthened the role of the madrasa as a civic institution and thus endowed the tomb with a political dimension that other such burial places did not have.

The phenomenon of the madrasa-mausoleum complex, in which the patron’s mausoleum was added to or built together with a larger pietistic complex, was certainly not invented by Shajar al-Durr, although it is hard to pinpoint its precise origins. The practice may have begun among the Ayyubids in Syria, although it was nearly contemporaneous with the Saljuqs of Anatolia, whose architectural practices owed more to Syria than to their Turkic roots. Among the Saljuqs, the earliest surviving example seems to be the Mosque of Sultan Alaeddin in Konya, built in 1155 on the site of an earlier church and reusing its stone fabric, and expanded in 1235. In the courtyard of the mosque, attached to the façade of the prayer hall, stand two mausolea: the conical-roofed tomb built by Sultan Kılıç Arslan II (r. 1156–92) and containing multiple burials, and another unfinished tomb next to it.31 The mosque-madrasa-tomb of Khwand Khatun in Kayseri, built in 1238 by Mahperi Khatun, the Armenian-born wife of Sultan Alaeddin Keykubad (1220–37), provides a later example (fig. 5.10). The mosque and madrasa are separate except where the patron’s octagonal mausoleum projects from the adjoining madrasa into a small courtyard in the mosque’s northwestern corner, thus asserting her presence in both of the other buildings.32 In a complex that was centrally located and larger than any other institution in Kayseri, the tomb occupies an exquisitely calculated position, forming the bridge between the two main buildings. Moreover, its conical dome rises prominently above everything around it, drawing attention to the tomb’s occupant and patron, Mahperi Khatun, in a way that would later be repeated in Shajar al-Durr’s two tomb commissions.

In Syria, there were at least seventeen such complexes with attached mausolea.33 Zangi I (r. 1127–46) had reinterred his father (a military commander who had served the Saljuqs) in an extant madrasa in Aleppo in 1128, thereby overlaying one pious function onto another. In Damascus, the Zangid ruler Nur al-Din was buried in his Nuriyya Madrasa in 1172 (fig. 5.11); and Saladin’s brother was buried in the southeast corner of the Adiliyya Madrasa in Damascus, four years after it was founded in 1215. Outside of Damascus, the Husamiyya Madrasa, which was the work of Saladin’s sister Sitt al-Sham Zumurrud Khatun bint Najmal-Din Ayyub (d. 1220), contained the graves of the donor’s brother, husband, and other family members. Humphreys calls these “funerary madrasas.”34 We saw earlier that Kamil, who had died in March 1238, was buried seven months later in a tomb adjacent to the Great Umayyad Mosque in Damascus. As in Salih’s tomb, Kamil’s tomb had a window and door into the mosque and an endowment for Quran readers, both so that Quran could be heard in the mosque and so that the deceased could benefit from the recitations.35 Certainly Salih had seen many of these earlier buildings, and if Shajar al-Durr likewise saw them while accompanying him on his travels, as I have proposed, this may explain the source of the innovations that she introduced to Cairo.
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Fig. 5.10 Mosque-Madrasa-Tomb of Mahperi Khatun in Kayseri (Turkey), reconstruction drawing.

Credit: A. Gabriel.
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Fig. 5.11 Madrasa-Mausoleum of Nur al-Din in Damascus (Syria), plan.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles, after Herzfeld.



In early Ayyubid Cairo, Saladin had begun a madrasa in 1176–7 in the Southern Cemetery near the tomb of the highly revered Imam al-Shafiʿi. Hillenbrand described the juxtaposition as “an interesting exploitation of the principle of the Fatimid mashhads for orthodox Sunni ends” that was probably planned from the outset as part of the charitable foundation so as to “disarm the criticism of the pious.”36 Like so many other earlier madrasa-tomb complexes, Salih’s tomb combined piety with politics. Kessler noted that the mere presence of a mihrab invited prayer, giving the tomb a mosque-like function, which “was as much in disregard of the teaching of the orthodox authorities as the erection of the mausoleum itself.”37 Yet the invitation to prayer in the tomb would have been reinforced by the sound of Quran recitation and the lessons emanating from the madrasa, linking the two and making the sultan appear more pious than his earthly deeds may have merited. Meanwhile, the adjacent mausoleum reminded the madrasa students and staff how dependent they were on the deceased patron’s generosity. It is important to note that the scale of this was different from the kind of beneficence embodied by earlier and more modest tombs in which the deceased served as mediator between an individual supplicant and God.38

Salih’s tomb, built as an act of commemoration and sign of respect for the deceased sovereign, provided a political service for the living as well. For Shajar al-Durr, the tomb was a visible reminder to the court and the people of Cairo of the sultan in whose shadow she ruled and from whom she continued to draw power. With the addition of the mausoleum to the madrasa, the complex did not simply bear Salih’s name; it now held his body and turned the madrasa as a whole into a grand commemorative institution. One of the body’s semiotic signs was the large wooden cenotaph, glimpsed through the windows that gave onto the street, but in a larger sense the entire domed mausoleum served as an even more powerful sign, projecting upward into the skyline and outward into the street where it demanded attention in the part of the city that mattered most. In empowering the madrasa-mausoleum complex to become the eternal substitute for the sultan himself, the tomb changed the paradigm of what architecture in Cairo could do: the entire complex gained a new “identity” through the presence of the patron’s actual body.

The initial madrasa foundation had enabled the patron to embellish the streetscape, stake a claim to the city, and display his generosity and piety in his lifetime. But while it bore his name and titles, its primary purpose was to provide a place for teaching and study. The tomb, in contrast, existed for the sake of commemoration. Like all mausolea, it stood as a visible sign whose express purpose was to preserve the memory of its occupant for eternity. With the unification of the tomb and madrasa, a powerful new ensemble was created in which both functions were enhanced: the tomb absorbing the charitable objective of the adjacent school and capturing its thrum of activity, the madrasa gaining new political purpose as an embodied site of memory—a critically important Ayyubid memory, which we recall was what Shajar al-Durr herself could offer as the last remaining link to the deceased sultan. Moreover, the complex occupied a more highly charged urban space than previous tombs and transformed the city around it, projecting into and defining the space of the street, its handsome minaret and large dome demanding that people take notice.

One indication of its success as a political instrument was that, once the tomb had been added, Salih’s madrasa began to be used for the formal swearing of the mamluk manumission oaths.39 Although only the madrasa was capacious enough to hold the numbers that gathered for that ceremony, obviously it was the tomb, more than the madrasa, that provided the symbolic as well as historical association with Salih, to whom a great many of the mamluks retained deep loyalty. In subsequent architectural commissions in Cairo, not only did architectural patrons frequently combine the function of tomb with endowed complex, but they sought to situate their own foundations near to the Salihiyya. We have already seen that Zahir Baybars I al-Bunduqdari placed his madrasa (no. 37 on fig. 5.12) adjacent to the Salihiyya, and although he did not include a tomb for himself, the building was given access through an interior door to the tomb of Sultan Salih, his former master and patron. On the opposite side of the street was the Madrasa-Mausoleum-Hospital of Qalawun (1284–5) (no. 43); next to Qalawun was the madrasa begun by ʿAdil Kitbugha (no. 44) but bought and finished by Nasir Muhammad in 1304 and thus known by his name; and further along the same street was the Zahir Barquq funerary complex (1384–6) (no. 187).40 As such multifunctional complexes were built by Mamluk patrons, more and more of them had imposing domed tombs. Hence, Qalawun’s ensemble included his grave chamber, capped by a majestic dome, a prominent presence along the street (fig. 5.13). The madrasa of Qalawun’s son Ashraf Khalil (1288), between the shrine to Sayyida Nafisa and Shajar al-Durr’s Tomb in the Southern Cemetery, no longer stands, but its large domed tomb survives.41 The Madrasa of Nasir Muhammad had a domed tomb (the cupola itself has since fallen) but due to political unrest at the time of his death, he was hurriedly buried next door in the tomb of his father, Qalawun. The Khanqah of Sultan Baybars al-Jashankir (built 1307–10), founded as a residence and meeting place for Sufis further to the north and east of the Salihiyya and the Bayn al-Qasrayn, contained a domed mausoleum that, as in the Salihiyya, projected out into the street. Not just Mamluk sultans but also amirs indulged in the practice of commemorating themselves in their charitable foundations: for example the Khanqah-Mausoleum of Amir Sunqur al-Saʿdi (1315–21), the mosque-mausoleum of Ahmad al-Mihmandar (1325), the mosque-mausoleum of Aslam al-Bahaʾi al-Silahdar (1345), and the madrasa-mausoleum of Amir Sarghitmish (1356), to name but a few.42
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Fig. 5.12 Cairo Map showing buildings along the Bayn al-Qasrayn.

Credit: Courtesy of Nicholas Warner.
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Fig. 5.13 Madrasa-Mausoleum of Sultan Qalawun, with the dome and minaret of Zahir Barquq visible further along the street.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.



In these Mamluk ensembles, the tomb was not simply near but thoroughly integrated into the endowed complex, so that the piety of the latter masked the self-glorification of the former. The role of the dome changed from a device that was only used to place spatial emphasis on the mosque’s mihrab, to a marker focused on the real presence of the deceased person interred below it. As a result, in Cairo the soaring dome became a semiotic reference to the building’s patron—a profoundly important innovation that changed the way that architecture preserved memory and communicated individual identity in the public sphere. Earlier tombs had achieved the feat of commemoration and semiotic representation as solo structures, but from Salih’s tomb onward, it was the urban placement of the tomb, its extraordinary visibility, and its aggrandizement as a defining element in a larger commemorative complex—guaranteed by its function to be full of people—that became the new paradigm.


6

“If You Lack Men”: Shajar al-Durr’s Abdication and Tomb

shajar al-durr fulfilled the role of sultan competently, bestowing robes of honor and gifts in the weeks following her accession, securing the support of the most influential advisors who swore oaths of loyalty to her, ending the Frankish occupation of Damietta, and releasing the remaining Frankish prisoners. Yet having a woman serve as sultan was awkward, since she could not perform some of the required duties because of the gender limitations imposed on her. Although the Ayyubids did not follow the practice of totally enclosing female family members, as frequent elsewhere in the Islamic world, exposure in the domain of men would have been immodest.1 Levanoni points out that Shajar al-Durr could not hold public audience, and even her oath of investiture had to be administered privately, since a woman could not appear in public.2 Therefore she ruled from within the women’s quarters in the Cairo Citadel and did not take the sultan’s normal place in street processions, military reviews, funerals, and ceremonies of obeisance. In light of her limited visibility in the city, her one architectural contribution to the Citadel—the introduction of a throne or dais—takes on greater meaning. The martabat khātūn (“dais of the lady”) was built in a new columnar hall (qāʿat al-ʿawāmīd), which Rabbat suggests may have served as a throne room.3 Since the date when she built the throne or dais is not given in the source, we cannot know whether this was a reception hall built for the sultan-queen during the months that she reigned in 1250, or after that date for the woman who was still a powerful figure behind the throne despite her abdication.

A key concern was that she could not lead the troops on the battlefield, a necessity since Egypt and Syria remained under constant threat from the Crusaders and required a strong commander. Female sovereignty was still widely regarded as inherently weak, making Egypt vulnerable not only to outside attack but also to an invasion by opportunistic Ayyubid princes in Syria. But in the eyes of many, it was not solely her lack of military experience that made Shajar al-Durr unfit to rule. Women generally were not deemed capable, and there were no known precedents to demonstrate otherwise. In the eleventh century, the Saljuq vizier Nizam al-Mulk (d. 1092) wrote in his book of counsel for kings that women can be easily influenced and lack autonomous judgment:


The king’s underlings must not be allowed to assume power, for this causes the utmost harm and destroys the king’s splendor and majesty. This particularly applies to women, for they are wearers of the veil and have not complete intelligence. Their purpose is the continuation of the lineage of the race, so the more noble their blood the better, and the more chaste and abstemious their bearing the more admirable and acceptable they are. But when the king’s wives begin to assume the part of rulers, they base their orders on what interested parties tell them, because they are not able to see things with their own eyes in the way that men constantly look at the affairs of the outside world. They give orders following what they are told by those who work amongst them such as chamberlains and servants. Naturally their commands are mostly the opposite of what is right, and mischief ensues.4



Although cast as inherent qualities that disqualify women from the realm of reason and authority, allowing them importance solely as the bearer of babies, such opinions had no doubt been formed through observing women in genuine positions of dependency. Wives had continuously to please their husbands, since Islamic law allowed that they could easily be repudiated through the pronouncement of divorce, and concubines did not even have the security of marriage to protect them. Sequestered in the harem, elite women, whether free or enslaved, had to conduct their interactions with the world through intermediary agents. Of course, most powerful figures depend to some extent on representatives to carry out their commands, but Muslim women had to rely entirely on trusted servants and slaves, which led to the perception that they lacked autonomous will and agency of their own.

Dethronement

In the historical accounts of Shajar al-Durr’s removal from the regnal throne, it is not entirely clear whether she was rejected because she was a “wearer of the veil,” in Nizam al-Mulk’s words, or because she had been a slave. Nasir Yusuf, the Ayyubid ruler of Aleppo (and eventually of Damascus), dismissed her contemptuously as unfit on the grounds of her former slave status.5 The Abbasid caliph al-Mustaʿsim likewise rejected her unequivocally as unfit to rule, although it is not clear whether he was repelled by her former status as a concubine in his own household or was simply appalled at the idea of female leadership. Later historians report that he sent a stinging letter from Baghdad to the Egyptian amirs in which he said: “If you lack men, let us know, and we can send you one (in kānat al-rijālʿadimatʿindakum).”6 The letter is cited by the later historians Maqrizi, Suyuti, and Ibn Iyas, but the fact that contemporary historians Ibn Wasil and al-Makin in Egypt and Sibt ibn al-Jawzi in Syria do not mention it undermines the letter’s credibility. Both Schregle and Gottschalk point out that if such a letter had existed, Nasir Yusuf would certainly have used it as further ammunition in his virulent tirades against the female sultan.7 Schregle argues that the letter’s authenticity must be examined within the context of the relationship between the caliphate and the sultanate, institutions that had been competing with each other for hundreds of years. The caliph’s peremptory tone was a sign of authority—in some respects it was a power and authority that the caliph no longer actually had—and if the letter was a fabrication, it must have been invented after the end of the caliphate in 1258 and therefore might have been flavored with nostalgia. Maqrizi often added details to his history that are not found anywhere else, and in any case, by his day, Shajar al-Durr’s story had become a legendary chapter in Egyptian history.8 Writing long after the events in question, perhaps Maqrizi invented the quotation simply to underscore the disapproval of the Abbasid caliphs and explain the tension between Baghdad and Cairo. However, while the letter may have been a fabrication, its expressed sentiment was not. Ibn Wasil, our closest and most reliable contemporary observer, reported that the mamluks themselves were worried about Shajar al-Durr’s abilities: “They said that it was impossible to defend the country when the ruler was a woman and that there was no alternative to a male ruler.”9

At the time of her enthronement, Egypt held sovereignty also over Damascus, but we have seen that when an envoy was sent to Damascus demanding that its leaders take the oath of loyalty to the female sultan and pronounce the khutba in her name, they rebelled and instead invited Nasir Yusuf to govern them.10 That ambitious ruler, who held Damascus from 1250 until 1260 (and Aleppo for an even longer period), had every reason to wish to weaken the stability of the Ayyubids in Cairo, and so he played up the notion that Shajar al-Durr was unfit to rule on the basis of her slave origins, saying: “It is not permitted (lā yajūzu dhālika) for a former slave (imraʾa jāriya kānat fī al-riqq) to rule over people and be named in the Friday prayers.”11 A power struggle ensued between the two factions of mamluks in Damascus, in which the Kurdish Qaymariyya succeeded in casting out the Bahriyya who were so strongly affiliated with the deceased Sultan Salih and by extension with his widow. Those Bahri mamluks, realizing that Shajar al-Durr could not protect them and was indeed the cause for their downfall, now looked with disfavor on her.12

The loss of Damascus caused great fear in Cairo. Shajar al-Durr’s advisors came to the conclusion that she should step down and unanimously agreed to turn power over to ʿIzz al-Din Aybak, who had assumed the post of army commander when Shajar al-Durr was made sultan.13 Formerly, the allocation of roles had divided the power between the administration (in the person of the sultan-queen) and the army (in the person of her atabeg, Aybak) and thereby made it possible for a woman to rule, but now the two threads of the state would be combined in one individual. As a mamluk who had not previously distinguished himself, Aybak had not been the most obvious choice—in Chapter 4 we saw that several qualified candidates had declined the position before it was offered to him—but he was attractive because the ruling cabal regarded him as someone whom they could easily manipulate and even depose, if necessary.14 Now, after a precipitous three-month rise to power, he was given the regnal title al-Malik al-Muʿizz and elevated to sultan at the end of July 1250. This solved the leadership crisis, yet with such a novice leader, Shajar al-Durr’s political savvy and many years at the summit of the government were still needed, and there are signs that she did not step far from the throne but rather continued to exert strong influence.

Ibn Wasil reported that when Shajar al-Durr was edged out of office, her name was abolished (“wa abṭalū ism Shajar al-Durr”), meaning that the khutba was no longer pronounced in her name, and coins henceforth would not bear her titles.15 As the public emblems of the sultan, relinquishing them signaled abdication. Nonetheless, all the sources state that she remained the actual force behind the throne. Barhebraeus, who was contemporary to these events and writing from Ayyubid Syria, commented: “All the real power lay with Shajar al-Durr. Aybak could not do anything without her command.”16 Al-Nuwayri said that she was still addressed as sultan (mā zālat tukhāṭabu bi-al-salṭana).17 Al-Makin wrote: “Aybak hated and detested her because she constantly reproached him that he got to rule Egypt through her, and that she had delivered a fortune to him. She did as she wished over the kingdom, she gave orders and her orders would be carried out.”18 The accounts are consistent in this regard, and even Ibn Iyas, writing 250 years later, repeats the same: “He couldn’t take action without consulting her first,” and “She said to him: If it weren’t for me, you wouldn’t be sultan (wa-taqūlu lahū lau lā anā mā waṣalta anta ilā’l-salṭana).”19

There is plenty of evidence that Aybak and Shajar al-Durr got along well enough at first and that the union between them was one of power sharing, with him performing the public duties of the sultan and her steering politics from behind the scenes and probably controlling the treasury.20 The early Mamluk historian and amir Baybars al-Mansuri reported that “she enjoyed all the high honors and all the Bahriyya mamluks obeyed her.”21 A telling sign of her grip on power was that she sent correspondence on behalf of Aybak and continued to sign decrees. The previously mentioned letter discovered by Yusuf Raghib, addressed to Aybak’s lieutenant and signed by Shajar al-Durr as “Umm Ghars al-Din Khalil” (mother of [Ghars al-Din] Khalil), indicates that she continued to speak from a position of authority and power.22 Al-Nuwayri, whose high position placed him as director of waqf endowments among other duties in the Mamluk administration of Egypt, saw a more significant document, namely the aforementioned petition written in 1255 that ended with the sultan-queen’s signature as “Walidat Khalil al-Salihiyya.” And he concluded: “We have extensively shown this decree so that one can see that Shajar al-Durr’s decree was signed under the sultanate of al-Muʿizz [Aybak] in the name of the female sultan.”23

The fact that these documents have attracted the attention of historians in both the thirteenth and twenty-first centuries says more about the peculiar circumstances of Shajar al-Durr than about the actual content of the letters and decrees, which are rather quotidian. She was an anomaly in her own time, and unlike most women whose names never appeared in writing and whose lives did not inspire comment, the events leading to her elevation as sultan as well as the ultimate drama of her death were strange enough that historians sought to explain or at least record them. From Ibn Wasil and Barhebraeus to modern Cairo’s taxi drivers and this writer, the role of gender has complicated the way that we understand the political struggles of mid-thirteenth-century Egypt.

A Double Murder

Marriage turned out to be an important political maneuver in the sequence of Aybak’s succession. With no claims to royal blood, Aybak was insinuated into his new role as sultan through the ruse of marriage to Shajar al-Durr, a union concocted by the amirs purely for political convenience, according to both Abu’l-Fidaʾ and Maqrizi.24 The union also served to bind factional interests among the mamluks, assuaging those who remained loyal to Salih and thus to Shajar al-Durr as a nominal Ayyubid replacement, and others who were prepared to dispense with the Ayyubids and accept rule by a mamluk with demonstrated leadership experience. The precise date of the marriage is a matter of disagreement: Ibn Wasil said it occurred sometime after Aybak’s successful military defense against Nasir Yusuf, which was concluded in February 1251, but before 1255; however, al-Makin said it occurred on 31 July 1250 (29 Rabiʿ II 648), which was the day after Aybak’s enthronement, and this report was echoed later by Maqrizi. Ibn Habib, writing in the fourteenth century, said that it took place in 1251.25 More important than the precise date of the marriage is the fact that Shajar al-Durr forced Aybak to divorce his wife, the mother of his sons, so that she would be the sole wife.26 As the former sultan of Egypt and Syria, Shajar al-Durr was understandably not going to recede to the position of second wife or take her place as one among two (or four). The stipulation that a husband take no other wives was not uncommon in Islamic marriage contracts, but in this case the demand would have lasting repercussions for Egypt because for sovereigns, marriages were a very important diplomatic instrument for forging alliances.

Although the controversial woman had now been replaced by a capable man, the succession was still messy. Aybak, who could not claim royal blood and legitimacy, was himself forced to step down only five days later on the insistence of Baybars I al-Bunduqdari and the commanding officer of the Bahriyya because an even better candidate had been found. The new claimant to the throne was a true Ayyubid, a great-grandson of Kamil named al-Malik al-Ashraf Musa, from the Yemen.27 He was very young—reportedly six years of age—and was thus easily controlled during his short reign (1250–4). Al-Makin reported that documents and decrees were written in the name of both the prince and Aybak, but that the boy held only the title and it was Aybak who actually ruled the kingdom. Aybak seems to have played the role of regent for the child-sultan. The arrangement lasted until 1254, when (for reasons unknown) Aybak removed the boy from the throne, sent him into exile, and reasserted himself as sultan.28 To address the question of legitimacy, which of course had to be traced through Ayyubid genealogy, Aybak struck new coins in the name of the deceased Sultan Salih and simply tacked on his own name after the central inscription, literally positioning himself as Salih’s follower:29
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Diagram 1 Transcription of gold dinar, minted in the name of Sultan Aybak.



In an odd way, Aybak was following the model of Shajar al-Durr, who likewise had emphasized her relationship to the Abbasid Caliph al-Mustaʿsim and Sultan Salih (as al-mustaʿsimiyya and al-salihiyya) as a way of asserting legitimacy.

These strategies and rapid shifts in governance may appear like nothing more than an internecine power struggle among Ayyubid family members and their mamluk dependents, but there was a lot at stake in securing a strong leader because, even with the withdrawal of the Crusaders, Cairo was still not safe from external attack. Aybak had repelled Nasir Yusuf when the latter’s army marched on Cairo in February 1251 in a last bid to take Egypt, and there were no subsequent incursions by Ayyubid princes. But this was in part due to a much greater peril hovering in the distance: the Mongols. Chinggis Khan’s armies had stormed through Asia in the first quarter of the century, and their raids pushed deep into eastern Europe in the years 1236–41. The Mongols defeated the Saljuq sultan of Rum (Anatolia) in 1243, and after years of threat would take Baghdad in February 1258, assassinating the Abbasid caliph and bringing the caliphate to its de facto close. Anxiously watching this sequence of calamitous losses, the Egyptian elite must have been convinced that a strong army, led by an experienced leader, was absolutely essential for survival.

As it turned out, the most dangerous threats came not from outside of Egypt but within, and, as had occurred so many times previously, they were prompted by mamluk loyalties and feuds. Aybak’s tactic of promoting mamluks faithful to him, a group known as the Muʿizziyya, destabilized the previously dominant position of the Bahri mamluks, and Aybak knew that he had to tread with caution. When the head of the Bahriyya bodyguard, Aqtay, married an Ayyubid princess and demanded that she be allowed to live in the Cairo Citadel, a residence normally reserved for the rulers, it confirmed Aybak’s worries that the Bahriyya leader was aiming for the throne because through that princess, Aqtay could claim Ayyubid legitimacy. (After all, Shajar al-Durr’s brief reign had been predicated on a similar marital bond.) Therefore, Aybak ordered him killed in September 1254.30

The Bahri mamluks took the assassination of their leader badly and fled—some to the Saljuq court in Anatolia, others to Nasir Yusuf in Syria. Their defection severely undermined Shajar al-Durr’s position, because the Bahriyya had largely remained loyal to her and had supported her from within the ranks of the army, thus countering Aybak’s influence and giving her unofficial power. With the flight of those mamluks, Shajar al-Durr was now isolated militarily and politically.31

Perhaps because he sensed her weakened position, or, more likely, because of advantageous political opportunities, in 1257–8 Aybak began to pursue marriage with the daughter of Badr al-Din Luʾluʾ, the governor of Mosul. This was not an uncommon diplomatic maneuver, designed as it was to unify ruling families and consolidate territories through the exchange of women, but it was a flagrant breach of the marriage contract between Aybak and Shajar al-Durr. Relations between them were already strained, and they immediately worsened. Al-Makin wrote that when Aybak began to negotiate the new marriage:


His wife, Shajar al-Durr, found out; and it changed her attitude towards him, and of him towards her. He began to dislike her, because she reminded him of the favor she had done him in giving him power over Egypt and the treasury. Moreover, she had continued to act as sultan, giving orders and demanding obedience. Their relationship became hostile and they grew angry at each other. Al-Muʿizz [Aybak] wished to kill her, but she found out, grew frightened, and plotted to kill him.32



Similarly, Ibn Wasil wrote that Shajar al-Durr became angry: “She was filled with jealousy about this and took it very hard; she was very much a Turk with a strong personality and overbearing audacity. She decided to kill him and put another ruler in his place.”33

The sequence of events from this point onward led to violence and tragedy. The most vivid and probably accurate account comes from Ibn Wasil. He relates that Shajar al-Durr sent for Ibn Marzuq, a 68-year-old man who had served decades earlier under a Syrian sultan and who, because he was not part of the military, was uncontaminated by the mamluk rivalries. She promised to make him a vizier if he would kill Aybak, but he refused and attempted to dissuade her from the plan. Next she summoned one of the mamluks of Tawashi Muhsin al-Jawjari al-Salihi and gave him promises in exchange for his agreement to help. She also called upon some of the former slaves of Salih and, with Jawjari’s mamluks, arranged with them to murder Aybak.34

Aybak had the habit of playing polo on Tuesday evenings, and after the game on 10 April 1257 (23 Rabiʿ I 655), in the company of his viziers and amirs, he returned to the Citadel as usual for his bath. Al-Makin reports that Shajar al-Durr went before him and kissed his hand, and as the water was being prepared, he stripped naked and moved toward her. Shajar al-Durr’s slaves then threw themselves at him and killed him in the bath.35 In this version the murder appears spontaneous, to protect the queen, but Ibn Wasil’s more detailed account, in which Shajar al-Durr persuades her accomplices to help her, frames it as a premeditated assassination. Ibn Wasil continues:


Sanjar, the mamluk of Jawjarī, and the slaves of al- Ṣāliḥ, with whom she [Shajar al-Durr] had plotted the murder, fell upon him, threw him to the floor, flung themselves on his chest and choked him. At the same time she sent to Ibn Marzūq and announced to him: “The sultan calls for you.” He mounted his donkey and repaired to the Citadel. . . . When he arrived at the Citadel, he met her through a secret door, which someone opened, and he went through it to Shajar al-Durr. There he saw her sitting with al-Malik al-Muʿizz lying dead before her, and she told him what had happened. This caused him pain and he suffered a deep terror. She asked him what she should do, and he replied: “I don’t know what to tell you. You have gotten yourself into a bad situation, and there is no way out.”36



Nonetheless, Shajar al-Durr attempted to manage the situation. She summoned the amir Jamal al-Din Idughdi al-ʿAzizi (who was no friend of Aybak, having once been imprisoned by him) and asked him to take command, but he refused, explaining that he was not capable and had no one to help him. Perhaps he had a premonition of what was in store, since after Aybak’s murder, the sultan’s two assassins were crucified and their heads stuck on spikes at the gate of the Citadel.37 Shajar al-Durr became more and more panic-stricken during the next day. She appealed first to one amir to take command and then another, but they were all too afraid. Meanwhile wild rumors circulated, and people gathered at the gates of the Citadel threatening insurrection. While Aybak’s son ʿAli (from his earlier marriage) was still ignorant of his father’s death, Shajar al-Durr sent him a message in Aybak’s name, instructing that he take a group of amirs to the Nile and prepare a ship to sail to Damietta. Her motives for this are puzzling: Did she want to send Aybak’s son and supporters away so as to reduce the number of Aybak’s allies thronging the Citadel? Or did she herself hope to flee?

Those who gathered at the Citadel sent for the vizier Sharaf al-Din al-Faʾizi, and they agreed to make the fifteen-year-old ʿAli sultan.38 As the transition in power became known in the city, the people calmed, but then there was a new disturbance when the army went back up to the Citadel and decided to make the amir ʿAlam al-Din Sanjar al-Halabi, named al-Mushidd, the atabeg. The army took an oath to him as their new leader, but this displeased the majority of Salih’s former amirs who, even seven years after his demise, still identified themselves with him. In those tense days of shifting loyalties, it was unclear who was making the key decisions, and (as previously) the military and political sides of government were not working in unison. One thing was certain, Shajar al-Durr was no longer in control.

The next day—Friday, 13 April—ʿAli was named in the weekly khutba as Sultan al-Malik al-Mansur ʿAli ibn Aybak. By now he knew who had ordered the murder of his father, and Shajar al-Durr must have realized the extreme danger she was in. She and her accomplices sought refuge in the Rawda Palace, and although Aybak’s mamluks threatened to storm the palace in order to apprehend her and the murderers, Salih’s amirs prevented them. They extracted a promise from Aybak’s mamluks to not harm her, but this gave her only a temporary reprieve. Ibn Wasil reports that the following Monday, Aybak’s murderers were put to death, the new sultan proceeded to the Citadel, and Shajar al-Durr was brought from the Rawda Palace to the Citadel’s Red Tower, with only a few of her female slaves permitted to accompany her. Stripped of her protective bodyguard and widely believed to have been the force behind Aybak’s murder, she was now exceedingly vulnerable. We cannot know her emotions in that fraught time, but she must have understood what was in store for her and been terrified. Al-Makin reported: “She was taken to the mother of Nūr al-Dīn [ʿAli], son of al-Malik al-Muʿizz, who killed her by beating her with bath sandals. She was thrown naked into the ditch at the gate of the Citadel. A few days later she was carried away and buried in her mausoleum.”39 Our most trustworthy observer, Ibn Wasil, wrote more succinctly: “On Saturday, the 11th of this month [28 April 1257], Shajar al-Durr was found outside the Citadel killed. They took her to a grave that she had built for herself and interred her there. It was a bad end.”40

She had been sultan of Egypt, and yet it was a shameful death with none of the ceremonial mourning or respect accorded to Salih only seven years earlier. The contemptuous tossing of the naked body outside the Citadel and the days that elapsed before burial added symbolic violence to the actual killing. A powerful woman, whose honor had mandated that she could not appear before the public eye, was beaten, stripped, exposed, and abandoned. The events were dramatic in their own right—and well documented by two reliable contemporary sources—yet later historians have introduced salacious details in their retelling of the story: that Shajar al-Durr went to bed with Aybak before the murder; that Shajar al-Durr’s mamluks grabbed Aybak by the testicles before killing him; that she cut off his finger as proof of his death; that her naked body was tossed through the windows of the Citadel’s bathhouse and was gnawed by jackals for several days before being retrieved; and that the body was thrown onto a manure pile.41 The story’s melodrama is reflected in the popular modern legend that ʿAli’s vengeful mother celebrated Shajar al-Durr’s death with the sweet dessert known as “Umm ʿAli,” still cooked in the kitchens of Egypt today. (See recipe in the Appendix.) Ibn Wasil and al-Makin are more restrained and reliable. Critically, they write that the tomb was already built before her death.

The Sultan-Queen’s Mausoleum

Shajar al-Durr’s tomb was an expensive undertaking, adorned with muqarnas, brilliant golden mosaics, and fine wall painting, and it was but one structure in a much larger architectural ensemble that included a madrasa and bathhouse, presumably as handsomely appointed as the tomb. Clearly she needed substantial funds to pay for the real estate and the construction of this foundation, as well as the earlier mausoleum built for Salih. One likely source of wealth was through gifts. As Salih’s wife, she would have received jewels, luxury textiles, objects, coins, and property from him, especially given his evident affection and respect for her. The bestowal of lavish gifts was one of a sultan’s tactics for ensuring loyalty, rewarding service, and distributing wealth among his retainers—we recall from Chapter 4 that as sultan of Egypt and Syria, Salih made a display of giving presents and making charitable donations, and Turanshah did the same on his journey to claim the throne in Cairo. There is ample historical evidence that such largesse typically extended to the women of the household, too, although Turanshah’s hostility toward his step-mother was displayed by the fact that he demanded that she return the jewels that she had received.

Bequests and waqf appointments were other sources of wealth. Shajar al-Durr could not have inherited from her lost parents, but by rights she would have inherited a significant portion of Salih’s estate, typically including land, because such apportionment to wives was stipulated by law. She might later have been named as a trustee in the waqf for the Salihiyya, the salary for which might have provided an annual income (a speculation, since the waqf documents no longer exist). Her own foundation must likewise have had a waqf charter (no longer extant, but typical of all such charitable foundations of the period), in which initial capital was provided for the construction of the various buildings, and additional sums were provided annually for the salaries of the madrasa personnel and maintenance. Since such foundations relied on annual income that was primarily generated through rents from shops and farms, the ownership of property was an aspect essential for a waqf endowment.42

Shajar al-Durr placed her tomb within a larger ensemble that stood outside the walls of Qahira in the vicinity of the Tomb of Sayyida Nafisa, and across the street from the shrine of Sayyida Ruqayya in what had long ago been the garden of Ibn Tulun’s palace (fig. 6.1). The area had been cleared by Saladin after a popular rebellion, after which the area stretching from the Bab Zuwayla (Qahira’s southern gate) to Sayyida Nafisa reverted to gardens. Shajar al-Durr endowed her complex with a mosque, madrasa, baths, palace, garden, and tomb, of which only the tomb survives (on what is today known variously as Khalifa Street or Shurafa Street) (fig. 6.2).43 The site lacked the political prestige of the Bayn al-Qasrayn avenue, but Shajar al-Durr was no longer sultan by the time she built her complex, so it is possible that she was unable to claim such prized real estate. However, Aybak’s foundation was not built inside the walled city either (it does not survive, and its exact location outside the walls is unknown), and yet he did rule as sultan. The choice of an extra muros location for their charitable complexes is puzzling, since land was evidently available in the walled city where many later Mamluk sultans built foundations, not only on the Bayn al-Qasrayn but opposite or adjacent to the Salihiyya complex.

Behrens-Abouseif suggests that Shajar al-Durr’s site selection might have been driven by the proximity to the Citadel, or perhaps the sanctity of the area.44 In addition to its location near Sayyida Nafisa’s tomb, Shajar al-Durr’s tomb stood just across the street from the tombs of Sayyida ʿAtika and Muhammad al-Jaʾfari, revered members of the Prophet’s family, and the shrine of Sayyida Ruqayya, who was one of the daughters of the Prophet’s cousin ʿAli.45 Thus the site may have been chosen for this auspicious propinquity, attracting not only the blessing of the saints but also the attention of visitors to those deeply significant shrines. It was the presence of such living visitors that would ensure that her memory lived on, and indeed, the entire madrasa complex was designed to be a place of active education, filled with students and scholars engaged in debate, study, and prayer. But later, the association with the disgraced sultan-queen may have doomed the institution, because it never acquired a prestige comparable to that of the Salihiyya. In any case, if it was indeed ever completed, nothing remains of the madrasa, palace, or gardens today, only the mosque continuing to be used, albeit with various names (or possibly because it was renamed).

As late as 1678, the traveler Evliya Çelebi saw the mosque in good condition, and Behrens-Abouseif, who made a study of the lost complex, has proposed that a print of the Sayyida Nafisa cemetery published in 1839 by Pascal Coste shows the minaret of the mosque and the ruins of one large iwan (fig. 6.3).46 The minaret in the print rises high above a field of ruins, which Behrens-Abouseif believes were the remains of the other buildings in Shajar al-Durr’s foundation, destroyed by French occupying troops in the early nineteenth century. The minaret’s ornament closely resembles that of the minaret at the Salihiyya, and I concur that this is probably our only surviving record of a minaret that once overlooked the Shajar al-Durr complex. By 1877 the remaining ruins had been replaced by a small nine-bay mosque, attached to the tomb’s northern wall, which became known as the Mosque of al-Khalifa (the Mosque of the Caliph), because by that point a second cenotaph—that of an Abbasid caliph—had appeared in the tomb. This later mosque was removed when the area around the tomb was cleared in the early twentieth century.47 Today all that remains of the earlier complex and its later additions is the mausoleum. Although the sources state clearly that the sultan-queen was buried in a tomb that she had prepared for herself, the cenotaphs that occupied the space in the twentieth century were of later date, and there is unfortunately no way to prove archaeologically that she was actually interred under the mausoleum’s floor.48
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Fig. 6.1 Map of Cairo c. 1250.

Credit: Faezeh Ashtiani and D. F. Ruggles.
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Fig. 6.2 Tomb of Shajar al-Durr.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.
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Fig. 6.3 Minaret of a vanished architectural complex, possibly that of Shajar al-Durr.

Credit: Pascal Coste, Architecture Arabe ou monuments du Caire, 1839.



The tomb has been the subject of many modern restorations, the first and second by the Comité de Conservation des Monuments de l’Art Arabe in 1902 and 1927–30 (although those restorations seem largely to have consisted of recoating the exterior surface and removing whatever crumbling fabric of the attached mosque that still clung to the tomb),49 and a third by the Ministry of State for Antiquities (1990–2006). The fourth restoration has been carried out very recently by May al-Ibrashy with Athar Lina, the conservation and development group that she directs.50

It is a simple brick and stone building consisting of a square base measuring 7 meters on each side, surmounted by a dome almost 11 meters in diameter. The base steps inward to form the octagonal transition to the dome, which has a highly unusual keel arch profile, making it rather tall for its time. Due to the rising level of the street’s surface over the centuries, the tomb now sits about a meter below the modern street, but from the structure’s floor to its summit, it rises 14 meters.51 Both base and dome have recently been restored with a stucco finish. The north wall lost its decoration when the nineteenth-century mosque was added to that side (as in previous chapters, the orientation is simplified here to north, south, etc., although in actuality the northern wall is more northeastern). When a new taller door was cut into the wall for access to the mosque, the integrity of the tomb’s interior frieze was also damaged. The south wall has a central door surmounted by scalloped keel-arch hood on its outer face. On level with the hood, there is a small panel to either side with a fluted arch frame. To the left as one faces this wall, there appears to be a chamfered corner, but Creswell pointed out that it is actually a large arch, similar to that of the doorway but cut in half vertically (fig. 6.4). The arch reveals that this facade of the tomb formerly extended further than it does now—as evident in fig. 6.2—perhaps forming a portico for the western entrance, through which one enters along the mihrab axis.52 Thus it would have followed the example of the shrine of Sayyida Ruqayya (dated 1133), across the street, which had such a porch (partially reconstructed by the Comité on the basis of the remains of the springing of the arches) (fig. 6.5).53 On the exterior of Shajar al-Durr’s tomb, a salient mihrab projects from the center of the qibla wall (figs. 6.6 and 6.7). It is flanked by shallow panels with scalloped-edged keel arches, and the qibla wall’s corners are chamfered, resolving vertically with four rows of muqarnas niches.

On the interior, the well-illuminated transition zone is lit by hexagonal window niches, stacked one over two, that alternate with keel-arched muqarnas niches that fill the corners and perform the transition from the square base to the round dome (fig. 6.8). Above, eight windows encircle the base of the dome. The regular keel-arch shape of the windows and muqarnas niches give the interior a sense of balance and unity. Each wall is adorned with a 2.5-meter-wide rectangular panel in stucco, three of them surmounting the doors and the fourth framing the mihrab (figs. 6.9 and 6.10). These muqarnas-framed panels rest on a 46-centimeter-wide wooden frieze that runs at height of 2.83 meters above the floor.54 The frieze was originally continuous, running across the doorway lintels, but one portion was lost when the tall door was cut for the nineteenth-century mosque, another portion is missing from the south entrance, and some of the portions in the mihrab were stolen in the late twentieth century. As the wooden frieze rounds the curve of the mihrab niche, it is cut into segments. The frieze’s original Kufic inscription was covered in stucco with a cursive naskhi inscription that van Berchem noted was a duplicate of the Kufic script that it obscures.55 On the basis of the style of the swirling ornamental relief behind the Kufic letters, Creswell proposed that the wood came from one of the ruined Fatimid palaces. Salih’s tomb had employed spolia from the pharaonic era, as well as Fatimid spolia beams, suggesting that the same source—perhaps the dismantled Fatimid palaces—supplied both buildings. In that period, a lot of ancient and more recent spolia of good quality must have been available to builders. The friezes’ inscriptions are Quranic fragments, and while in many architectural environments we can observe verses selected to convey a specific message, the ones here were not made for the tomb and thus are not highly charged with significance. Similarly, the narrow bands of inscription in the stucco frames above the three doorways and surrounding the mihrab hood have commonly used Quranic inscriptions. They offer praise to God and instructions to the faithful to obey God, as for example on the north wall, where the inscription begins: “God, There is no God but He, the living, eternal, self-subsisting, ever sustaining. Neither does somnolence affect Him nor sleep. To Him belongs all that is in the heavens and the earth . . .” (Quran 2: 255).56



[image: image]

Fig. 6.4 Tomb of Shajar al-Durr, south wall.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.
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Fig. 6.5 Shrine of Sayyida Ruqayya, plan.

Credit: M. Guragain and D. F. Ruggles.





[image: image]

Fig. 6.6 Tomb of Shajar al-Durr, qibla (east) wall.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.
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Fig. 6.7 Tomb of Shajar al-Durr, plan.

Credit: M. Guragain and D. F. Ruggles, after Creswell MAE.
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Fig. 6.8 Tomb of Shajar al-Durr, Shajar al-Durr interior transition zone.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.
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Fig. 6.9 Tomb of Shajar al-Durr, west wall (opposite the mihrab).

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.
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Fig. 6.10 Tomb of Shajar al-Durr, mihrab.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.



A second, higher frieze runs at a level of 5.40 meters, passing above the four ornamental panels at the base of the base of the transition zone. It has an inscription that at some point was coated in black and then painted again in white, for unknown reasons.57 The frieze calls Shajar al-Durr by her Muslim name:


Bismalla, this is the tomb of the lofty veil and impenetrable screen, ʿIṣmat al-Dunyā wa’l-Dīn, the mother of al-Malik al-Manṣūr Khalīl, son of our lord the sultan al-Malik al-Ṣāliḥ Najm al-Dīn Abū’l-Fatḥ Ayyūb, son of our lord the sultan al-Malik al-Kāmil Nāṣir al-Dīn Abū’l-Maʿālī Muḥammad ibn Abū Bakr ibn Ayyūb, friend of the commander of the faithful, may God sanctify his soul and illuminate his tomb, she whose qualities are praised by pens on the skins of parchments, whose honors in the highest heaven bear witness to her authenticated glory, on whom shines the ascending suns of the kingdom, to whose authority the opinions of the amirs are submissive and obedient, may God glorify her supporters and double her power, raise her status and make paradise her resting place. She is assisted by God and victorious in the succession of nights and days, through Muḥammad, his family and companions, the generous, the pure and the honorable.58





The inscription does not give the date of the sultan-queen’s death or the date that the tomb was constructed. But it does name Sultan Salih in terms reserved for the deceased (“may God sanctify his soul”), thus providing for the inauguration of the project the post quem date of 24 February 1250 (not 22 November 1249, because at that date his demise was still a secret); and the fact that the queen’s death date is not mentioned provides an ante quem date of 28 April 1257 for the project’s completion.59 Is the naming of her as the mother of Salih’s son, but not Aybak’s wife, evidence that the tomb was built in the three-month period of Shajar al-Durr’s reign? No, because while her dethronement happened in July 1250 (Rabiʿ II 648), the date of her marriage to Aybak is less certain. If they were married in the year after Aybak became sultan or later, as Ibn Wasil said, then the tomb could well have been finished before the marriage and reflected her then-status as Salih’s widow.60 We must also keep in mind that Aybak was not in fact the sultan during this entire period; for some of it, his status was that of regent for the hapless young Ayyubid sultan, Ashraf, and this might have affected the titulature that Shajar al-Durr chose for her mausoleum. It is logical to assume that the project was constructed only after Shajar al-Durr had seen to the mausoleum commission for her deceased spouse, and since his body was not moved to that burial site until October 1250, this pushes the start date for her own tomb to sometime late in 1250, by which point she was no longer the sultan.

The tomb itself also offers evidence of the chronology of the commission. The newly cleaned surfaces of the interior show the transition zone and base of the dome to have been outlined with painted lines, but whereas in some areas the narrow fields between the lines are filled with arabesque, in others the fields are blank (figs. 6.11a and 6.11b). Since al-Ibrashy’s team of conservators found no sign of deterioration in the blank areas to explain the absence of paint, the best explanation is that the tomb’s program of paintings was unfinished at the time of the patron’s death.61 Of course, the date of the architectural construction and the date of the painted ornament need not be the same. As in the Tomb of the Abbasid Caliphs and the Madrasa-Mausoleum of Sultan Salih, which were the stylistic precursors (or contemporaries) to Shajar al-Durr’s tomb, significant sites were not left untouched after the completion of construction but continued to attract embellishment and new patronage.
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Fig. 6.11 Tomb of Shajar al-Durr interior, wall painting (a and b).

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.



I am persuaded that the tomb’s construction was begun soon after the completion of Salih’s tomb—his was probably completed a month or so before his body was interred there on 25 October 1250 (17 Rajab 648), by which time Shajar al-Durr had formally already abdicated. And I believe it may have commenced before her marriage to Aybak, although the evidence for that is shakier. The date of that marriage, as we have already seen, is by no means sure, but we can now dismiss the date of 31 July 1250 (29 Rabiʿ II 648), supplied by al-Makin, because that was before Salih’s burial: after that, Shajar al-Durr would have been named in the reports as Aybak’s spouse but would not have yet had time to construct her tomb. The most plausible is the chronology of Ibn Wasil, who said the wedding took place before 1255 (653 H.) but after Aybak’s successful military defense against Nasir Yusuf, a series of battles that began in August 1250 (648 H.) and culminated in early February 1251.62 In such turbulent times, and especially given her precarious political position, the former sultan-queen is likely to have turned immediately to her own mausoleum after completing that of her first husband, using the artisans and momentum from one to accomplish the other. Weighing all of the above, an opportune period of time for the sultan-queen to have built her tomb is the four- or five-month span beginning in October 1250.

The most exciting discovery in the 2015–6 Athar Lina restorations was the wall paintings covering the transition zone and base of the dome. Creswell had previously noticed traces of pale green paint, but the cleaning revealed a comprehensive program of panels that was demonstrably of the same date as the dome itself.63 The dating is an open question because the analysis of the plaster shows the painting and the dome construction to be contemporaneous, and yet the painted program was clearly left unfinished. Perhaps the work was interrupted by some unknown event that took place in 1251, or perhaps my proposed dating for the dome is incorrect and both tomb construction and decoration were interrupted by Shajar al-Durr’s untimely death. The panels are framed by thin bands formed by parallel lines of blue-green colored paint. The strapwork around the base of the dome frames medallions filled with a web of curving vines bearing delicate palmettes, while around the transition area it outlines medallions and polylobed panels filled more densely with swirling arabesque. In the panel pictured here, the medallion is capped with a swelling lotus, and larger lotuses and sinuous vines extend from the corners of the medallion (fig. 6.12). The medallion shapes with their leafy vines have general precedents in the carved designs on Fatimid woodwork, but the most immediate source is Sultan Salih’s tomb, which had similar painting in the transition zone, although only minimal traces of those designs have been preserved.64 The remnants of the painting program survive in two of the corner squinches, the drawings of which, made by Hampikian, reveal what might be lotus buds (fig. 6.13).

A more extensive precursor to the sultan-queen’s murals is found in the Tomb of the Abbasid Caliphs (fig. 5.8). The tomb, begun in 1242, contains the graves of the Abbasid ambassador to Cairo, Abu Nadla, and various Abbasid caliphs and family members who lived under the protection of the Mamluk sultans in Cairo after the Abbasid seat in Baghdad had been sacked by the Mongols. Although one side of the stone and brick tomb now abuts the expanded shrine of Sayyida Nafisa and can no longer be seen, the other three sides clearly indicate that these were the same architects and artisans who worked later on the Tomb of Shajar al-Durr. Its exterior matches that of the sultan-queen’s tomb: a square base rising to a transition zone pierced by three-lighted windows on the four sides, topped by a pointed dome with a slightly curved keel arch. The base measures 13.47 meters on its north side (and presumably the others as well) and the entire structure reaches a height of 13 meters. Fluted keel-arched doorways and fluted medallions ornament the exterior. The interior doorways and mihrab are similarly topped by highly ornamental keel-arch panels in stucco, many of them bearing Quranic inscriptions (fig. 6.14).65

A painted wooden frieze with an inscription runs around the four walls of the chamber just below the stucco panels. The inscription reproduces Quran 24:34, which includes the verses, “God is the light of the heavens and the earth. The semblance of His light is that of a niche in which is a lamp, the flame within a glass, the glass a glittering star as it were . . .”66 The squinches and blind niches above are painted with swirling arabesques and lozenges that, layered with the dust of centuries, are barely discernable today. But Creswell, who did not mention any such painting in the Tomb of Shajar al-Durr, had his draftsman reproduce sketches of them (figs. 6.15a and 6.15b). In the inner face of the dome at the Abbasid Caliphs, woven strapwork defines medallions filled with arabesque, very similar to the painting in the squinches of the transition zone’s second tier at Shajar al-Durr’s tomb (fig. 6.16). In the arches and squinches of the transition zone in the Tomb of the Abbasid Caliphs, the draftsman recorded lozenges filled with vine tendrils that resemble those between the windows in the sultan-queen’s tomb. Overall, the wall painting makes the solid, meter-thick walls seem delicate and transforms the tomb into a filigree vessel.

These wall paintings, seen together with the newly cleaned murals in the Tomb of Shajar al-Durr, strongly support the hypothesis that the same artisans worked at both sites. Furthermore, the similarity lends more certainty to Creswell’s attribution of the Tomb of the Abbasid Caliphs to the year 1242, or slightly before, on the basis of the cenotaph of Abu Nadla which is within the mausoleum and bears that date. However, Michael Meinecke, O’Kane, and Behrens-Abouseif dated the building to 1266, proposing that Sultan Baybars I built it around the preexisting grave of Abu Nadla, to serve as the resting place for Baybar’s sons.67 The question of whether Shajar al-Durr’s mausoleum came after or preceded the Tomb of the Abbasid caliphs does affect our regard for her as a creative force. If she hired artisans who had worked earlier on the Tomb of the Abbasid Caliphs, then her role is that of a participant (how active, we can only guess) in a developing style; but if her tomb was the design crucible for the artisans who later worked on a tomb commissioned by Baybars, then her role is that of an innovator. Much as I might wish to emphasize her innovations, I believe that her tomb followed the Tomb of the Abbasid Caliphs, and not vice versa.
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Fig. 6.12 Tomb of Shajar al-Durr, wall painting.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.
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Fig. 6.13 Tomb of Sultan Salih, drawing of traces of wall painting.

Credit: Courtesy of Nairy Hampikian.
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Fig. 6.14 Mausoleum of the Abbasid Caliphs, interior.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.
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Fig. 6.15 (a and b) Mausoleum of the Abbasid Caliphs, interior drawing of wall painting traces.

Credit: Farid Shafi’i, in Creswell, Muslim Architecture of Egypt, courtesy of the Rare Books and Special Collections Library, The American University in Cairo.
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Fig. 6.16 Tomb of Shajar al-Durr, detail of painting in squinch.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.



Gold Mosaics and Luminous Pearls

An equally astonishing feature of Shajar al-Durr’s tomb is its brilliant mosaic mihrab, made of iridescent green, black, and red tesserae with mother-of-pearl disks set against a gleaming background of gold, representing a tree of life (fig. 6.17). Creswell identifies the mosaics in Shajar al-Durr’s tomb as the earliest surviving example of gold mosaic in Muslim Egypt.68 Although the Mosque of ʿAmr, built in Fustat in 641–2 and rebuilt in 672–3 and 827, was an important earlier building with mosaics, they were removed in 997, so none of the Ayyubid patrons could have seen them.69 From the mid-twelfth century until sometime in the fifteenth, the mihrab in the Tomb of Sayyida Nafisa had glass mosaics, according to Maqrizi.70 However, none of these mosaics seemed to have used tesserae in which the glass surface was applied to a layer of gold leaf—an expensive material but maximized through this technique so that large areas of wall surface could be rendered golden.

In the north, Syrian architecture was abundantly adorned with mosaics of various colors, including gold, some the work of Muslim hands, others by Byzantine artisans. The image in Shajar al-Durr’s mihrab recalls the theme of those earlier mosaic pictorial programs, such as the scrolling vines emerging from pots in the interior of the Dome of the Rock and the trees in the courtyard arcade at the Umayyad Mosque of Damascus (figs. 6.18 and 6.19). Shajar al-Durr might well have seen the Umayyad originals, for she was a well-traveled woman. She went to Diyarbakir (in southeast Anatolia) when Salih was governor in the 1230s, probably accompanied him to Damascus when he took that city in 1239, traveled with him during his military campaigns in Sinjar (near Mosul) and Palestine, and was with him during his imprisonment in Karak in 1239–40.71 Of the pair’s close relationship, Maqrizi wrote: “She enjoyed his favor so that he didn’t want to leave her whether traveling or at home.”72 Thus it is very likely that she, as well as the mamluks who served Salih and later served her, had personally seen and admired the Umayyad mosaics in the Great Mosque of Damascus and other important Umayyad and Byzantine architectural monuments.

The mosaics in her tomb, and those that may once have adorned the Tomb of Salih, were unusual for being the first golden mosaics in Cairo, yet some historians doubt that they were commissioned by the sultan-queen and instead argue that the mosaics were the work of Sultan Qalawun (r. 1279–90), a Mamluk military leader who had lived in Syria from 1254 to 1257 (having fallen afoul of Aybak). This theory was expressed at least as early as the first edition of the Encyclopaedia of Islam (1913–36) and was repeated by Michael Meinecke and more recently by Finbarr Flood.73 Given Qalawun’s prodigious building activity and his eventual rule as sultan over both Egypt and Syria, he is indeed a plausible conveyor of not only mosaic style but also of actual artisans from Syria to Egypt, a theory accepted by Nasser Rabbat, who suggests that mosaicists from Damascus installed scenes for Qalawun in the Cairo Citadel.74 After all, in Damascus in 1281 Qalawun did complete the tomb of Sultan Baybars I (left unfinished at the latter’s death in 1277) with a mosaic mihrab hood, and he built his own charitable complex in Cairo in 1285 with a magnificent mosaic hood in the madrasa’s marble-lined mihrab (fig. 6.20). With a clear enthusiasm for mosaic and a team of skilled mosaicists in his employ, it is within the realm of possibility that he restored Shajar al-Durr’s mausoleum in the 1280s and added the mosaics. But the historical context, considered together with the markedly different artisanry of the mosaics, makes it more likely that the mosaics were commissioned by Shajar al-Durr herself. In shifting the date of the introduction of glass mosaic to 1250 (or soon after) as I am proposing, it helps to remember that Damascus was not a new discovery for either the late Ayyubids or the early Mamluks. Although the Mamluk rulers initially rose to power in Cairo, large numbers of mamluks also served in Syria and knew its monuments well.

Qalawun’s mihrab shares a superficial similarity with the earlier mihrab of the sultan-queen: against a glittering background of gold tesserae rises a multi-stemmed plant studded with white mother-of-pearl disks (fig. 6.21). But the comparison ends there, because in style, color, and complexity Shajar al-Durr’s mihrab is much simpler. The braided mosaic border of Shajar al-Durr’s mihrab frames a field filled with thick branches that lack any kind of naturalistic modeling. Indeed, although Shajar al-Durr’s mosaic must have dazzled viewers at the time that her mausoleum was built, it is almost formulaic in comparison to the more nuanced mihrab in Qalawun’s madrasa, where the debt to mosaicists in Jerusalem and Damascus is evident.75 In Qalawun’s mihrab, dark green and red tesserae predominate, with some blue and light green accents. Emerging from a goblet-shaped vase with a blue foot, adorned with a few white disks, the central plant has a thick stem or trunk from which wave sinuous branches that bear plump red pomegranates. The pomegranate was an appropriate image for a religious context because in the Quran, the ripening of the pomegranate, date palm, grapes, and olive is one of God’s signs for the faithful (6:99), and the pomegranate is described as growing in the gardens of paradise (55:68). In Qalawun’s madrasa, an acanthus vine forms the border around the mihrab hood and fills the spandrels. Its arabesque path, almost tubular stems and foliage, and tendrils ending in clusters of shell disks look like those in the Dome of the Rock in Jerusalem.

To explain the similarity, Flood has argued that Damascene forms became especially important in Egypt following the restorations to the Dome of the Rock starting in 1261 (four years after the death of Shajar al-Durr) and the Umayyad Mosque of Damascus in 1269, and that these repairs were the catalyst for a glass mosaic revival in Syria and Egypt. The Umayyad Mosque had suffered a great fire in 1069 in which its roof collapsed and its mosaics dropped off the walls. Fallen tesserae were collected and conserved, and some were reused when the dome was restored in 1082. Disaster struck again in the form of an earthquake in 1157, necessitating additional restorations.76 The Mamluk sultan Baybars I (r. 1260–77) initiated yet another restoration campaign after he noticed the lamentable condition of the venerable mosque during prayers there in 1269. A contemporary witness reported: “He saw that the marble of the southern wall had become filthy and that the mosaic that was between it and the gallery was disintegrating. He ordered it all to be repaired: that the columns be washed and their capitals gilded, that the marble that needed replacing should be replaced . . .”77

Ibn Fadl Allah al ʿUmari, writing in Damascus nearly a century after the events in question, mentioned that new tesserae were made locally for the mosaic repairs and that old tesserae were also gathered and reused, but that extra pieces (unclear whether old or new) which had been stored in boxes were destroyed in a fire in 1340.78 From this, it seems that there had been a workshop somewhere making new tesserae for use in the Syrian restorations and—why not?—projects in Egypt. However, Kenney, in her study of a later Mamluk mosque, suggests that mosaic restorers recognized the superiority and regular size of the smaller Umayyad-era tesserae and preferred to scavenge these than use the new ones, which were of poorer quality.79 Whether new or old, the Syrian sources of the mosaics in Cairo are not in question, as there is no evidence of an Egyptian workshop, and Muslim or Byzantine mosaicists could easily have traveled from Syria to Cairo for a well-paid royal commission. In Cairo of the 1250s, the argument revolves around who commissioned the works.

When did the interest in mosaic reawaken in Cairo, and who was responsible for the revival? Flood attributes all the Cairo mosaics to Qalawun and his successors, on the premise that the restorations in Damascus and Jerusalem generated an intense antiquarian interest in Damascene architecture as well as the expertise necessary to make the new works in Cairo. However, while the mosaic restorations in Damascus must have had an impact on Cairo, they are not necessarily the post quem after which all mosaic creations in Cairo must be dated. Under Qalawun, Cairo and Damascus were united under one ruler, and it is logical that there were not only close political connections between them but also artistic exchanges. This was not a novel situation: Sultan Salih had likewise ruled both Damascus and Cairo, and so had his regent, Shajar al-Durr (for a while anyway), and during that period, mamluks shuttled back and forth between the two cities, promoting diplomacy or seeking refuge.

Even on the basis of style, it is hard to accept that the rather prosaic mosaics at Shajar al-Durr’s tomb could have been made by the same group of artisans who worked at Qalawun’s madrasa and whose craft developed by studying and restoring the much more sophisticated mosaics at the Great Mosque of Damascus or the Dome of the Rock. First, the color palette of the mihrab of Shajar al-Durr is very restrictive. Against the golden background, black tesserae outline vine stems and leaves that are made with grayish tesserae (with a few sequences of green and red) and that bear “fruit” made of small disks of luminous white shell (fig. 6.22). The limited palette and plain shapes have little in common with the rich spectrum of colors and expertly modeled shapes in the mosaics of Damascus. If the mihrab at Shajar al-Durr’s tomb was indeed made of spolia from Damascus, what happened to all the other colorfully hued tesserae? Most important in this argument is the unlikely idea of Qalawun collecting tesserae and sending them for use in the tomb of a disgraced queen in Cairo—the tomb of the much admired Sultan Salih, certainly, or the Tomb of the Abbasid Caliphs, which maintained its importance in the early Mamluk period, but not Shajar al-Durr, who did not even receive the honor of a state funeral at the time of her ignoble death. If the introduction of Damascus-style mosaics was so important to the Mamluk sultan, why choose her mausoleum—which lacked political importance after her demise—as one of the places to display that important affiliation with Syria?80
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Fig. 6.17 Tomb of Shajar al-Durr, mihrab.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.





[image: image]

Fig. 6.18 Dome of the Rock in Jerusalem, detail of mosaics.

Credit: Courtesy of Robert Ousterhout.
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Fig. 6.19 Umayyad Mosque of Damascus, detail of mosaics.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.
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Fig. 6.20 Madrasa of Sultan Qalawun, mihrab.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.
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Fig. 6.21 Madrasa of Sultan Qalawun, mihrab mosaic.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.
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Fig. 6.22 Tomb of Shajar al-Durr, mihrab mosaic.

Credit: D. F. Ruggles.



Cairo clearly enjoyed a mosaic revival, but more plausibly it began with Shajar al-Durr as a result of the ornamentation of her mausoleum, and also in all likelihood the mausoleum that she built for Salih. It continued under the patronage of the Mamluk sultan Baybars I, beginning with his extensive restoration of the mosaics at the Dome of the Rock in Jerusalem in 1261; became a strong interest of Qalawun who put mosaics in the throne room (Qubbat al-Mansuriyya) that he built in the Cairo Citadel in 1284, as well as in the mihrab of his madrasa in Cairo; and was carried forward by subsequent Mamluk patrons such as Ashraf Khalil at the Cairo Citadel and Lajin in the Mosque of Ibn Tulun, all of whom delighted in the brilliance of mosaic ornament.81 The chronology is now different from that proposed by earlier scholars, and yet the argument still holds regarding the semiotic meaning of mosaics as a recognizably Umayyad art form. Like the Mamluks who succeeded her, Shajar al-Durr might well have embraced mosaic as one of the clearest, most visible signs of a cultural connection between Cairo and the prestigious historic cities of Damascus and Jerusalem. And, as Rabbat notes with respect to the pictorial scenes in the Mamluk phase of the Cairo Citadel, mosaic was the only medium for picture-making at that time.82

Shajar al-Durr, as we have already seen, understood the power of signs, and nowhere is this more powerfully displayed than in the mihrab of her mausoleum. Although images of people and animals are avoided in Muslim religious settings such as mosques and tombs, the sultan-queen managed to insert an extraordinary reference to herself in the most highly charged place in any building where prayer occurs: the mihrab. The representation of an upright branch with pearlescent fruit was a clear reference to her name—shajar (tree or trees) and durr (pearls)—and it was a daring presentation of personal identity to all those who sought to pray in the mausoleum. Unlike the nearby tombs of Sayyida Nafisa, Sayyida ʿAtika, and Muhammad al-Jaʿfari, and the shrine of Sayyida Ruqayya, the person interred here could not claim a life of piety and noble lineage. But she understood the rules of visibility that governed the way women could and could not be seen, and at the same time understood that for her life story to have lasting effect, it required a permanent material manifestation. Such a funerary monument is important for any politically powerful ruler, but especially so for Shajar al-Durr given the lack of surviving progeny and absence of any family members to remember her and honor her memory. This also explains why hers was the first sultan’s tomb in Cairo to have been built by the future occupant during his or her lifetime. The tomb was part of a larger complex, funded by a waqf endowment and dedicated to charity, that visibly demonstrated her political and economic power during her life. As for the hereafter, we cannot know the depth of her religious faith, since the historical accounts say nothing about it, but in contemplating her future, surely the tomb provided the comfort of knowing that her mortal remains would be sumptuously housed forever. Since she could not have foreseen the violence of her death and contemptuous treatment of her body, perhaps she hoped that it would become an active place of prayer, like the other nearby mausolea and shrines.

The fact that the image of the tree of pearls suddenly occurs in Egypt in this context, so clearly linked to her name, by a patron who thoroughly grasped the importance of visibility, underscores the intentionality of the semiotic association between the image and its referents. Her mihrab cannot claim to be the most sophisticated work of mosaic artisanry, but it was a unique and innovative representation of identity. In that quarter of much-frequented tombs, one can imagine a visitor to the mausoleum entering and facing the mihrab. Amazed by the glittering golden mosaic—an exotic sight in Cairo in the mid-thirteenth century—the visitor looks at the image, perhaps recognizes the “tree of life” motif, and in describing it, speaks the name of the sultan herself.83 In every such utterance, the “tree of pearls” is always Shajar al-Durr, and she is recalled, whether through conscious intention or not.

Shajar al-Durr lived her life within the norms that were imposed on respectable women, serving as a faithful companion to her husband during his years of military campaigning and even imprisonment, and then sequestered within the women’s quarters of the Citadel and the Rawda Palace in her years in Cairo. Yet, at the same time, she broke a great many other rules, conspiring with Salih’s mamluks to hide his death, likely conspiring with them again to overthrow Turanshah, daring to claim sovereign rule, and then assassinating her second husband. The extraordinary self-representation in her mihrab was a symptom of her extraordinary life. As a former slave and as a woman who had lost her only child, she had neither past nor future, and consequently, the tomb was not built to claim a place in the Ayyubid dynastic chain but simply to commemorate her own individual self.


7

Matronage

due to her dramatic rise and fall, Shajar al-Durr is better documented than most women of her time, but there remains the vexing question of how to write the history of a person whose biography only mattered when it intersected with the affairs of state. Her life and deeds are recorded in textual sources written by primary and secondary commentators, focusing first and briefly on her status as Sultan Salih’s consort, then on her role in assuring the succession to the throne, and finally her plot to murder Aybak. Her life is also reflected in her surviving built works and coinage. Seen through the comparative methodological lenses of the historian and the art historian, the two types of documentation tell different stories and yield different insights. While the written chronicles focus on her as a political anomaly whose autonomous rule was rectified through forced marriage to the army commander, the material records show her to have been an innovator whose extraordinary tomb patronage forever changed the communicative potential of Egyptian architecture to express the identity of the patron in built form and in urban space.

She holds a uniquely important position in history as the first of the long line of Mamluk rulers, yet also, in some respects, the last of the Ayyubids. This was not because she was herself of the Ayyubid bloodline but because she gave birth to the Ayyubid prince whose brief existence made it legally possible for the sultan to consign power to her in the name of that lost son. As a woman, she belonged to Sultan Salih as concubine and then as wife, her primary purpose being to produce the family’s next generation, fulfilling Nizam al-Mulk’s dictum that a woman’s “purpose is the continuation of the lineage of the race.”1 But subsequently as mamluk sultan she established a new political model for the mamluks who succeeded her on the throne, providing a kind of human hinge—through the female body and its procreative ability—between two distinct dynasties and ultimately two ways of governing.

Yet, because her formal reign lasted barely three months, Shajar al-Durr’s impact has been largely disregarded by historians. In C. E. Bosworth’s Islamic Dynasties (a handbook that receives so much use from me that it is now held together with a rubber band), the sultan-queen does appear in the dynastic tables as the first Mamluk, but his lengthy explanation of the shift from Ayyubid to Mamluk rule glides right past her without mentioning her key role.2 For Bosworth and many other historians, she is regarded as a byproduct rather than the agent of the shift. Schregle devotes an entire book to her, yet in his dynastic tree he places her at the end of the Ayyubid line rather than at the head of the Mamluks. In this he follows Ibn Taghribirdi, who attributed the first Mamluk position to Aybak rather than Shajar al-Durr.3 The consequence of this placement is the implicit attribution of Shajar al-Durr’s career to her first husband, which is partly reasonable given that her rise to power was entirely contingent on the relationship to Salih and that she entered the field of governance through her role as his regent. But ultimately it fails to position her at all, because she was not of the Ayyubid bloodline, and once she had gained full power, she ruled as the legitimately appointed sultan and was the first of what became a long line of such manumitted slave rulers (the earliest of whom likewise owed their rise to Salih’s patronage and support). As Mamluk sovereign she was not simply a placeholder: she protected the sultanate, brought the Crusades to a conclusion, and initiated a style of self-aggrandizing architecture that was emulated by her successors.

In assessing her impact, Shajar al-Durr’s circumstance as a woman matters a great deal. Whereas a man’s power would have typically ended with dethronement (or more likely, his assassination), her influence and control did not end with her abdication because, like so many other women in history, Shajar al-Durr continued to exercise power at one remove from the throne. We should remember that while she was sultan for less than three months, she was an important political actor for seventeen years.4 Similar to the Ottoman valide sultans such as Kösem (1623–51) who mentored and advised their emperor-sons, and Nur Jahan (1577–1645) who effectively ruled the Mughal Empire when her husband, the emperor Jahangir, became incapacitated by his addictions, Shajar al-Durr ruled initially in the name of Sultan Salih, who entrusted her to govern during his absences, and lastly from behind the screen of Aybak, the husband who succeeded her. In the latter phase, she continued her role in politics after she had already held the post of sultan. One of these scenarios of her life shows her ruling the way men ruled, with full recognition as Egypt’s sole sovereign, while the other shows her operating in the more traditional woman’s role, guiding and even determining policy without holding the sovereign title or receiving overt recognition. To account for her seventeen years of influence, we must acknowledge both roles.

The sultan-queen has sometimes been ignored by historians of art and architecture as well. Even though the Salihiyya Madrasa’s minaret, a fragment of an iwan, and part of its facade are all that survive, it figures prominently in architectural history as a successful experiment in accommodating the four schools of law into one complex, a challenge that would be resolved more completely in later Mamluk madrasas. In contrast, the tombs that Shajar al-Durr built for her husband and for herself rarely appear except in more specialized studies of Cairo and Mamluk architecture despite their architectural and ornamental innovations, despite their rarity as intact Ayyubid structures, and despite the fact that they too inspired later Mamluk buildings. Perhaps she disappears because it is so difficult to assign her to the correct historic moment. For example, Caroline Williams’ authoritative guidebook and Howayda al-Harithy’s otherwise excellent article on female Mamluk patronage cite not Shajar al-Durr but Fatima Khatun (d. 1284), wife of Sultan Qalawun, as the first Mamluk woman to commission a major building.5 Although al-Harithy’s accomplishment was to illuminate examples of female patronage and to focus attention on Shajar al-Durr’s formative role as the person who had launched the practice of building tombs in the city, the sultan-queen’s equally significant role as the first Mamluk was not recognized. Another example comes from the symposium “The Mamluk Domes of Cairo,” held at MIT in 2005. The poster for the event featured thirty beautiful Mamluk domes but neither of the ones built by Shajar al-Durr. Her domes are admittedly less ornate that those of her Mamluk successors, but surely as the progenitor of the series she merited a place in the poster’s visual genealogy.

Can Shajar al-Durr be dismissed on the premise that as a woman she could not have had a significant personal investment in her architectural commissions? While Salih personally observed and supervised the construction at the Rawda palace, this kind of public appearance was less available to a woman, even one who had commissioned and paid for the building under construction.6 Nonetheless, we know that Fatima Khatun actively monitored the progress of her own tomb (located just down the street from the tomb of Shajar al-Durr) before she died in 1284.7 Given the conflicting and limited evidence about the degree to which women did or did not participate personally in architectural patronage, to what extent can we credit them with a decisive role in the built environment? Perhaps the innovations attributed to Shajar al-Durr were actually the work of her agents and advisors, who enjoyed much greater mobility and had presumably seen much more of the world than she had. If so, we ought to ask whether the women were simply the custodians of property, invested with responsibility and wealth but not acting as anything but the representatives of the patrilineal family into which they had married.8 This perspective suggests that although women must be acknowledged as patrons, they performed that service as representatives of larger family units and, in any case, followed the advice of trained architects.9 According to this view, there was significant distance between the provision of funds and the actual exercise of taste, and thus no distinctive female patronization of the arts. But as an argument it carries no weight, because it precludes the possibility for intentionality among all the caliphs and sultans to whom we regularly attribute innovation and great works of art, each of whom relied on architects and counselors and each of whom was influenced by the aesthetics of his time. Unquestionably Shajar al-Durr relied on agents—like any other sultan in the pre-modern period—because the works of any ruler, although bearing that person’s name and attributed to him, were in reality carried out by battalions of lieutenants, mamluks, and advisors (including spouses and mothers), to which we can add stone masons, carpenters, painters, and other artisans. Therefore, to assert that this sultan-queen had no voice of her own would be to eviscerate the concept of the patron’s exercise of taste at any point in history.

In assessing Shajar al-Durr’s contributions to architectural history, we cannot separate the originality of her buildings from her biography as a woman. She was the first ruler in Islamic Egypt to build her own tomb and madrasa complex, a strategy for commemoration that was meaningful under any conditions, but that would have been especially meaningful for a woman seeking a permanent tangible legacy yet without sons and daughters to pay such tribute to her. The reference to herself as the “tree of pearls,” rendered in mosaic in her mihrab, was spectacular and surprising, and it was a specifically female strategy on the part of a woman who had had to carefully negotiate the ways in which she could represent herself to the people of Cairo. For a female patron, hidden from the public eye, the building served an especially gendered purpose because it allowed her to become visible in a way that preserved modesty.10 Her name and titles were proclaimed in the tomb’s wall inscriptions, but the mihrab’s image of a tree with branched arms, evoking without explicitly displaying human form, underscores this point of representing the otherwise invisible.

Even in the patronage of Salih’s tomb, we see a gendered strategy in play: she performed a woman’s role, fulfilling the obligation to commemorate that would normally have fallen to his children, because as mother, she could act on behalf of a deceased son. These are women’s works, different in motivation and form from the works of men, and thus meriting their own name: “matronage” (even acknowledging that the term carries associations, such as “married woman” and “motherhood,” that do not parallel “patronage” with its connotations of “guardianship,” “influence,” and “agency.”).11 If we hope to find a reflection of Shajar al-Durr’s gender in floral ornament or an exaggerated use of color or some such indicator of femininity, the architecture reveals nothing. However, if we look at the motivations driving her matronage, we see that her deeds reflect her particular status as a woman, defined through her relationship to men (recalling that her descriptive titles included al-mustaʿsimiyya and al-salihiyya) and experimenting with novel ways to assert her legitimacy and make her presence known in Cairo’s urban fabric.

Another problem that arises in studying Shajar al-Durr is that while some have minimized her accomplishments, others have attributed far too much to her. In literature, Shajar al-Durr has been turned into a semi-fictionalized character—like Cleopatra—an object of fascination to whom various motives and behaviors have been ascribed with little or no supporting evidence. An early example of such romanticization was the Sirat al-Zahir Baybars, possibly composed in the sixteenth century with many manuscript copies, which attests to the text’s wide popularity.12 In this exceedingly lengthy epic poem about the life of the early Mamluk sultan Baybars I al-Bunduqdari, exalted origins are attributed to Shajar al-Durr as the supposed daughter of the Abbasid caliph, who meets Salih while performing the pilgrimage to Mecca and, when their son dies, adopts the young Baybars. The filiation and adoption stories were untrue, but they did neatly supply an invented parentage for Baybars (as fatherless as any other Qipchak mamluk) and created a more convincing explanation for the Ayyubid-Mamluk transition than one could recognize in the events themselves. Also invented was the story of a saintly Shajar al-Durr being the first to lead the Mamluk women on pilgrimage to Mecca.13 Later novels include Jurji Zaydan, Tree of Pearls, Queen of Egypt (1914); Muhammad Sa’id al-Araian, Chagarat al-Durr (1947); Doria Shafik, L’Esclave sultane (1952); and Hubert de Villez, Les Mémoires de Shadjar, les amours secretes d’une reine (1969), to name only a handful.14

I have made my own modest contribution to this tradition of romanticization, for in describing the book project to others, I invariably lead with Shajar al-Durr’s life and move quickly to its singular ending of betrayal, rage, murder, revenge, and defenestration. The listener often sighs and remarks that it would make a good Hollywood or Bollywood movie. Indeed, Shajar al-Durr’s story has already appeared in Egyptian film and television in versions that infuse the story with modern enthusiasm for female heroines and women’s achievements, and one of these films was even screened on the wall of the sultan-queen’s tomb in an open-air event for the people of the neighborhood a few years ago! Likewise for the historian carefully sifting through the primary sources, it can be difficult to suppress the desire for interesting female figures. In the decades following the feminist awakening of the 1970s, we have searched the past for powerful women who otherwise seemed lacking in the historical record, guided by books such as Renate Bridenthal and Claudia Koonz, eds., Becoming Visible: Women in European History (1977) and Norma Broude and Mary Garrard, Feminism and Art History (1982).15 In the field of Islamic studies, key works included Fatima Mernissi’s Forgotten Queens (first published as Sultanes Oubliées in 1990)16 and art historical studies such the 1993 issue of Asian Art, edited by Esin Atıl and devoted to the theme of Islamic women’s patronage. We know that such rare cases of influential, impactful women do not disprove the historical truth that men have controlled the public arena and its access, and that men have typically wielded far more power than women, a reality explained by Joan Scott in “Gender: A Useful Category for Historical Analysis,” and Linda Nochlin in “Why Have There Been No Great Women Artists?”17 However, when we do find a singular character such as Shajar al-Durr, we want recognition for her, not dismissal on the grounds that because her life and rule did not resemble that of a male sultan, she did not matter.

In writing Shajar al-Durr’s story, I have often struggled with the problem of genre. Is this biography? Social history? Art history? Melodrama? It does matter that the protagonist is a woman, and it may also matter that the storyteller is a woman because, whatever the genre, the thread of gender weaves through all of it. In my lifetime I have seen the rise and assassination of a female head of a Muslim state in Pakistan, a female imam daring to lead a mixed congregation in New York (and an outcry against her action), the growth of an educated and more prosperous middle class in many areas of the Islamic world, but in others, Muslim girls shot or abducted for simply seeking an education. A form of Islamic feminism has coalesced that finds its strength not by drawing exclusively on Western models but by looking within Islam for models of empowered female lives beginning with the women of the Prophet’s own family. These changes in Muslim society and in society as a whole indicate that people around the world are eager for a different kind of story than the one that is typically told about Muslim women. Despite the fact that Shajar al-Durr’s life ends with her assassination, the sultan-queen’s deeds in her lifetime challenge the widely held belief that Muslim women have historically lacked all power and agency, and that they were sequestered, unseen, anonymous, and inconsequential in world that belonged to men. Their scope was limited, but the examples of Shajar al-Durr and Fatima Khatun in Cairo, Dayfa Khatun of Aleppo, Radiyya of Delhi, and Arwa bint Ahmad in the Yemen, as well as the other female patrons of mausolea and madrasa in Cairo, Damascus, Aleppo, Akhwat and elsewhere, demonstrate that women could have an important impact on their social, political, and architectural environments. I believe that our ability to see their consequence depends a great deal on how their stories are told.

In writing the book, I have therefore exercised caution, aware of the need to navigate between either presenting Shajar al-Durr optimistically as an example of all that was possible for a woman (and a slave at that), or presenting her as the rarest of exceptions. Her apparent exceptionalism arises in part from the fact that we know very little about other women in Cairo, and the information that we do have comes largely from later periods. Shajar al-Durr was unusual in that the historians wrote about her not simply as the womb that produced the dynasty’s heir, but as an agent whose actions at key moments affected the course of history. And of course, she alone rose to be sultan—an astonishing exception to the norm. She was very different from the other women of her time, but also very different from the men.

Precisely because of this exceptionalism, her architecture set a new course in Cairo, one of the most important cities in the Islamic world. Public space had already been activated by the Fatimids with their ornamental architectural facades that lined the city’s thoroughfares, and the investment in urban beautification continued with the Madrasa of Sultan Salih. From there, Shajar al-Durr used urban space as an even more active field for display, so that the impact of a building radiated far beyond its walls, its dome becoming a semiotic sign that expressed individuality and presence, reaching toward the sky alongside mosque minarets, visible from afar. Her pioneering attachment of a tomb to her husband’s endowed complex and her own changed the course of architectural history in Egypt, allowing the individual ego—an admittedly modern term—to emerge as it had never before done. The result was a city of beautiful domes, each of them marking a tomb and collectively filling Cairo’s skyline. The irony of this should be obvious: it is because of Shajar al-Durr’s extraordinary innovations that the presence of men like Sultan Qalawun and Sultan Hasan can still be seen in the massive mausoleum domes of their architectural complexes, as well as all the other Mamluk rulers and the nineteenth- and twentieth-century followers of the Mamluk tradition. The self-aggrandizing claim to historical presence, to individuality, to selfhood—all those things that collectively comprised the norm that excluded women—was made possible because of a woman. A slave who rose from obscurity to become sultan of Egypt.


Appendix

Recipe for Umm ʿAli (or Om Ali), a traditional Egyptian bread pudding

8 croissants or 1 package puff pastry. If using puff pastry, bake it first for 15 minutes in 400º F (205º C) oven and then set it aside. Break whatever type of flaky pastry you are using into pieces in a shallow casserole dish; set ¼ of the pieces aside.

Bring 4 cups (1 liter) milk to boil with 1 tsp ground cinnamon and ¼ tsp ground cardamom, and ½ cup sugar (or more) until it dissolves. For extra richness, use part cream, part milk.

Remove from heat and add 1 tsp of vanilla extract.

Sprinkle ¾ cup (a very large handful—the exact measurement doesn’t matter) of coarsely chopped or sliced nuts (any kind: almonds, walnuts, pistachios, cashews) and 1/2 cup (a small handful) of raisins on the pastry pieces. ¼ cup shredded coconut could also be added at this point, according to taste.

Pour milk mixture over the pastry in the casserole, so that all the pieces are covered. It might take a minute for the pastry to absorb this liquid mixture, so go slowly. Top with the pastry pieces that were set aside.

Drizzle ½ cup (125 ml) of heavy cream on top—again, the exact amount doesn’t matter.

Sprinkle with more nuts.

Bake 15 minutes at 400º F (205º C).
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